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---------- (With above stones is one marked “ Our 

Babie”  
---(?) Mary, wife of Daniel --(?) died April 

2,(?).  Age 80 years --(?) 2 days. 
(Remainder not readable). 

---(?) (Close to the above stone is one marked 
“ Zephaniah” ) 

---(?) Ann Amelia.  (Remainder not readable) 
---(?) John --(?) (Remainder not readable) 
----(?) George, son of Henry C. and Ann ---(?) 

died March 12, 1859.  Age 7 years and 
19 days. 

-----(?) John W. died May --(?) 1861.  Age 5 
years and 10 months.  Bryon C. died 
July 9, 1861 ---(?) Stantley M. died 
--(?) 1868.  Age 3 years and 17 days.  
Children of --(?). (Not readable) 

-------(?) Mary Libby ---(?)  (Not readable) 
____? Virginia, daughter of J. and ____(?) 

born 1862, died 1863 
______(?) Mather, daughter of Noah ______(?) died 

April (The remainder not readable.) 
_______(?) Eliza Ann, wife of ___(?), born June 

1815, died Dec. 3, 1871. 
A. D. A. D. 1767. 
Acker Phebe Maria Acker, died July 20, 1868.  

Age 30 years. 
Allan William Allan died April 1876.  Age 78 

years. 
Allan Elizabeth R. wife of William Allan died 

April 1867.  Age 64 years. 
Allen Aletta Louisa, born Nov. 3, 1837, died 

Sep. 1, 1839 also Mary Jane, born June 
3, 1842, died Nov. 3, 1848, children of 
Daniel and Mary Allen. 

Allen Sarah E. daughter of John and Sarah 
Allen died Sep. 17, 1886.  Age 42 



years. 
Allen Letta M. L. daughter of John and Sarah 

Allen died May 29, 1888.  Age 27 years. 
Allen Infant son of John and Sarah Allen, born 

April 12, died April 29, 1842. 
Allen Infant daughter of John and Sarah Allen 

died March 14, 1843. 
Allen Susan Ann, daughter of John and Sarah 

Allen, died March 13, 1851.  Age 4 
years and 1 month. 

Allen Dobson Allen died Sep. 12, 1816.  
(Remainder not readable) 

Allen George W. Allen, born Feb. 5, 1832, died 
Dec. 15, 1903. 

Allen, 
 Coe 

Elise, wife of Dobson Allen and 
daughter of the late Nehemiah Coe, died 
Dec. 3, 1858 in her 84th year. 

Amberman Sarah E. wife of John Amberman died 
March 17, 1865.  Age 26 years, 7 months 
and 12 days. 

Amberman Caroline, daughter of ___(?) Amberman, 
died Dec. 10, 185?  Age 7 years. 

Amberman Cornelius, son of John and Margaret 
Amberman, died May 26, 1821.  Age 30 
days. 

Amberman William J. Amberman, born Aug. 29, 
1813, died April 7, 1896. (Masonic 
emblem) 

Amberman Jane, wife of William J. Amberman, born 
June 2, 1817, died July 17, 1899. 

Amberman Cornelius Matilda, daughter of William 
J. and Jane Amberman, born Sep. 6, 1850, 
died Nov. 4, 1898. 

Amberman Elias F. son of William J. and Jane 
Amberman died Jun 20, 1856.  Age 8 
years, 4 months and 7 days. 

Amberman Catharine, daughter of William J. and 
Jane Amberman, died May 3, 1856.  Age 
16 years, 10 months and 1 day. 

Amberman William H. son of William J. and Jane 
Amberman died April 30, 1856.  Age 11 
years, 10 months and 26 days. 

Amberman Temperance, daughter of William J. and 
Jane Amberman, died Aug. 25, 1850.  Age 
2 years, 4 months and 6 days. 



Anderson Elizabeth, wife of Walter Anderson, 
died April 20, 1833.  Age 21 years and 
2 months. 

Anderson Samuel Golder, son of Walter and 
Elizabeth Anderson, died Aug. 2, 1832.  
Age 4 months and 6 days. 

Andren Pedro A. Andren, born in Mahon Isle of 
Minorga, April 9, 1813, died Dec. 13, 
1872. 

Andrews Ida May –  March 9, 1951 
Areson Charles Areson, born Dec. 2, 1863, died 

Dec. 4, 1908. 
Areson Alletta A. wife of John Areson, born 

June 13, 1838, died Oct. 18, 1873. 
Areson John Areson, born Feb. 28, 1835, died 

March 26, 1867. 
Areson David B. Areson, born April 30, 1862, 

died Aug. 14, 1882. 
Areson John T. Areson, born Dec. 28, 1810, died 

July 29, 1896. 
Areson Samuel B. Areson died Aug. 15, 1852.  

Age 24 years and 7 months. 
Areson, 
 Smith 

Eliza Smith wife of John T. Areson, born 
May 20, 1805, died May 17, 1855. 

Aspinwall Gilbert Aspinwall of New York, died in 
Jamaica, 18th of Sep. 1819.  Age 50 
years, 11 months and 8 days. 

Aspinwall Ann, wife of Gilbert Aspinwall, born 
Mach 19, 1772, died June 7, 1842. 

Aspinwall Thomas Sowers, son of Gilbert and Ann 
Aspinwall, born March 4, 1793, died 
Dec. 21, 1813. 

Aspinwall Charles M. son of John Myer and 
Charlotte Ann Aspinwall died July 14, 
1820.  (No age) 

Aspinwall John Myer, son of John Myer and 
Charlotte Ann Aspinwall, born March 31, 
1792, died July 19, 1844. 

Aspinwall Annie, daughter of James and Margaret 
Aspinwall, died Aug. 4, 1849.  Age 3 
years and 10 months. 

Aspinwall, 
 Winthrop 

Charlotte Ann, wife of John M. 
Aspinwall, and daughter of E. B. 
Winthrop, born Jan. 8, 1794, died April 



16, 1851. 
Atwater Margaret Ann, wife of Charles A. 

Atwater born Aug. 4, 1819, died Nov. 24, 
1855. 

Atwater Elizabeth, daughter of Charles A. and 
Mary A. Atwater, born April 2, 1849, 
died Sep. 5, 1849. 

Ayres James Lefford, son of Abram and 
Madaline Ayres, died Apr. 1, 1844.  Age 
1 month. 

Ayres Florean Louisa, daughter of Abram and 
Madaline Ayres, died July 23, 1850.  
Age 1 year, 1 month and 26 days. 

Ayres Abraham Ayres died July 9, 1897.  Age 
80 years, 8 months and 24 days. 

B.B. B. B. (No further information) 
Bailey Daniel Bailey died Sep. 30, 1801.  Age 

75 years. 
Baisley David Baisley, born Nov. 15, 1792, died 

Jan. 19, 1875. 
Baisley Sarah, wife of David Baisley, died Dec. 

2, 1878.  Age 81 years, 2 months and 1 
day. 

Baisley Thomas Baisley died Aug. 12, 1851.  Age 
83 years, 6 months and 7 days. 

Baisley Catharine, wife of Thomas Baisley, died 
Oct. 20, 1852.  Age 80 years. 

Baisley Thomas Baisley, born Sep. 19, 1829, 
died Jan. 23, 1909. 

Baisley David, son of David and Sarah Baisley, 
died Dec. 10, 1858.  Age 35 years, 1 
month and 27 days. 

Baisley Sarah M. daughter of David and Sarah 
Baisley died Sep. 25, 1856.  Age 22 
years, 9 months and 23 days. 

Ballard Jeremiah, son of William and Hannah 
Ballard died Dec. 26, 1795.  Age 3 
years, 11 months and 10 days. 

Ballard Mary, daughter of William and Hannah 
Ballard, died July 16, 1793.  Age 5 
years, 9 months and 8 days. 

Ballard Mary Ballard died April 18, 1811.  Age 
87 years. 

Ballard Hannah Ballard died May 15, 1809.  Age 



56 years. 
Barger Abraham Barger, son of Luke and Susanna 

Barger, died Oct. 31, 1802.  Age 45 
yrs, 5 months and 9 days. 

Barker, 
 Van Sicklen 

Eliza, wife of Abraham Barker and 
daughter of Fernandus and Elizabeth Van 
Sicklen, died June 27, 1833.  Age 20 
years, 2 months and 19 days. 

Barton Jacob B. B. Barton died Dec. 13, 1866.  
Age 27 years, 8 months and 10 days. 

Battee Joshua W. Battee, 1836-1887. 
Baylis John Amos, son of John and Mary Baylis, 

died June 9, 1864.  Age 13 years, 7 
months and 20 days. 

Baylis Daniel Baylis, born Oct. 24, 1780, died 
Oct. 21, 1858. 

Baylis Eunice, wife of Daniel Baylis, born 
Dec. 28, 1781, died Aug. 7, 1858. 

Baylis Isaac Baylis died Nov. 5, 1888. Age 79 
years, 1 month and 26 days. 

Baylis Elizabeth, wife of Isaac Baylis, died 
Dec. 24, 1858.  Age 29 years, 11 months 
and 24 days. 

Baylis Catharine L. daughter of Isaac and 
Harriett Baylis died Dec. 17, 1891.  
Age 42 years and 12 days. 

Baylis Infant daughter of Isaac and Harriett 
Baylis died Nov. 12, 1842.  Age 3 weeks 
and 1 day. 

Baylis Aletta Louisa, daughter of James and 
Elizabeth Baylis, born Oct. 25, 1835, 
died Sep. 24, 1847. 

Baylis James Baylis, born Dec. 23, 1796, died 
Nov. 7, 1844. 

Baylis Daniel Baylis, died April 18, 1830.  
Age 31 years, 1 month and 26 days. 

Baylis William Baylis died Dec. 29, 1891.  Age 
77 years, 8 months and 11 days. 

Baylis Mary D. wife of William Baylis died Jan. 
3, 1889.  Age 69 years, 4 months and 3 
days. 

Baylis Thomas Baylis died Aug. 16, 1821.  Age 
52 years, 8 months and 6 days. 

Baylis Elizabeth, wife of Thomas Baylis, died 



March 19, 1804.  Age 34 years. 
Baylis Catharine, daughter of Thomas and 

Elizabeth Baylis, died Sep. 18, 1810.  
Age 15 years and 11 months. 

Baylis Elias Baylis.  A true patriot and an 
eminent Christian.  He was an elder in 
the Presbyterian Church of Jamaica.  
For his love of liberty he fell a victim 
to British cruelty and tho’  blind was 
imprisoned in New York in Sep. 1776 and 
was released only in time to breathe his 
last in the arms of his daughter while 
crossing the Brooklyn ferry.  During 
his confinement he was accustomed to 
sing the 142nd Psalm. 

Baylis Mary E. daughter of Thomas and Mary 
Baylis, died in Brooklyn, July 5, 1846, 
in her 37th year. 

Baylis Mary Baylis died May 2, 1861, in her 89th 
year. 

Baylis Margaret Baylis died June 5, 1866.  Age 
72 years and 10 months. 

Baylis, 

Everett 

Harriett Newell, wife of Isaac Baylis 
(daughter of Benjamin Everett), died 
April 22, 1885.  Age 65 years, 5 months 
and 26 days. 

Baylis, 
 Hendrickson 

Elizabeth Hendrickson, wife of James 
Baylis, born Aug. 15, 1797, died March 
23, 1838. 

Beaman, 

Reither 

Margaret, wife of Benjamin Beaman, and 
daughter of John and Ann Reither, died 
June 8, 1862.  Age 31 years and 6 
months. 

Bedell Ella Ann –  Dec. 31, 1946 
Behr (A stone near the above.)  Behr. 
Bennet George Bennet died Jan. 24, 1901.  Age 

86 years, 2 months and 7 days. 
Bennet Jane Elizabeth, wife of George Bennet, 

died Feb. 10, 1852.  Age 42 years, 11 
months and 17 days. 

Bennet Isaac Bennet died Nov. 10, 1890.  Age 
80 years, 4 months and 20 days. 

Bennet George D. son of Isaac and Sarah Bennet, 
born Feb. 8, 1845, died May 8, 1847. 

Bennet John A. son of Isaac and Sarah Bennet, 
born March 17, 1853, died July 22, 1854. 



Bennet, 
 Hicks 

Mary Hicks, wife of George Bennet and 
daughter of Thomas Hicks, died Feb. 28, 
1879.  Age 66 years, 7 months and 11 
days. 

Bennet, 
 Pettit 

Sarah Pettit, wife of Isaac Bennet, 
died April 26, 1891.  Age 76 years, 8 
months and 15 days. 

Bennett Garret S. Bennett died May 4, 1872.  
Age 51 years and 16 days. 

Bennett Anna M. daughter of Garret S. and Maria 
Bennett died Dec. 22, 1859.  Age 7 
years, 10 months and 21 days. 

Bennett Hannah Bennett, born March 11, 1813, 
died Nov. 7, 1876. 

Bennett Rem Remson Bennett, born Nov. 2, 1808, 
died July 22, 1873. 

Bennett Mary Ann, wife of Rem Remson Bennett, 
born March 27, 1810, died June 3, 1878. 

Bennett Jacob D. son of Aury and Elizabeth L. 
Bennett died May 6, 1864.  Age 24 
years, Sarg. Comp. L. 40 L. Y. Vol. 

Bennett Elizabeth L. Bennett.  (No dates) 
Bennett Albert Bennett, born May 25, 1818, died 

July 7, 1885. 
Bennett Sarah, wife of Isaac Bennett, died July 

27, 1847.  Age 83 years and --(?) 
Bennett Isaac Bennett died March 6, 1825.  Age 

72 years, 11 months and 6 days. 
Bennett Mary, wife of John I. Bennett, died May 

22, 1857.  Age 70 years, 3 months and 
28 days. 

Bennett John I. Bennett died Sep. 21, 1850.  
Age 65 years, 8 months and 17 days. 

Bennett Ruth, daughter of John I. and Mary 
Bennett, born Dec. 9, 1817, died May 11, 
1897. 

Bennett B. Lefferts Bennett, born March 30, 
1813, died June 27, 1882. 

Bennett John L. son of B. Lefferts and P. 
Lavenia Bennett died Aged 5 months and 
14 days. 

Bennett John Bennett died May 5, 1872.  Age 72 
years. 

Bennett Amelia, wife of John Bennett, died Jan. 



15, 1900.  Age 76 years. 
Bennett Elizabeth, wife of John Bennett, died 

Oct. 14, 1841.  Age 38 years, 11 months 
and 7 days. 

Bennett Hendrick H. son of John and Elizabeth 
Bennett, born April 19, 1886, died Sep. 
24, 1887. 

Bennett Alonzo Bennett, Corp. Co. C. 158th 
Reg’ t. N. Y.  Inf. died June 14, 1874.  
Age 37 years. 

(Close by the above stones are two 
marked “ Our darling Minnie and Tommie 
and Jennie” ) 

Bennett Anna Maria, daughter of G. S. & Maria 
Bennett our dear babe. 

Bennett, 
 Sutphin 

Maria Sutphin, wife of Garret S. 
Bennett, died Jan 2, 1906.  Age 81 
years.  Daughter of John Sutphin. 

Bennett, 
 Rowland 

P. Lavenia Rowland, wife of B. Lefferts 
Bennett, born Oct. 25, 1814, died Jan. 
3, 1883. 

Benson Egbert Benson, born Jun. 21, 1746, died 
Aug. 24, 1833 

Benson Henry Benson, born Nov. 17, 1794, died 
Aug. 19, 1823. 

Berdom Berdom. (This is just an ordinary stick 
marked with a pencil. 

Bergen Jacob Bergen died Feb. 21, 1811.  Age 
69 yrs. 

Bergen Jacob Bergen, born July 21, 1789, died 
April 22, 1824 

Bergen Catharine Bergen, born Feb 26,1800, 
died Jan. 10, 1862  

Bergen Isaac Bergen died Feb. 16, 1829.  Age 
58 yrs, 10 months and 6 days. 

Bergen Mary, wife of John Bergen, died May (?), 
1828.  Age 78 yrs. 

Bergen Casper Bergen died April 16, 1828.  Age 
43 yrs, 9 months and 12 days. 

Bergen Benjamin T. Bergen, born Dec. 17, 1819, 
died Aug. 22, 1890. 

Bergen Jacob James Bergen, born March 13, 
1832, died Nov. 4, 1884. 



Bergen Cornelius Bergen died Jan. 31, 1851.  
Age 30 years, 11 months and 6 days, of 
Jacob and Ann Bergen. 

Bergen David, son of Jacob and Ann Bergen, born 
March 27, 1825, died Apr. 7, 1826. 

Bergen Jacob Bergen died June 23, 1869.  Age 
87 years, 4 months and 21 days. 

Bergen Phebe Ann Bergen, born Jan. 22 1818, 
died Aug. 16, 1903. 

Bergen Abraham Bergen died April 13, 1842.  
Age 34 years, 10 months and 26 days. 

Bergen Mary Bergen died Dec. 11, 1850.  Age 63 
years, 2 months and 22 days. 

Bergen John William Bergen died Aug. 16, 1834.  
Age 5 years, 6 months and 16 days. 

Bergen Gilbert S. Bergen, born Aug. 10, 1818, 
died July 9, 1860. 

Bergen Isaac H. Bergen died Feb. 10 1851.  Age 
34 years, 5 months and 2 days. 

Bergen Sarah Bergen died Jan. 3, 1851.  Age 14 
years, 11 months and 25 days. 

Bergen Cornelius M. Bergen, born Dec. 6, 1820, 
died Feb. 20, 1870. 

Bergen Phebe M. Bergen, born Feb. 6, 1824, died 
Aug. 23, 1907. 

Bergen Sarah A. wife of Cornelius Bergen, born 
Aug. 15, 1830, died Sep. 20 1898. 

Bergen Arthur H. son of John W. and Julia E. 
Bergen died June 15, 1878.  Age 3 
years, 8 months and 6 days. 

Bergen Tunis Bergen died July 4, 1847.  Age 75 
years, 4 months and 4 days. 

Bergen Jacob L. Bergen died June 3, 1849.  Age 
37 years, 6 months and 24 days. 

Bergen Jacob T. Bergen “ Father”  born Dec. 6, 
1798, died March 19, 1872. 

Bergen John L. Bergen, born May 23, 1813, died 
Sep. 3, 1854. 

Bergen Mary E. wife of John L. Bergen, born 
Nov. 5, 1821, died Sep. 8, 1902. 

Bergen Ann Bergen, born April 23, 1796, died 
July 15, 1885. 



Bergen Gilbert S. Bergen, born May 22, 1790, 
died March 8, 1869. 

Bergen Luke Bergen, born April 16, 1792, died 
March 2, 1869. 

Bergen Ann, relict of the younger Abraham 
Bergen, born Sep. 25, 1759, died June 
28, 1816. 

Bergen John Bergen died Aug. 13, 1828.  Age 12 
years, 6 months and 29 days. 

Bergen Abram Bergen, born Aug. 22, 1799, died 
Dec. 5, 1858. 

Bergen Isaac C. son of Abram and Winefred 
Bergen died March 4, 1838.  Age 13 
years, 10 months and 2 days. 

Bergen John, son of Abram and Winefred Bergen, 
died Nov. 1, 1828.  Age 1 year. 

Bergen Mary, wife of Jacob Bergen, died April 
19, 1864. Age 82 years and 7 months. 

Bergen John Bergen died Feb. 13, 1865.  Age 85 
years, 8 months and 9 days. 

Bergen Benjamin Alexander Bergen died Dec. 8, 
1840.  Age 2 years, 7 months and 17 
days. 

Bergen Benjamin Bergen died Aug. 25, 1882.  
Age 89 years. 

Bergen Jacob Bergen died Nov. 13, 1842, in his 
73rd year. 

Bergen, 

Marsten 

Mary Marsten, wife of Jacob Bergen, 
died Sep. 7, 1828.  Age 80 years. 

Bergen, 
 Everitt, 
 Sexton 

Jane Bergen, relict of Tunis Everitt 
and wife of A. Jones Sexton, died Oct. 
17, 1880.  

Bergen, 
 Bergen 

Mary Ann Bergen, wife of Benjamin T. 
Bergen, born Dec. 5, 1825, died May 26, 
1902. 

Bergen, 
 Smith 

Ann Smith, wife of Jacob Bergen, died 
Aug. 8, 1857.  Age 63 years, 1 month and 
3 days. 

Bergen, 
 Suydam 

Maria Johanna Suydam, wife of Gilbert 
S. Bergen, died Nov. 2, 1856(9).  Age 
23 or 28 years, 10 months and 3 days. 

Bergen, 
 Siney 

John Bergen, son of William G. and Ida 
Ann Siney(?), died Oct. 28, 18(?) Age 



10 months and 18 days. 
Bergen, 
 Lott 

Anna Lott, wife of Tunis Bergen, died 
March 26, 1844.  Age 61 years, 11 
months and 27 days. 

Bergen, 
 Hendrickson 

Winefred Hendrickson, wife of Abram 
Bergen, born Dec. 21, 1791, died Dec. 
19, 1846. 

Bergen, 
 Skidmore 

Phebe Skidmore, wife of Benjamin 
Bergen, died Jan. 14, 1834, in her 34th 
year. 

Bergen, 
 Wiggins 

Mary Wiggins, wife of Jacob Bergen, 
died March 23, 1834 in her 60th year. 

Bergin Roclof Schenek, son of Abraham and Anna 
Bergin, died Oct. 21, 1795.  Age 10 
months. 

Berry Mary L. Berry, died Dec. 1, 1893.  Age 
49 years. 

Black E. M. P. Black died Jan. 10, 1868.  Age 
54 years, 5 months and 1 day. 

Black, 
 Frost 

Rebecca Frost, wife of E. M. P. Black, 
died April 1, 1880.  (No age) 

Blackwell Mary –  Feb. 24, 1953 
Blanchard Jennie - March 12, 1953 
Boerum Sarah Jane Boerum, born April 4, 1881, 

(?) died (No further information) 
Boerum Emma F. daughter of Jacob and Aletta 

Boerum, born April 11, 1851, died March 
26, 1853. 

Boerum Nicolas Wyckoff Boerum, born Aug. 23, 
1845, died April 4, 1906. 

Boerum Rebecca, wife of Nicolas W. Boerum, 
born Dec. 10, 1845, died Feb. 12, 1907. 

Boerum George –  July 11, 1949 
Bogart Oscar, infant son of Augustus L. and 

Elizabeth Bogart born Dec. 27, 1840.  
Age 4 months and 4 days. 

Bogart Augustus L. son of Augustus L. and 
Elizabeth Bogart died April 2, 1844.  
Age 3 years, 4 months and 12 days. 

Bogart Timothy Bogart died Jan. 15, 1874.  Age 
50 years, 6 months and 11 days. 

Bogart James Bogart, born Aug. 4, 1787, died 
March 26, 1855. 



Bogart Sarah, wife of James Bogart, died Oct. 
14, 1845.  Age 51 years. 

Bogart Gertrude H. Bogart died May 21, 1867.  
Age 31 years, 2 months and 12 days. 

Bogart William H. Bogart died May 12, 1878.  
Age 52 years.  (Masonic emblem on this 
grave) 

Bogart Phebe Jane, wife of Peter L. Bogart, 
died March 8, 1840.  Age 25 years, 11 
months and 4 days. 

Boise Henry F. Boise, Feb. 10.  April 1889. 
Bonfield, 
 Simonson 

Mary E. Simonson, wife of Alfred R. 
Bonfield, born Feb. 22, 1846, died Feb. 
19, 1899. 

Bradlee Thomas Bradlee, born Boston, Nov. 17, 
1788, died Jamaica, Feb. 19, 1878. 

Bradlee Rachel, wife of Thomas Bradlee, born 
New York City, Nov. 14, 1803, died 
Jamaica, March 3, 1868.  She was wife 
of Thomas from and after Sep. 20, 1830. 

Bradlee Samuel, son of Thomas and Rachel 
Bradlee, born March 21, 1835, died Oct. 
5, 1864. 

Bradlee Margaret, daughter of Thomas and Rachel 
Bradlee, born July 16, 1840, died Aug. 
24, 1870. 

Bragaw Andrew L. Bragaw, born March 26, 1870, 
died Aug. 19, 1882. 

Bragaw Augusta S. Bragaw, born Aug. 24, 1874, 
died May 14, 1881. 

Brawley Anna L. –  May 11, 1955 
Brawley Charles R. –  Nov. 3, 1951 
Breese G. T. Van Vechten Breese, born Jan. 16, 

1806, died Sep. 3, 1837. 
Bremner Margaret Bremner died June 2, 1837.  

Age 53 years and 9 months. 
Bremner John Bremner died Jan. 31, 1807.  Age 

69 years, 9 months and 29 days. 
Bremner Barbara, wife of John Bremner, died 

Dec. 5, 1800.  Age 52 years, 7 months 
and 7 days. 

Bremner John Bremner died Feb. 8, 1841.  Age 66 
years and 2 months. 



Bremner, 
 Ludlum 

Priscilla Ludlum, wife of John Bremner, 
born Oct. 27, 1784, died July 25, 1867. 

Brinckerhoff Phebe, wife of Henderson Brinckerhoff, 
died Oct. 3, 1870.  Age 75 years, 9 
months and 21 days. 

Brinckerhoff Henderson Brinckerhoff, died Sep. 
1828.  Age 13 years. (?) 

Brinckerhoff Albert S. Brinckerhoff died Sep. 27, 
1827.  Age 19 or 49 years, 5 months and 
4 days. 

Brinckerhoff Sarah Brinckerhoff died Sep. 22, 1881.  
Age 58 years, 3 months and 17 days. 

Brinckerhoff, 
 Edwards 

Laura Edwards, wife of John H. 
Brinckerhoff, born Dec. 27, 1829, died 
Apr. 20, 1891. 

Brinkerhoff Cornelius I. Brinkerhoff, born Feb. 16, 
1806, died March 9, 1871. 

Brinkerhoff Ida S. wife of Cornelius I. 
Brinkerhoff, born Jan. 28, 1812, died 
Jan. 6, 1894. 

Brinkerhoff Phebe A. daughter of Cornelius I. And 
Ida S. Brinkerhoff, born March 22, 1833 
(1838?), died June 25 (26?), 1882. 

Brinkerhoff John H. Brinckerhoff, born Nov. 24, 
1829, died Jan. 16, 1903. 

Brinkerhoff John L. Brinkerhoff, born Oct. 18, 
1803, died Dec. 4, 1884. 

Brinkerhoff Sophia, wife of John L. Brinkerhoff, 
died Jan. 17, 1852.  Age 46 years, 5 
months and 21 days. 

Brinkerhoff Maria Elizabeth, daughter of John L. 
and Sophia Brinkerhoff, died May 21, 
1848.  Age 10 years, 4 months and 5 
days. 

Brinkerhoff Caroline, daughter of John L. and 
Sophia Brinkerhoff, born Aug. 23, 1842, 
died Oct. 6, 1842. 

Brinkerhoff John Conklin, son of John L. and Sophia 
Brinkerhoff, born Dec. 4, 1834, died 
Aug. 8, 1835. 

Brinkerhoff George Washington, son of John L. and 
Sophia Brinkerhoff, born March 26, 
1841, died April 17, 1843. 

Brinkerhoff Abraham Brinkerhoff, born Aug. 1, 1798, 
died May 10, 1879. 



Brinkerhoff Catharine R. daughter of Abraham and 
Jane E. Brinkerhoff, born June 27, 
1831, died April 1, 1904. 

Brinkerhoff Mary A. daughter of Abraham and Jane E. 
Brinkerhoff, born Feb. 10, 1837, died 
Oct. 24, 1887. 

Brinkerhoff Sarah E. daughter of Abraham and Jane 
E. Brinkerhoff, born June 9, 1842, died 
March 5, 1909. 

Brinkerhoff John Brinkerhoff died June 28, 1852.  
Age 87 years, 5 months and 12 days. 

Brinkerhoff, 
 Wright 

Jane E. Wright, wife of Abraham 
Brinkerhoff born April 1, 1802, died 
Oct. 8, 1886. 

Brinkerhoff, 
 Lott 

Rebecca Lott, wife of John Brinkerhoff, 
died Sep. 19, 1861.  Age 91 years, 5 
months and 10 days. 

Brundage Irving A. –  May 6, 1946 
Brush Henry R. Brush, born Aug. 8, 1863, died 

Feb. 14, 1896. 
Brush Bertha E. Brush, born June 26, 1886, 

died May 26, 1898. 
Brush Mary Brush born February 11, 1834, died 

Dec. 27, 1904. 
Brush John D. Brush, born July 14, 1838, died 

July 31, 1893.  
Brush James T. Brush, born Feb. 25, 1836, died 

May 24, 1885. 
Brush Benjamin Thurston, son of Richard and 

Ellen G. Brush, born Sep. 1, 1840, died 
Dec. 29, 1846. 

Brush Diana M. daughter of Richard and Ellen 
G. Brush died Feb. 26, 1829.  Age 2 
years and 1 month. 

Brush Mary Brush, born Oct. 15, 1773, died 
Oct. 17, 1832 in her 59th year. 

Brush Maria Brush, born May 18, 1798, died 
Nov. 6, 1851. 

Brush Elizabeth Brush--(?) (Remainder not 
readable 

Brush Richard Brush, Jr. born April 18, 1830, 
died June 1, 1864. 

Brush Ellen G. wife of Richard Brush, born 
April 4, 1801, died July 12, 1881 



Brush Richard Brush, born Aug. 23, 1800, died 
April 2, 1887. 

Brush Samuel L. –  April 10, 1944 
Bull Mr. Daniel Bull died Nov. 20, 1721.  

Age 44 years. 
Byvanck Ann, relict of Peter Byvanck, died 16 

of Oct. 1823.  Age 85 yrs. 
Callow George W. Callow.  1835-1894. 
Campbell Grace Petit Campbell, born March 17, 

1889, died July 17, 1889. 
Campbell Helen Booth Campbell, born July 23, 

1887, died A0pril 27, 1888. 
Campbell James Campbell died 1848.  (No age) 
Campbell Mary Ann, wife of James Campbell, died 

1860.  (No age) 
Campbell James Campbell died 1874.  (No age) 
Campbell Charlotte Campbell died 1863. (No age) 
Campbell John Hazard, son of James and Mary Ann 

Campbell, died Nov. 14, 1825.  Age 2 
years, 7 months and 24 days. 

Campbell Lucy Annette, daughter of James and 
Mary Ann Campbell, died April 15, 1850. 
Age 21 years and 15 days. 

Campbell Donald, son of James and Mary Ann 
Campbell, born Aug. 29, and died Dec. 
26, 1838. 

Campbell David M. Campbell, 1st Lt. Co. F. 15th 
Reg’ t N.Y. Vol. Engineers, died April 
10, 1891.  Age 50 years. 

Carle Anne Carle died July 21, 1751.  Age 21 
years. 

Carll Conklin Carll died Jan. 25, 1870.  Age 
63 years, 9 months and 9 days. 

Carll, 
 Duryea 

Alletta Ann Duryea, wife of Conklin 
Carll, died Sep. 20, 1871.  Age 48 
years. 

Carman Melinda M. Carman died May 25, 1876.  
Age 61 years, 9 months and 21 days. 

Carman Benjamin Carman died June 4, 1878.  Age 
88 years, 6 months and 26 days. 

Carman Samuel M. Carman died Jan. 18, 1857.  
Age 37 years and 4 days. 



Carman Lizzie M. Carman, born June 30, 1849, 
died Sep. 13, 1886. 

Carman George F. Carman, born April 21, 1812, 
dies May 26, 1896. 

Carman Thomas Carman, born Dec. 15, 1818, died 
July 12, 1903. 

Carman William H. Carman died Feb. 24, 1874.  
Age 27 years, 7 months and 27 days. 

Carman Frank Pearsall –  June 12, 1943 
Carman, 

Carpenter 

Catharine, wife of Samuel M. Carman and 
daughter of John and Aletta Carpenter, 
born April 2, 1824, died May 23, 1892. 

Carman, 

Bennet 

Harriet Bennet, wife of George F. 
Carman, born Feb. 12, 1820, died March 
30, 1889. 

Carman, 
 Remson 

Sarah R. Remson, wife of Thomas Carman, 
born Nov. 29, 1822, died Nov. 8, 1908. 

Carpenter Elias Carpenter died July 24, 1878.  
Age 54 years, 9 months and 13 days. 

Carpenter Andrew B. Carpenter died Feb. 7, 1873, 
in his 21st year. 

Carpenter John Carpenter died Jan. 26, 1875.  Age 
89 years, 4 months and 8 days. 

Carpenter Aletta, wife of John Carpenter, died 
Jan. 27, 1861.  Age 71 years and 8 
months. 

Carpenter John, son of Melanethon and Abigail 
Carpenter, died Aug. 23, 1862.  Age 37 
years, 6 months and 12 days. 

Carpenter Emma S. daughter of William L. and 
Judith R. Carpenter, born July 4, 1867, 
died June 24, 1899. 

Carpenter Minnie L. daughter of William H. and 
Judith R. Carpenter died June 25, 1870.  
Age 10 months. 

Carpenter George Carpenter died Sep. 27, 1865.  
Age 54 years, 1 month and 24 days. 

Carpenter Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of George and 
Sarah Ann Carpenter, died Aug. 10, 
1839.  Age 7 years and 4 months. 

Carpenter Ruth Ann, daughter of George and Sarah 
Ann Carpenter, died Aug. 28, 1839.  Age 
2 years and 29 days. 



Carpenter Daniel B. son of George and Sarah Ann 
Carpenter died May 12, 1843.  Age 8 
months and 20 days. 

Carpenter John I. B. son of George and Sarah Ann 
Carpenter died April 6, 1843.  Age 7 
months and 10 days. 

Carpenter Benjamin W. D. son of George and Sarah 
Ann Carpenter died April 7, 1853.  Age 
2 months and 8 days. 

Carpenter Elizabeth M. Carpenter, born Nov. 11, 
1822, died Aug. 14, 1909. 

Carpenter Elizabeth A. Carpenter died May 21, 
1854.  Age 4 years. 

Carpenter Mary J. Carpenter died May 25, 1851.  
Age 3 years. 

Carpenter Jacob E. Carpenter, born July 10, 1799, 
died April 8, 1889. 

Carpenter Jacob L. Carpenter, born April 6, 1796, 
died Jan. 19, 1867. 

Carpenter Nehemiah Baylis Carpenter, born Nov. 
21, 1805, died Dec. 10 1874. 

Carpenter Mary, wife of Nehemiah Carpenter, born 
Aug. 5, 1800, died Aug. 1, 1882. 

Carpenter Margaret M. Carpenter, born Sep. 16, 
1835, died Aug. 10, 1863. 

Carpenter Edwin A. Carpenter, born June 25, 1830, 
died Oct. 18, 1882. 

Carpenter Deborah Carpenter, born May 19, 1803, 
died April 26, 1889. 

Carpenter George Alden, son of Nehemiah Baylis 
and M. C. Carpenter, died June 13, 1849.  
Age 11 months and 15 days. 

Carpenter Benjamin Carpenter, born Sep. 21, 1811, 
died Sep. 21, 1889. 

Carpenter Sarah, wife of Benjamin Carpenter, born 
Oct. 3, 1821, died March 23, 1891. 

Carpenter Daniel S. son of Benjamin and Sarah 
Carpenter died July 26, 1853.  Age 4 
years, 7 months and 23 days. 

Carpenter Emma Amelia, daughter of Benjamin and 
Sarah Carpenter, died March 22, 1856.  
Age 6 months and 27 days. 

Carpenter Rebecca Carpenter, born Oct. 16, 1798, 
died April 4, 1855. 



Carpenter Patience, wife of Nathaniel Carpenter, 
died Oct. 12, 1827.  Age 31 years, 14 
months and 8 days. 

Carpenter James T. Carpenter died Dec. 11, 1847.  
Age 29 years, 11 months and 27 days.  
“ This stone erected by his brother 
Soldiers of Co. G. Washington Cadets” . 

Carpenter Nathaniel Carpenter died Dec. 7, 1869.  
Age 75 years, 11 months and 21 days. 

Carpenter Elizabeth, wife of Nathaniel 
Carpenter, died Sep. 20, 1866.  Age 67 
years, 1 months and 8 days. 

Carpenter Nathaniel Carpenter died May 1, 1826.  
Age 56 years, 7 months and 10 days. 

Carpenter Elias Carpenter, born May 18, 1791, 
died July 16, 1856. 

Carpenter Priscilla, wife of Elias Carpenter, 
born Feb. 19, 1799, died March 10, 1891. 

Carpenter George Carpenter died May 7, 1852.  Age 
78 years and 18 days. 

Carpenter William C. Carpenter died May 15, 1852.  
Age 41 years, 3 months and 11 days. 

Carpenter Martha, daughter of William C. and 
Cornelia Carpenter, died Aug. 1, 1853.  
Age 16 years, 7 months and 20 days. 

Carpenter John Carpenter died Sep. 28, 1833.  Age 
30 years, 2 months and 27 days. 

Carpenter Carpenter, (nothing else visible). 
Carpenter Increas Carpenter died April 20, 1807.  

Age 70 years and 8 months. 
Carpenter Oliver, son of Increas and Mary 

Carpenter, died Aug. 29, 1804.  Age 23 
years, 5 months and 10 days 

Carpenter William, son of George and Martha 
Carpenter died Oct. 2, 1807.  Age 1 
year, 8 months and 6 days. 

Carpenter James, son of Samuel and Jane 
Carpenter, died Dec. 28, 1842(72).  
Age 68 years, 1 month and 21 days. 

Carpenter Maria, wife of James Carpenter, died 
July 6, 1881.  Age 78 years, 5 months 
and 20 days. 

Carpenter Joseph, son of William and Amelia 
Carpenter died Aug. 15, 1797.  Age 4 



years. 
Carpenter William Carpenter died Dec. 3, 1795.  

Age 30 years. 
Carpenter Elizabeth, wife of Nehemiah Carpenter, 

died Feb. 2, 1799.  Age 66 years. 
Carpenter James, son of James and Maria 

Carpenter, died Oct. 23, 1859.  Age 28 
years and 8 months. 

Carpenter Eliza, wife of Jacob Carpenter, born 
March 25, 1805, died Jan. 19, 1872. 

Carpenter Jacob Carpenter, born April 10, 1804, 
died Oct. 8, 1885. 

Carpenter Jane Carpenter died March 23, 1878, in 
her 77th year. 

Carpenter Ruth, wife of Jacob Carpenter, died 
Sep. 22, 1841 or 1844.  Age 81 years. 

Carpenter Jacob Carpenter died Jan. 17, 1841.  
Age 80 years. 

Carpenter Judith R., 1846-1925. 
Carpenter, 
 Coulter 

Caroline A. Coulter, wife of Elias 
Carpenter, died Oct. 13, 1860.  Age 26 
years, 10 months and 19 days. 

Carpenter, 
 Bennett 

Sarah Ann Bennett, wife of George 
Carpenter born Dec. 9, 1810, died Aug. 
16, 1890. 

Carpenter, 
 Anderton 

Tillie P. Anderton, wife of James B. 
Carpenter, died April 19, 1871, in her 
23rd year. 

Carpenter, 
 Puntine 

Martha, wife of George Carpenter, died 
May 26, 1842.  Age 68 years, 1 months 
and 6 days. 

Carr, 
 Henderson 

Caroline A. Henderson, wife of 
Sylvester C. Carr, born Sep. 5, 1838, 
died Jan 12, 1897. 

Carson George Hamilton, son of Joseph and 
Melinda A. Carson, died June 10 (No 
year).  Age 14 years, 2 months and 29 
days. 

Carter, 
 Foster 

Jane, wife of Robert Carter and 
daughter of James Foster, died Feb. 21, 
1824.  Age 58 years. 

Case John Case died Oct. 16, 1865.  Age 43 
years. 

Case Ida A. wife of John Case died Feb. 9, 



1886.  Age 73 years. 
Cass, 
 Ludlum 

Mary Ludlum, wife of Lewis Cass, Jr. 
U.S. Minister at Rome, and daughter of 
Nicholas Ludlum, born New York July 23, 
1834, died Rome, March 4, 1855. 

Chapin Chapin. (A monument) 
Chapman Libbie A. Chapman died July 16, 1860.  

Age 14 years. 
Chichester Louisa, daughter of Abner and Agnes 

Chichester, died Sep. 3(?).  Age 2 
years. 

Chichester Abner Chichester, born Nov. 18, 1791, 
died Sep. 23, 1862. 

Chichester Isaac L. son of Abner Chichester, died 
March 2, 1841.  Age 15 years. 

Chichester, 
 Conklin 

Agnes, wife of Abner Chichester, born 
Jamaica, March 9, 1795, died New York 
May 30, 1870. 

Chivers John Chivers, 1809-1864. 
Chivers Elizabeth Chivers, 1806-1885. 
Chivers Charlotte L. Chivers, 1840-1878. 
Chivers John Chivers died April 25, 1864.  Age 

55 years. 
Chivers Charlotte L. youngest daughter of John 

and Elizabeth Chivers died Oct. 28, 
1878.  Age 38 years and 28 years. 

Chivers, 

Lane 

Elizabeth Lane, wife of John Chivers, 
died Feb. 6, 1885.  Age 79 years and 4 
months. 

Church, 

Rowland 

At Rest:  Sarah Louise Rowland, 
beloved wife of Edwin Church, died 
April 4, 1925. 

Clary Thomas A. Clary, born April 10, 1829, 
died July 27, 1904. 

Clary, 

Crawford 

Charlotte A. Crawford, wife of Thomas 
A. Clary, died Oct. 10, 1868.  Age 39 
years. 

Coe Lydia Coe died Oct. 19, 1846.  Age 81 
years. 

Coe Nehemiah Coe died Aug. 25, 1828.  Age 
80 years, 9 months and 5 days. 

Cole Samuel Bradlee Cole, born Oct. 4, 1846, 
died Aug. 20, 1847, son of Charles H. 



and Ann Cole and grand-son of Thomas 
Bradlee. 

Cole Josephine, daughter of Charles H. and 
Ann Cole and grand-son of Thomas 
Bradlee, born Aug. 12, 1848, died Jan. 
18, 1851. 

Cole, 

Bradlee 

Adeline Bradlee Cole, daughter of 
Thomas Bradlee, born May 26, 1832, died 
March 23, 1855. 

Combs John E. Combs died Oct. 20, 1901.  Age 
36 yrs. 

Conant, 

Harris 

Mary Conant, wife of Herbert W. Harris, 
1862-1900. 

Conklin Nathan W. Conklin died Feb. 28, 1865.  
Age 65 years, 2 months and 26 days. 

Conklin Lewis A. son of Lewis W. and Eliza 
Conklin, born June 27, 1833, died March 
10, 1868 (A Masonic Emblem on this 
grave.) 

Conklin Charley, infant son of Lewis A. and 
Francis Conklin, died Jan. 20, 1855. 

Conklin Isaac E. Conklin died Sep. 20, 1837, in 
his 35th year. 

Conklin William H. Conklin died Dec. 22, 1888.  
Age 55 years. 

Conklin Louisa M. wife of Henry Conklin died 
July 19, 1871.  Age 42 years, 2 months 
and 21 days. 

Conklin Henry Conklin died Aug. 23, 1889.  Age 
89 years, 7 months and 12 days. 

Conklin Sabrina, wife of Henry Conklin, died 
Aug. 30, 1868.  Age 70 years, 7 months 
and 15 days. 

Conklin Andrew J. son of Henry and Sabrina 
Conklin died May 4, 1847.  Age 4 years, 
9 months and 10 days. 

Conklin, 

Smith 

Phebe, wife of Nathan W. Conklin and 
daughter of Platt Smith, died Aug. 17, 
1888.  Age 84 years. 

Conklin, 

Lefferts 

Harmbie, relick of Jacob Conklin, died 
Feb. 3, 1839.  Age 77 years and 10 
months. 



Conklin, 

Pearsall 

Marietta, daughter of Henry and Sabrina 
Conklin and wife of William Pearsall, 
died April 8, 1853.  Age 20 years, 11 
months and 21 days. 

Conkling Eliza, wife of Joseph Conkling, died 9th 
of Sep. 1794.  Age 33 years. 

Conklyn Jacob Conklyn died Oct. 11, 1817.  Age 
61 years. 

Conklyn Jacob I. son of Jacob and Harmpie 
Lefferts Conklyn died Aug. 11, 1798.  
Age 1 year, 2 months and 18 days. 

Cooked Caroline, wife of James Cooked, died 
Sep. 26, 1829.  Age 24 years, 1 month 
and 19 days. 

Cornell Samuel H. Cornell died May 2, 1906.  
Age 57 years. 

Cornell Henriette –  September 29, 1944 
Cornell John –  April 25, 1943 
Cornell, 

Harris 

Minnie Harris, wife of Samuel H. 
Cornell, died June 7, 1894.  Age 44 
years. 

Cornell, 

Jarvis 

Catharine J. daughter of David C. and 
Mary Jarvis and wife of Daniel B. 
Cornell died Sep. 27, 1854.  Age 28 
years, 11 months and 17 days. 

Cornell, 

Coe 

Sarah, wife of Henry Cornell and 
daughter of Nehemiah and Maurica Coe, 
died April 4, 1851.  Age 78 years, 9 
months and 24 days. 

Cornwall Charles Cornwall died Nov. 8, 1896.  
Age 62 years and 7 months. 

Cornwall Minnie L. daughter of Charles and Sarah 
L. Cornwall died Jan. 27, 1898.  Age 34 
years and 7 months. 

Cornwall Elmer B. son of Charles and Sarah L. 
Cornwall died March 27, 1895.  Age 33 
years and 10 months. 

Cornwell Whitehead Cornwell, born May 11, 1844, 
died Nov. 19, 1866. 

Cornwell Jonathan J. Cornwell, died Nov. 17, 
18(?) (Remainder not readable) 

Cornwell Sarah Ann, wife of Jonathan J. 
Cornwell, born Dec. 13, --(?) died July 
20, 1872. 



Cornwell Thomas Cornwell died July 7, 1870.  Age 
45 years, 7 months and 21 days. 

Cornwell Angeline Cornwell died July 20, 1908.  
Age 78 years and 16 days. 

Cornwell Henry Smith, son of John and Nettie 
Cornwell.  Age 5 months and 15 days. 

Cornwell John K. Cornwell, born Sep. 5, 1833, 
died May 15, 1879. 

Cornwell Whitehead Cornwell, born Oct. 4, 1787, 
died March 31, 1868. 

Cornwell Sauel W. Cornwell, born Jan. 23, 1825, 
died Aug. 10, 1852. 

Cornwell Thomas Cornwell, born July 29, 1818, 
died March 15, 1883. 

Cornwell Harriet N. Cornwell, born Feb. 6, 1827, 
died Dec. 12, 1886. 

Cornwell Charles Cornwell, born March 24, 1817, 
died Oct. 6, 1889. 

Cornwell, 

Ludlam 

Margaret P. wife of J. J. Cornwell and 
daughter of Henry M. and Hannah Ludlam 
died May 13, 1844.  Age 26 years, 8 
months and 7 days. 

Cornwell, 

Jones 

Rebecca Jones, wife of Whitehead 
Cornwell, born July 2, 1790, died Apr. 
16, 1877. 

Coulter Andrew Bremner Coulter, born Oct. 12, 
1808, died May 14, 1836. 

Coulter Mary, wife of Samuel Coulter, born Dec. 
24, 1776, died Oct. 13, 1847. 

Coulter, 

DeMilt 

Mary Coulter, wife of James D. DeMilt, 
died Sep. 1, 1864.  Age 29 years, 10 
months and 27 days. 

Covert Underhill J. Covert, born Oct. 19, 
1841, died Aug. 12, 1832. 

Covert Charles Percival Covert died March 31, 
1903.  Age 25 years. 

Covert, 

Selover 

Rosena B. Selover, wife of John Covert, 
born Mach 31, 1874, died Feb. 8, 1908. 

Cowperthwait Richard H. Cowperthwait died May 3, 
1893.  Age 64 years. 

Cowperthwait Mary Cowperthwait died May 19, 1905.  
Age 76 years. 



Craft William H. Craft died May 6, 1881.  Age 
24 years, 1 month and 2 days. 

Craft Sarah A. Craft, born Jan. 21, 1827, died 
Jan. 27, 1868. 

Crane Rev. Elias Winans Crane, Pastor of the 
Presbyterian Church of Springfield, 
N.J. from 1820 to 1826 and of the 
Jamaica Presbyterian Church from 1826 
to 1840.  Born March 18, 1796, died 
Nov. 10, 1840. 

Crane Rev. Elias Nottleton Crane, eldest son 
of Rev. Elias Winans Crane, born 
Jamaica Jan. 4, 1827, died Elizabeth, 
N.J. May 26, 1895. 

Crane William Lincoln, son of Rev. E. N. and 
M. E. Crane, born Oct. 17 died Dec. 3, 
1866. 

Crane Charles Ira, son of Rev. E. N. and M. 
E. Crane, born Jan. and died June 1868. 

Crane Virginia May, daughter of Rev. E. N. and 
M. E. Crane, born May 3, died May 4, 
1869. 

Crane Elizabeth Woodruff, infant daughter of 
Rev. E. W. and H. M. Crane. (No dates) 

Crane Samuel Wickham, infant son of Rev. E. 
W. and S. R. Crane. (No dates) 

Crane Robert Cornell, infant son of Rev. E. 
W. and S. R. Crane.  (No dates) 

Crane, 

Johnson 

Hannah Margetta Johnson, wife of Rev. 
Elias Winans Crane, born June 9, 1796, 
died Oct. 18, 1827. 

Crane, 

Wickham 

Sarah Rogers Wickham, widow of Rev. 
Elias Winans Crane, born Feb. 17, 1801, 
died Nov. 28, 1858. 

Crane, 

Prudden 

Mary Elizabeth Prudden, widow of Rev. 
Elias Nettleton Crane, born Aug. 20, 
1829, died Feb. 4, 1907. 

Crawford Mary S. Crawford, born July 23, 1835, 
(no death date). 

Crawford Charles M. Crawford, born July 27, 
1811, died April 30, 1817. 

Crawford William F. Crawford, born March 15, 
1837, died Oct. 30, 1852. 

Creed James Creed, born Oct 11, 1837, died 
Jan. 26, 1880. 



Creed Robert M. son of Richard and Jane Sophia 
Creed died in Brooklyn, July 18, 1865.  
Age 33 years, 6 months and 17 days. 

Creed Gilbert B. Creed, born April 8, 1813, 
died March 20, 1873. 

Creed Eliza Ann, wife of Gilbert B. Creed, 
born Feb. 17 1826, died Dec. 9, 1901. 

Creed Richard Creed, born Jamaica, May 10, 
1796, died in Brooklyn, Nov. 6, 1805. 

Creed Jane Sophia, wife of Richard Creed, 
Jr., died in Brooklyn, Dec. 14, 1859 in 
her 62nd year (68th year?). 

Creed Abigail, relict of Richard Creed, Sr. 
born Jan. 21, 1779, died July 16, 1858. 

Creed Gilbert Creed, Sr., died June 6, 1857 
in his 85th year. 

Creed Elizabeth C. wife of Gilbert Creed, 
Sr., died Feb. 20, 1868.  Age 87 years. 

Creed Abigail Creed, born July 27, 1802, died 
Dec. 28, 1880 (1850?).  Daughter of 
Gilbert and Elizabeth Creed. 

Creed William Creed, born March 27, 1810, 
died Aug. 26, 1892. 

Creed Phebe Ann, wife of William Creed, born 
July 19, 1819, died May 8, 1893. 

Creed Infant children of Gilbert and Marietta 
Creed. 

Creed George G. Creed died Aug. 25, 1880, in 
his 75th year. 

Creed Daniel B. Creed died May 29, 1861.  Age 
22 years.  Son of George G. 

Creed Mary Creed died Nov. 16, 1844.  Age 4 
months. 

Creed (A stone with above Creed ones) Our dear 
mother died July 25, 1858.  Age 46 
years, 8 months and 19 days. 

Creed William D. Creed died Feb. 6, 1870.  
Age 81 years, 9 months and 8 days. 

Creed Sarah, wife of William Creed, died June 
4, 1748, in her 53rd year. 

Creed William, son of William and Anne Creed, 
died March 16, 1787.  Age 6 years. 

Creed Ruth, daughter of Gilbert and Ruth 



Creed (?) (Remainder not readable) 
Creed William, son of Richard and Abigail 

Creed, died Nov. 13, 1817.  Age 18 
years, 7 months and 2 days. 

Creed Richard Creed died Nov. 19, 1816.  Age 
45 years, 10 months and 8 days. 

Creed William Creed died Aug. 26, 1813 in his 
85th year. 

Creed Cornelia, wife of William Creed Sr., 
died Oct 5, 1811 in her 79th year. 

Creed Hewlett Creed died Nov. 30, 1836.  Age 
75 years and 4 days. 

Creed Charlotte, wife of Hewlett Creed, died 
Jan. 14, 1815.  Age 50 years, 5 months 
and 9 days. 

Creed Mary T. Creed, born July 26, 1836, died 
Oct. 10, 1899. 

Creed George A. Creed, Co. G. 40th Mozart 
Reg’ t. N.Y. Vol. Died April 12, 1895.  
Age 63 years. 

Creed Hewlett Creed died July 5, 1846.  Age 
27 years, 10 months and 9 days. 

Creed Helen Welling Creed, born July 25, 
1796, died Dec. 25, 1878. 

Creed George H. Creed died Sep. 11, 1838.  
Age 41 years. 

Creed Jane, daughter of George and Helen 
Creed, died Jan. 21, 1838.  Age 1 year 
and 5 months. 

Creed Helen Louisa, daughter of George and 
Helen Creed, died Sep. 20, 1838.  Age 
4 years and 6 months. 

Creed B. H. Creed, born Oct. 30, 1811, died 
March 2, 1889. 

Creed Jane D. wife of B. H. Creed, born April 
14, 1809, died Dec. 26, 1882. 

Creed Helen Louise, daughter of B. H. and J. 
D. Creed, born June 1, 1849, died Sep. 
15, 1852. 

Creed Harold S. Creed, born Nov. 21, 1900, 
died Jan. 6, 1902. 

Creed Fannie L. Creed died June 22, 1897.  
Age 25 years. 



Creed Sarah C. wife of George H. Creed died 
Aug. 12, 1892.  Age 43 years. 

Creed Infant child of Gilbert and Marietta 
Creed. 

Creed James Creed born Oct. 11, 1837, died 
Jan. 26, 1880. 

Creed Ida J. –  May 24, 1947 
Creed, 

Waldron 

Carrie Waldron, wife of James Creed, 
born March 14, 1841, died Jan. 1, 1882 

Creed, 

Walters 

Rebecca D. Creed, wife of Benjamin 
Walters, died Aug. 24, 1863.  Age 39 
years, 11 months and 3 days. 

Creed, 

Duryea 

Annie Duryea, relict of William Creed, 
born Aug. 25, 1764, died March 12, 1847. 

Creed, 

Mills 

Maria Mills, wife of Dr. William D. 
Creed, died June 29, 1858.  Age 68 
years and 2 months. 

Creed, 

Hendrickson 

Ruth, wife of Gilbert Creed, died April 
15, 1815.  Age 33 years, 10 months and 
6 days. 

Creed, 

Elleson 

Margaret Creed, wife of Edward Elleson 
born March 31, 1825, died April 20, 
1883. 

Creed, 

Baylis 

Our dear mother, died July 25, 1858, 
aged 46 years, 8 months and 19 days.  
(Abby Baylis, wife of George G. Creed.) 

Cronin Hattie M. –  September 3, 1943 
Crowell Stephen Crowell--(?).  Age 63 years. 
Cullen Beulah Neail –  December 23, 1946 
Dahlmann Ann Wilhelmina, wife of Jacob Dahlmann, 

born 26 of Jan. 1810, died 11 Feb. 1859. 
Darburly,(?) Elizabeth, wife of Gerardus R. 

Darburly(?) died April 11, 1831.  Age 
27 years and 11 months. 

Davis Elsie A. Davis died Aug. 16, 1885. (No 
age) 

DeMilt Cornelius Gudlipp, son of James D. and 
Mary C. DeMilt, died Aug. 3, 1864.  Age 
5 months and 12 days. 

DeMilt James D. DeMilt died Jan. 19, 1900.  



Age 75 years. 
Denton Nathaniel Denton died July 14, 1806.  

Age 62 years, 9 months and 10 days. 
Denton Martha, wife of Samuel Denton, died 

Dec. 11, 1800, in her 84th year. 
Denton Amanda, daughter of Daniel and Ruth 

Denton, born Feb. 9, 1824, died May 23, 
1904. 

Denton Sarah Denton, born Sep. 25, 1816, died 
Jan. 12, 1883. 

Denton Martha Denton died Nov. 8, 1835. Age 40 
years. 

Denton Catharine Denton died Feb. 12, 1879.  
Age 80 years. 

Denton Phebe Denton died Aug. 16, 1878.  Age 
77 years. 

Denton Daniel, son of Daniel and Sarah Denton, 
died July 4, 1850.  Age 64 years and 4 
months. 

Denton Daniel E. Denton died Jan 2, 1861 in his 
32nd year. (30 years, 7 months and 2 
days.) 

Denton Jane Fowler, daughter of Daniel and 
Ruth Denton, died May 27, 1856.  Age 42 
years and 5 months. 

Denton Amos Denton, died May 11 (May 14?), 
1822.  Age 75 years, 6 months and 24 
years. 

Denton Mary, wife of Amos Denton, died Jan. 25, 
1816.  Age 59 years, 7 months and 15 
days. 

Denton Hannah A. daughter of Amos and Patience 
Denton, born May 22, 1832, died Aug. 3, 
1879. 

Denton Mary, daughter of Amos and Patience 
Denton, died Dec. 20, 1825.  Age 1 year 
and 26 days. (Born Nov. 24, 1824?) 

Denton Jane Ann, daughter of Amos and Patience 
Denton, died Sep 6, 1828.  Age 8 months 
and 24 days. 

Denton Amos Denton, born March 1, 1794, died 
Aug. 9, 1857. 

Denton Patience, daughter of Amos and Mary 
Denton, died May 30, 1829.  Age 37 
years, 5 months and 2 days. 



Denton Elizabeth, wife of Nehemiah Denton, 
died Feb. 12, 1837.  Age 61 years, 1 
month and 2 days. 

Denton Samuel Denton died Sep. 2, 1799.  Age 
24 years, 1 month and 16 days. 

Denton Eliza, daughter of Nehemiah and 
Elizabeth Denton, died Sep. 28, 1800.  
Age 9 months and 25 days. 

Denton Thomas Denton died July 28, 1796.  Age 
24 years, 10 months and 12 days. 

Denton Nehemiah Denton died Dec. 27, 1844.  
Age 71 years, 9 months and 24 days. 

Denton Jane, wife of Nehemiah Denton, died 
Dec. 8, 1862.  Age 65 years. 

Denton Elias B. Denton, born Sep. 15, 1819, 
died Dec. 24, 1878. 

Denton Carrie B. daughter of Elias B. and 
Elizabeth S. Denton died Aug. 23, 1861.  
Age 1 month. 

Denton Emma Denton. (Remainder not readable) 
Denton Anna Elizabeth, daughter of Elias B. 

and Elizabeth S. Denton, died Dec. 11, 
1856.  Age 8 years and 8 months. 

Denton Willie S. Denton.  (Remainder nor 
readable). 

Denton Amos, son of Elias B. and Elizabeth S. 
Denton, died 1852.  Age --(?) 2 months. 

Denton Samuel Denton, born Feb. 1, 1818, died 
Aug. 14, 1886. 

Denton Hannah Denton, born April 1, 1785, died 
April 18, 1870. 

Denton George C. Denton.  (No dates). 
Denton Charles A. Denton, born July 22, 1843, 

died Oct. 8, 1883. 
Denton Anna B. –  August 26, 1948 
Denton, 

Carpenter 

Ruth, wife of Daniel Denton, died Nov. 
16, 1845.  Age 49 years and 2 months. 

Denton, 

Ludlum 

Patience Ludlum, wife of Amos Denton, 
born Oct. 14, 1794, died Oct. 8, 1887. 



Denton, 

Ludlum 

Lydia, wife of William L. Denton, born 
Nov. 8, 1818, died Nov. 28, 1907. 

Denton, 

Smith 

Elizabeth Smith, wife of Elias B. 
Denton born May 2, 1825, died Aug. 1, 
1906. 

Denton, 

Curtis 

Mary E. Curtis, wife Samuel Denton, 
born July 1, 1815, died May 22, 1893. 

Denton, 

Hogins 

Josephine, wife of J. L. Hogins and 
daughter of S. M. Denton, born Sept. 1, 
1845, died Feb. 6, 1882. 

Denton, 

Nostrand 

Emma W. Denton, wife of Robert H. 
Nostrand 1838-1901. 

Dewey Holdridge Newcomb Dewey, born in New 
York Jan. 8, 1845, died in Loveland, 
Ohio, June 17, 1870. 

DeWitt Albert DeWitt.  Age 9 months. 
Ditmars David R. Ditmars, born June 20, 1809, 

died July 10, 1871. 
Ditmars Eliza A. Ditmars, born Sep. 15, 1814, 

died Aug. 8, 1889. 
Ditmars James Ditmars, born May 27, 1785, died 

July 26, 1862. 
Ditmars James D Ditmars, born April 9, 1819, 

died June 28, 1879. 
Ditmars, 

Roe 

Sarah Roe, wife of James Ditmars, born 
Oct. 27, 1789, died Sep. 2, 1857. 

Ditmas John Ditmas, born Dec. 12, 1766, died 
March 1, 1853. 

Ditmas Martin Ditmas, born Aug. 9, 1792, died 
Sep 2, 1872. 

Ditmas John J. Ditmas, born June 1, 1798, died 
Dec. 22, 1845. 

Ditmas Maria Ditmas, born May 3, 1808, died 
Jan. 8, 1888. 

Ditmas Catalina Ditmas, born Nov. 3, 1810, 
died Jan. 21, 1855. 

Ditmas George Ditmas, born June 22, 1813, died 
Sep. 13, 1839. 



Ditmas Don L. Ditmas, born Feb. 11, 1785, died 
June 2, 1853. 

Ditmas John Ditmas, born April 6, 1822, died 
Jan. 14, 1893. 

Ditmas J. Adrian Ditmas, born Dec. 31, 1824, 
died Feb. 24, 1906. 

Ditmas, 

Johnson 

Catalina Johnson, wife of John Ditmas, 
born May 4, 1773, died July 6, 1847. 

Ditmas, 

Disbrow 

Catharine Disbrow, wife of Don L. 
Ditmas, born Nov. 3, 1796, died Oct. 27, 
1880. 

Ditmas, 

Stoothoff 

Ellen W. Stoothoff, wife of J. Adrian 
Ditmas born Feb. 26, 1824, died Oct. 29, 
1868. 

Ditmis George D. Ditmis, born Jul. 22, 1818, 
died Feb. 1, 1896. 

Ditmis Martin G. J. Ditmis, born Jan 30, 1862, 
died Feb. 18, 1876. 

Ditmis Margaret L. Ditmis, born Jan. 30, 1862, 
died Oct. 8, 1862. 

Ditmis Caroline M. Ditmis, born Nov. 9, 1863, 
died Aug. 10, 1864. 

Ditmis, 

Johnson 

Phebe Johnson, wife of George D. 
Ditmis, born Jul. 4, 1824, died Dec. 27, 
1866. 

Doane Arthur J. son of Charles N. and Eliaa 
Doane died Aug. 8, 1859. Age 8 months. 

Doane Charles Doane, died ___(?). (A.G.A.R. 
flag on his grave) 

Doughty John Wyckoff, youngest son of Benjamin 
W. and Ellen Doughty, born Oct. 7, 1826, 
died Dec. 24, 1837. 

Doughty Benjamin W. Doughty, born Dec. 3, 1789, 
died Jan. 9, 1867. 

Doughty Nicholas Wyckoff Doughty, born Nov. 21, 
1815, died May 17, 1897. 

Doughty Benjamin I. Doughty died Aug. 13, 1866.  
Age 44 years, 3 months and 25 days. 

Doughty John W. Doughty, born Oct. 18, 1862, 
died Feb. 11, 1893. 

Doughty Arthur, son of Nicholas and Cynthia 
Doughty, born June 3, 1865, died Sep.  



– -(?), 1866. 
Doughty, 

Potter 

Cynthia Potter, wife of Nicholas W. 
Doughty born Oct. 17, 1829, died March 
23, 1908.  Daughter of Pierpont 
Potter. 

Doughty, 

Ludlum 

Mary A. wife of Benjamin I. Doughty, 
born Oct. 6, 1827, died Nov. 9, 1900.  
Daughter of William Ludlum. 

Durie Jost Durie settled in America 1675. 
Duryea Jacob M. Duryea died Feb. 8, 1867.  Age 

68 years, 8 months and 16 days. 
Duryea Joseph T. Duryea, born Dec. 9, 1833, 

died May 17, 1898. 
Duryea Susie Lee, daughter of John L. and Ada 

M. Duryea, born Jan. 10, 1870, died July 
9, 1870. 

Duryea Legh Richmond, son of Abraham and 
Elizabeth Duryea, died Aug. 26, 1847.  
Age 1 year, 2 months and 12 days. 

Duryea Ellen Augusta, daughter of Abraham and 
Elizabeth Duryea, born Dec. 17, 1844, 
died June 8, 1845. 

Duryea Benjamin Duryea died Jan. 29, 1821.  
Age 27 years, 10 months and 8 days. 

Duryea Aaron Augustus, son of Whitehead and 
Clara M. Duryea, died Sep. 22, 1838.   
Age 4 years and 21 days. 

Duryea Aaron, son of Aaron and Mary Duryea, 
died Aug. 31, 1837.  Age 58 years, 5 
months and 8 days. 

Duryea Abraham, son of Aaron and Mary Duryea, 
died Jan. 12, 1829.  Age 34 years, 1 
month and 28 days. 

Duryea Aaron, son of George and Charity 
Duryea, died Sep. 25, 1833.  Age 79 
years, 4 months and 4 days. 

Duryea (Stone down and could not be read 
excepting “ D. and M. Duryea.” ) 

Duryea Martin I. Duryea, born April 18, 1811, 
died June 17, 1889. 

Duryea Elizabeth, wife of Martin I. Duryea, 
born Feb. 9, 1817, died June 8, 1879. 

Duryea John I. Duryea, born July 11, 1819, died 
Feb. 6, 1882. 



Duryea John C. V. A. Duryea, born July 1846, 
died Feb. 1901. 

Duryea Jacob Duryea, 1686-1758. 
Duryea Joost Duryea, 1709-1775. 
Duryea John Duryea, 1739-1814, 
Duryea John L. Duryea, 1775-1826. 
Duryea Martin I. Duryea, 1811-1889. 
Duryea John C. V. A. Duryea, 1846-1901. 
Duryea John Duryea died Feb. 4, 1814.   Age 75 

years and 21 days. 
Duryea Jane, wife of John Duryea, died May 1, 

1814.  Age 69 years, 9 months and 20 
days. 

Duryea John I. Duryea died Oct. 12, 1826.  Age 
51 years, 4 months and 11 days. 

Duryea Peter Duryea, born March 9, 1800, died 
April 1, 1860. 

Duryea Abner C. son of Abner C. and Amelia 
Duryea, born Aug. 26, 1832, died Feb. 
10, 1865. 

Duryea Ida, daughter of Abner C. and Amelia 
Duryea, died Dec. 8, 1862.  Age 5 
years. 

Duryea Mary, daughter of Abner C. and Amelia 
Duryea, died April 6, 1864.  Age 3 
years. 

Duryea Amelia, wife of Abner C. Duryea, born 
Nov. 1, 1831, died Jan. 1, 1868. 

Duryea Paul Duryea died Oct. 20, 1851.  Age 74 
years, 11 months and 19 days. 

Duryea Charity, wife of Paul Duryea, died Dec. 
16, 1856.  Age 83 years, 6 months and 
27 days. 

Duryea Rulif Duryea, 1802-1866. 
Duryea Louisa, daughter of Cornelius R. 

Duryea, died Feb. 11, 1876.  (No age). 
Duryea Alletta, daughter of Cornelius R. 

Duryea, died Jan. 8, 1873. (No age). 
Duryea Sarah, daughter of Cornelius R. Duryea, 

born Oct. 26, 1809, died Oct 26, 1886. 
Duryea Cornelius R. or B. Duryea died Sep. 25, 

1842.  Age 63 years, 2 months and 3 



days. 
Duryea, 

Baker 

Elizabeth Baker, wife of Joseph Duryea, 
born Nov. 30, 1839, died Sep. 21, 1887. 

Duryea, 

Mott 

Mary, wife of Aaron Duryea, and 
daughter of Jacob and Elizabeth Mott, 
died Jan. 27, 1852.  Age 69 years, 9 
months and 21 days. 

Duryea, 

Johnson 

Phebe, wife of John I. Duryea, died June 
10, 1845.  Age 61 years, 10 months and 
22 days.  Daughter of Martin Johnson. 

Duryea, 

Cornell 

Jane, wife of Peter Duryea, born July 
9, 1800, died Feb. 10, 1870. 

Duryea, 

Barkulover 

Anne Barkulover, wife of Cornelius R. 
Duryea, died June 10, 1849.  Age 68 
years, --(?) and 28 days. Daughter of 
Harmanus Barkalover. 

Duryea, 

Barkulover 

Jane Eliza, daughter of Anne 
Barkulover, died March 1844.  
(Remainder not readable) 

Duryea, 

Mortimer 

Eliza Duryea, wife of Benjamin 
Mortimer, born Oct. 20, 1803, died July 
1, 1885. 

Duryee Jacob Duryee, born Oct. 5, 1818, died 
July 1, 1889. 

Duryee Sarah, wife of Jacob Duryee, born April 
15, 1822, died Oct. 30, 1892. 

Earle Mortimer Lamson Earle, Oct. 14, 
1864-Sep. 26, 1905, son of Mortimer 
Lent Earle and Mercy Josephine Allen.  
Professor of Classical Philology, 
Columbia University, N. Y.  Scholar, 
Author, Teacher –  Mentes ingenio 
domuit virtuteque corda. 

Earle, 

Woodward 

Ethel Diodata Earle, April 12, 1864.  
Daughter of George Evertson Woodward 
and Eliza Bethia Diodata Woodward. 

Edwards Gouverneur Edwards, born Sep. 10, 1795, 
died May 20, 1870. 

Edwards Blanche Edwards, 1886-1897. 
Edwards Burr Edwards, 1868-1898. 
Edwards Morrison, son of Burr Edwards, 

1892-1898. 



Edwards Thomas Edwards, 1767-1807. 
Edwards Philinda Edwards, 1778-1859. 
Edwards Emma Edwards, 1825-1834. 
Edwards Burr Edwards, 1832-1834. 
Edwards Burr Edwards, 2nd, 1839-1839. 
Edwards Adele Edwards, 1847-1848. 
Edwards Joanna, 1822-1853. 
Edwards Eugenia Edwards, 1820-1853. 
Edwards Zelia Edwards, 1819-1867. 
Edwards Laura Edwards, 1829-1891. 
Edwards States Edwards, 1834-1892. 
Edwards Louisa Edwards, 1823-1897. 
Edwards Rosabelle Edwards, 1844-1899. 
Edwards Starr Edwards, 1842-1899. 
Edwards, 

Johnson 

Adeline Johnson, wife of Gouverneur 
Edwards, born June 27, 1811, died Dec. 
1, 1886. 

Edwards, 

Dunn 

Bertha H. Dunn, wife of Burr Edwards, 
died 1900.  (No further information.) 

Edwards, 

Battee 

Mary E. Battee, wife of Staff Edwards, 
1840-1907. 

Eigenbrodt Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Lewis E. 
A. and Sarah Eigenbrodt, born Sep. 17, 
1806, died Nov. 6, 1806. 

Eldert, 

Carpenter 

Maria, wife of Isaac Eldert, born June 
4, 1800, died Nov. 26, 1871. 

Elderton, 

Van Noorstrant 

Treyntype Van Noorstrant, widow of 
Hendrick Elderton, born Sep 7, 1717, 
died March 28, 1792.  Age 74 years, 6 
months and 21 days. 

Eldertson Hendrick Eldertson.  (stone, 
completely defaced standing beside 
(Treyntye’ s stone.) 

Elwell John P. Elwell, born Feb. 1818, died 
Dec. 2, 1884. 

Elwell, Catharine Duryea, wife of John P. 
Elwell, born Oct. 2, 1823, died Dec. 11, 



Duryea 1877. 
Ely Roderick S. son of John R. and Phebe M. 

Ely, born Jan. 5, 1868, died July 15, 
1869. 

Ely Edwin B. son of John R. and Phebe M. Ely, 
born Sep. 15, 1871, died March 17, 1882. 

Ernst John –  February 28, 1953 
Everet Nicolas Everet, 27 years, deceased Jan. 

30, 1731. 
Everet Nicolas Everet, Esq. Age 71 years, 

deceased Sep. 20, 1723. 
Everet Daniel Everet, Sr., died May 7, 1805.  

Age 80 years. 
Everet Elizabeth Everet, died Jan 11, 1809.  

Age 82 years, 6 months and 8 days. 
Everet Benjamin Everet, Sr., died Aug. 25, 

1813.  Age 74 years, 3 months and 14 
days. 

Everet Nehemiah Everet died May 6, 1812.  Age 
71 years, 5 months and 6 days. 

Everet Elijah Everet died Nov. 11, 1804.  Age 
27 years and 1 month. 

Everet Nicholas Everet, Jr. died Sep. 12, 
1803.  Age 50(30?) years, 4 months and 
4 days. 

Everet Nicholas Everet, Sr. died Sep. 17, 
1807.  Age 74 years and 1 month. 

Everet Judith Everet died March 17, 1778.  Age 
59 years. 

Everett Phebe, widow of Nicholas Everett, born 
March 2, 1776, died July 23, 1854. 

Everett Benjamin Everett died March 17, 1851.  
Age 65 years, 7 months and 11 days. 

Everett Theodosia, wife of Benjamin Everett, 
died Sep. 6, 1828.  Age 75 years, 6 
months and 18 days. 

Everett Eunice, wife of Benjamin Everett, died 
June 1, 1777.  Age 36 years. 

Everett Mary Everett died Aug 28, 1828.  Age 52 
years, 9 months and 18 days. 

Everett Mary Everett died Oct. 31, 1855.  Age 
73 years, 10 months and 12 days. 



Everett Benjamin Everett died April 21, 1817.  
Age 51 years, 5 months and 15 days. 

Everett George R., son of William and Alirma 
Everett, died Oct. 6, 1851.  Age 2 
years, 5 months and 21 days. 

Everett Nicholas S. Everett, born Nov. 5, 1800, 
died July 9, 1866. 

Everett Priscilla, wife of Nicholas S. Everett, 
born May 13, 1801, died Aug. 26, 1858. 

Everett Frankie H. son of E. C. and Mary E. 
Everett died Jan. 8, 1864.  Age 5 
months and 12 days. 

Everett Maggie J. daughter of E. C. and Mary E. 
Everett, died July 1851 ----(?) 

Everett Othniel Everett died Aug. 28, 1862.  
Age 78 years, 4 months and 14 days. 

Everett Othniel Everett, Jr. died May 26, 1870.  
Age 43 years, 6 months and 28 days. 

Everett Rachel Everett died Sep. 27, 1873.  Age 
48 years, 11 months and 8 days. 

Everett Elizabeth Everett died Jan. 27, 1879.  
Age 87 years, 1 month and 21 days. 

Everett Charles Everett, born Oct. 17, 1860, 
died March 9, 1871. 

Everett Cordelia Everett died March 3, 1853.  
Age 17 years, 11 months and 26 days. 

Everett Waite S. Everett died Oct. 9, 1846.  
Age 76 years, 2 months and 20 days. 

Everett Elizabeth, wife of Waite S. Everett, 
died July 27, 1840.  Age 95 years, 2 
months and 23 days. 

Everett, 

Carpenter 

Catharine, wife of Benjamin Everett, 
died Dec. 29, 1876.  Age 79 years, 1 
month and 15 days. 

Everett, 

Smith 

Phebe, wife of Waite S. Everett, born 
April 1, 1771, died March 26, 1853. 

Everit Sarah Everit, wife of Benjamin Everit, 
died Sep. 25, 1811.  Age 71 years, 7 
months and 18 days. 

Everitt Tunis Everitt died June 18, 1823.  Age 
22 yrs, 1 month and 6 days. 

Everitt Elijah Everitt, born Feb. 4, 1819, died 



Dec. 7, 1907. 
Everitt, 

Geresalt 

Elenor Olivia Geresalt, wife of Elijah 
Everitt, died Aug. 7, 1858.  Age 31 
years, 4 month and 21 days. 

Fader John F. –  October 12, 1944 
Faitoute George Whitefield Faitoute, died April 

22, 1859.  Age 72 years. 
Faulkner Elizabeth, wife of John Faulkner, died 

May 11, 1832.  Age 79 years, 4 months 
and 28 days. 

Faulkner Moses Faulkner died Sep. 16, 1860.  Age 
71 years, 4 months and 12 days. 

Faulkner Aletta S. wife of Moses Faulkner died 
Jan. 3, 1863.  Age 76 years, 3 months 
and 22 days. 

Fetchett Elizabeth Fetchett, born Feb. 18, 1838, 
died Nov. 21, 1877. 

Field Sarah Elizabeth, eldest daughter of 
Robert F. and Harriet Field, died July 
15, 1847.  Age 1 year and 14 days. 

Fitch Mary Fitch, died Jan. --(?) 1709.  Age 
17 years. 

Fitzer Mary Fitzer or Pitzer.  Age 17 years, 
died 1709.  (Remainder not readable.) 

Fleet John Keteltas, son of Melankton and 
Elizabeth Fleet, died Nov. 4, 1818.  
Age 13 years, 7 months and 20 days. 

Fleet Elizabeth, wife of Melankton Fleet, 
died Sep. 5, 1828 in her 60th year. 

Flynn Eliza J. Flynn, born May 12, 1847, died 
May 8, 1905. 

Flynn Bernard Flynn, Co.F. 203 N.Y. inf. Sp. 
Am.War. 

Fogarty Baby boy –  July 17, 1946 
Fogarty Harold –  November 15, 1961 
Fogarty Marion E. –  June 21, 1943 
Fogarty William M. –  May 19, 1945 
Foote, 

Baisley 

Mary L. wife of Isaac S. Foote, and 
daughter of Thomas and Catharine 
Baisley, born May 10, 1812, died Dec. 
14, 1834. 

Forbus William Forbus died Jan. 29, 1814.  Age 



84 years. 
Forbus Elizabeth, wife of William Forbus, died 

Sep. 10, 1799.  Age 70 years. 
Foss Serena, daughter of Frederick and 

Amelia Foss, died Jan. 12, 1862.  Age 
3 years, 4 months and 10 days. 

Foster Jacob Foster, born Jamaica, May 19, 
1787, died in Brooklyn, March 17, 1858. 

Foster Emeline Foster, daughter of James and 
Sarah Foster, an exemplary and most 
dearly beloved sister.  She died Jan. 
24, 1870, in her 65th year. 

Foster James Foster died July 15, 1843, in his 
82nd year. 

Foster Sarah, wife of James Foster, died Jan. 
20, 1848 in her 82nd year. 

Foster Abraham, son of James and Sarah Foster, 
died June 13, 1801.  Age 3 years and 19 
days. 

Foster William R. son of James and Sarah Foster 
died Dec. 2, 1794.  Age 6 months and 3 
days. 

Foster James Foster, Jr. born Dec. 20, 1791, 
died Oct. 25, 1854. 

Foster Elizabeth Clinton, daughter of James 
and Ann Foster, born Nov. 20, 18(?), 
died Oct. 18(?). 

Foster Jane Elizabeth, daughter of James and 
Ann Foster, born May 17, 1825, died Aug. 
11, 1829. 

Foster James Clinton, son of James and Ann 
Foster, born Aug. 3, 1823, died July 3, 
1824. 

Foster Joana, wife of Jacob Foster, died Feb. 
1823, in her 75th year. 

Foster, 

Hutton 

Margaret Hutton, wife of Jacob Foster, 
born Lisbon, Feb. 2, 1793, died 
Brooklyn, July 17, 1838. 

Foster, 
 Clinton 

Ann Eliza, daughter of Charles Clinton 
and wife of James Foster, Jr. died June 
14, 1845.  (No age) 

Frazee Mary Frazee, born Feb. 22, 1766, died 
Sep. 11, 1852. 

Fredericson Rachel, widow of David Fredericson, 



died June 12, 1862.  Age 77 years and 
8 months. 

Freedell George W. Freedell, born July 8, 1899, 
died Feb. 23, 1905. 

French William French, born Aug. 12, 1819, 
died Sep. 22, 1890. 

Furman Catharine W. Furman died Oct. 9, 1858.  
Age 16 years, 5 months and 22 days. 

Furman William Furman died Feb. 13, 1874.  Age 
29 years and 10 months. 

Furman William Furman died July 3, 1881.  Age 
73 years, 5 months and 11 days. 

Furman Lydia H. Furman, died, Nov. 2, 1888.  
Age 80 years, 7 months and 17 days. 

G. G. G. G. 1769. 
Garrison Henry Garrison, born 1853, died Feb. 

19, 1907. 
Gau Mary Campbell Gau died 1856.  (No age) 
Gelston James Gelston died April 15, 1848.  Age 

58 years and 6 months. 
Gelston, 
 Robinson 

Mary, widow of David Gelston, and 
daughter of Joseph and Mary Robinson 
died Oct. 10, 1848, in her 85th year. 

Genet Edmond Charles, second son of Edmond 
Chas. and Cornelia J. Genet, died May 
19, --(?)  (All very indistinct.) 

Geoarge Frederick Augustus, son of Frederick S. 
and Letticea Ann Geoarge, born July 8, 
1845 died March 1, 1849. 

Gifford Alonzo Gifford, born March 20, 1835, 
died May 13, 1861. 

Gilmour Lydia –  September 7, 1944 
Goble, 
 Allen 

Sarah Maria Goble, widow of Tunis 
Allen, born Mar. 23, 1802, died Feb. 27, 
1880. 

Golder Ann, wife of Benjamin Golder, died Nov. 
21, 1837.  Age 68 years and 12 days. 

Golder Samuel Golder died Jan. 1, 1831.  Age 
25 years, 10 months and 27 days. 

Gordon Kenneth M. –  July 21, 1943 
Gracy John Gracy died Jan. 12, 1884.  Age 56 

years, 6 months and 26 days. 



Gracy Ethel Gracy, born Nov. 4 1890, died May 
14, 1896. 

Gracy Sarah Elizabeth, wife of John J. Gracy, 
died Feb. 18, 1887.  Age 28 years, 5 
months and 19 days. 

Gracy Hattie Lavinia, daughter of John and 
Sarah E. Gracy, died April 18, 1887.  
Age 2 months and 21 days. 

Gracy Daniel Gracy died Feb. 3, 1854.  Age 85 
years, 9 months and 24 days. 

Gracy Mary, wife of Daniel Gracy, died Sep. 
23, 1872.  Age 85 years, 5 months and 
1 day. 

Gracy William, son of Daniel and Mary Gracy, 
died Sep. 18, 1848.  Age 21 years, 5 
months and 11 days. 

Gracy John Gracy died July 26, 1850.  Age 54 
years and 17 days. 

Gracy Anna, wife of John Gracy, died May 1, 
1868.  Age 65 years, 6 months and 28 
days. 

Gracy Tunis Bergen, son of John and Anna 
Gracy, born Jan. 27, 1837, died May 25, 
1838. 

Gracy Mary Elizabeth –  July 16, 1945 
Gracy, 
 Messenger 

Sarah Messenger, wife of Daniel Gracy, 
died Sep. 29, 1805.  Age 31 yrs, 7 
months, 10 days. 

Gray Ann E. Gray, March 25, 1847, died May 
22, 1901. 

Green, 
 Mott 

Sarah E. Mott, wife of Joseph T. Green, 
died March 10, 1877.  Age 34 years, 3 
months. 

Greenfield Richard W. Greenfield, born Jan. 29, 
1810, died Aug. 2, 1869. 

Greenfield Sarah Ann, wife of Richard W. 
Greenfield, born Jan. 10, 1819, died 
Apr. 27, 1854. 

Greenfield Marietta, daughter of Richard W. and 
Sarah Ann Greenfield, born Nov. 23, 
1837, died Nov. 29, 1858. 

Gregory Walter Gregory, born Feb. 5, 1883, died 
July 20, 1905. 

Gritman William Gritman died Feb. 13, 1860.  



Age 47 years, 11 months and 2 days. 
Gritman Sarah, widow of William Gritman, died 

Nov. 11, 1885.  Age 72 years and 2 
months. 

Gritman William H. Gritman died July 24, 1874.  
Age 31 years. 

Gritman Maria R. wife of William R. Gritman died 
Sep. 10, 1884.  Age 39 years. 

Gritman Marcabet Ann, daughter of William and 
Sarah Gritman, died June 18, 1812.  Age 
5 years and 10 days. 

Gum George Gum, M. D. died May 26, 1824.  
Age 30 years and 6 months. 

Gum Rebecca, wife of George Gum, died June 
26, 1821.  Age 29 years. 

Gum Elizabeth, daughter of the late Sarah 
Gum, died March 6, 1854, in her 64th 
year. 

Gum Sarah, widow of George Gum, died March 
18, 1864, in her 82nd year. 

Gunn Jane, daughter of Sarah Gunn, died 
Sep.11, 1798.  Age 1 year and 8 months. 

Gushee Eveline H. –  February 28, 1946 
Gutts Zatie A. daughter of E. J. and J. M. 

Gutts.  (No further information) 
Hackett Thomas Gerard Hackett, born La Haye, 

died New York City, March 23, 1803, in 
his 37th year.  Buried in the yard of the 
1st Presbyterian Church, then in Wall 
Street, where his remains were removed 
to a vault in the new church erected on 
the corner of 5th Ave. and 12th St. New 
York City, 1844. 

Hackett James Henry Hackett, born March 15, 
1800 at 72 Williams St. New York City 
died Jamaica, Dec. 28, 1871. 

Hackett James Christopher Hackett, born 
Jamaica, Jan. 3, 1820, died California, 
Nov. 7, 1853. 

Hackett, 
 Sugg 

Catharine Sugg, wife of James H. 
Hackett, born July 27, 1798, died Dec. 
9, 1845. 

Hackett, 
 Keteltas 

Ann, daughter of Rev. Abram Keteltas 
and relict of Thomas G. Hackett, born 
March 18, 1771, died Jan 23, 1846. 



Hagner Phebe Hagner, born Sep. 8, 1798, died 
Dec. 17, 1888. 

Hagner, 

Schenck 

Elizabeth Schenck, widow of Henry 
Hagner, died Oct. 5, 1844.  Age 66 
years and 5 days. 

Hall Hannah Hall died April 10, 1866.  Age 
81 years. 

Hall Charles J. Hall, M. D. son of M. J. H. 
and H. D. Hall, born Dec. 27, 1846, died 
March 29, 1900. 

Hall Henry Dwight Hall, born Aug. 2, 1808, 
died July 1, 1885. 

Hall, 
 Henderson 

Mary Jane Henderson, wife of Henry 
Dwight Hall, born April 25, 1816, died 
March 5, 1880. 

Hallett Fannie M. Hallett, born June 18, 1859, 
died April 22, 1899. 

Halsey Mary Emma, daughter of Elias W. and 
Almiral Halsey, died Jan. 12, 1842.  
Age 1 year, 7 months and 21 days. 

Halsey Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Elias W. 
and Almiral Halsey, born Aug. 28, 1839, 
died May 30, 1909. 

Halsey Elias W. Halsey, born June 1, 1816, died 
Sep. 2, 1880. 

Halsey, 
 Eldred 

Almiral Eldred, wife of E. W. Halsey, 
born Feb. 5, 1817, died Feb. 27, 1862. 

Hamlet Sarah, wife of John Hamlet, died Feb. 
20, 1852 in her 67th year. 

Hamlet John Hamlet died Nov. 28, 1812 in his 
48th year. 

Hammond Frank Hammond, 1880-1918.  Harriet M. 
Hammond, 1885-1934. 

Hannum William Clary Hannum, born Dec. 11, 
1886, died Feb. 10, 1902. 

Hardenburgh Martha Brush –  July 10, 1954 
Harriet William Harriet, born Sep. 1837, died 

Oct 12, 1852, also an infant died Nov. 
8 1858.  In same plot is a double stone 
marked “ Our father and mother”  
“ Joseph and Mary Harriet.”   (The 
grave is market with a flag.) 

Harriett Mary Anna D. adopted daughter of James 
and Margaret Harriett, died Nov. 11, 



1871.  Age 11 years, 1 month and 5 days. 
Harriett Fanney Elizabeth, daughter of James and 

Margaret Harriett, died Dec. 7, 1858.  
Age 3 months and 21 days. 

Harriett James Edgar, son of James and Margaret 
Harriett, died Sep. 13, 1876.  Age 11 
months. 

Harriett William Harriett, born Jan. 4, 1845, 
died March 27, 1884. 

Harriett Fannie Elizabeth, daughter of William 
and Ann Harriett, died July 28, 1870.  
Age 10 months. 

Harriett Annie Graham, daughter of William and 
Ann Harriett, died July 5, 1873.  Age 
2 years and 1 day. 

Harris Reginald Foster, son of Herbert W. and 
Mary C. Harris, born April 15, 1889, 
died Feb. 19, 1909. 

Harris Charles Herbert Harris, born Jan. 12, 
1854, died Sep. 29, 1856, son of B. S. 
W. and C. H. Harris. 

Harris Nettie, daughter of B. S. W. and C. H. 
Harris, born Jan. 12, 1861, died Nov. 
14, 1863. 

Harris Helen Boyd, daughter of E. H. and C. H. 
Harris, born July 25, 1870, died Aug. 
1, 1883. 

Harris Charles H. Harris, born May 25, 1830, 
died Feb. 21, 1898. 

Harris, 
 Woods 

B. Sarah Woods, wife of Charles H. 
Harris, died Jan. 8, 1865.  Age 42 
years. 

Harris, 
 Hall 

Florence, daughter of M. J. H. and H. 
D. Hall and wife of Charles H. Harris, 
1842-1906. 

Hartley Richard, Sr. –  November 4, 1948 
Haviland Clare Haviland died June 29, 1892, in 

her 6th year. 
Haydon Fredrica C. Haydon died Aug. 4, 1880.  

Age 22 years. 
Hazard Mary, daughter of Samuel and Hannah 

Hazard, died Aug. 20, 1743.  Age 1 
month and 17 days. 

Hazard John Hazard died Sep. 24, 1823 in his 



82nd year. 
Hazard Lydia, wife of John Hazard, died July 

18, 1824 in her 67th year. 
Hazard, 
 Robinson 

Ann Maria, daughter of Nathaniel Hazard 
and granddaughter of Joseph and Mary 
Robinson, born Oct. 13, 1782, died May 
28, 1865. 

Heartt Charles Henry, son of Jonas Coe and 
Catharine Heartt, died Sep. 27, 1819.  
Age 1 year, 6 months and 24 days. 

Henderson Henry Henderson, born May 12, 1814, 
died July 27, 1895. 

Henderson Stephen Henderson died Dec. 15, 1866.  
Age 77 years, 4 months and 15 days. 

Henderson David Henderson died Jun 26, 1880.  Age 
68 years and 6 months. 

Henderson Phebe Eliza, wife of David Henderson, 
died Dec. 4, 1865.  Age 55 years, 1 
month and 8 days. 

Henderson David, son of Henry and Nancy A. 
Henderson, died May 6, 1840.  Age 6 
months and 14 days. 

Henderson George Kissam, son of Henry and Nancy 
A. Henderson, died Aug. 8, 1843.  Age 
5 months & 19 days. 

Henderson Hannah Maria, daughter of Henry and 
Nancy A. Henderson, died Aug. 29, 1846.  
Age 9 months and 17 days. 

Henderson Monroe Henderson, born Aug. 19, 1819, 
died Dec. 5, 1899. 

Henderson Elizabeth Hawkins Henderson, mother of 
M. J. Henderson, born March 23, 1798, 
died Sep. 24, 1859. 

Henderson, 
 Van Siclen 

Elsie Van Siclen, wife of Henry 
Henderson, born Nov. 14, 1816, died 
July 29, 1900. 

Henderson, 
 Morrell 

Nancy A. Morrell, wife of Henry 
Henderson, born Oct. 26, 1815, died 
Nov. 27, 1850. 

Henderson, 

Brush 

Caroline Brush, wife of Stephen 
Henderson, died Feb. 22, 1837.  Age 52 
years and 7 months. 

Hendrickson Samuel Hendrickson died Aug. 30, 1835.  
Age 56 years and 7 months. 



Hendrickson Katie D. daughter of Samuel and Sarah 
A. Hendrickson died Oct. 1, 1873.  Age 
4 years and 4 months. 

Hendrickson James Hendrickson died Mar. 3, 1856.  
Age 81 years and 13 days. 

Hendrickson Elias J. Hendrickson died Dec. 17, 
1891.  Age 79 years, 4 months and 7 
days. 

Hendrickson J. Hubbard Hendrickson died June 14, 
1833.  Age 26 years and 11 months. 

Hendrickson Oldfield Hendrickson died Dec. 16, 
1871.  Age 63 years, 3 months and 14 
days. 

Hendrickson Annie Hendrickson, born Aug. 6, 1783, 
died Feb. 22, 1870. 

Hendrickson Elias B. Hendrickson died Dec. 8, 1865.  
Age 63 years and 10 months. 

Hendrickson Charity Ann, wife of Elias B. 
Hendrickson, died May 9, 1889.  Age 77 
years, 4 months and 8 days. 

Hendrickson Lt. Henry Hendrickson died Nov. 8, 
1862.  Age 25 years, 11 months and 8 
days. 

Hendrickson Mary E. Hendrickson died May 12, 1861.  
Age 21 years, 10 months and 8 days. 

Hendrickson Jacob G. Hendrickson died Oct. 31, 
1868.  Age 50 years, 1 month and 11 
days. 

Hendrickson Catharine Hendrickson died Aug. 10, 
1883.  Age 67 years. 

Hendrickson Maria Hendrickson, born July 29, 1799, 
died March 6, 1872. 

Hendrickson Charity E. wife of Isaac Hendrickson 
died Dec. 28, 1867, in her 62nd year. 

Hendrickson Isaac Hendrickson, born Feb. 15, 1808, 
died June 21, 1870. 

Hendrickson Phebe, mother of Isaac, Emily Ann and 
Abraham C. Hendrickson, died Sep. 14, 
1855.  Age 67 years, 11 months and 14 
days. 

Hendrickson Abraham Cornelius, son of Abraham and 
Phebe Hendrickson, died Aug. 27, 1859.  
Age 26 years, 5 months and 11 days. 

Hendrickson D. Higbie Hendrickson, 1833-1906. 



Hendrickson Phebe A. Hendrickson, 1836-1902. 
Hendrickson Sarah Emily –  July 24, 1945 
Hendrickson, 
 Burtis 

Catherine Burtis, wife of Samuel 
Hendrickson, died April 19, 1817.  Age 
36 yrs, 9 months and 22 days. 

Hendrickson, 
 Oldfield 

Catharine Oldfield, wife of James 
Hendrickson, died Aug. 21, 1862.  Age 
87 years, 4 months and 14 days. 

Hendrickson, 
 Johnson 

Catharine Johnson, wife of Elias J. 
Hendrickson, died Aug. 30, 1886.  Age 
67 years, 1 month and 22 days. 

Hendrickson, 
 Vanalst 

Margaret Vanalst, wife of Oldfield 
Hendrickson, died May 4, 1902.  Age 86 
years, 8 months and 19 days. 

Hendrickson, 

Bowne 

Emily Ann, wife of Scott H. Bowne and 
daughter of Abraham and Phebe 
Hendrickson, died Feb. 5, 1853.  Age 42 
years, 1 month and 3 days. 

Herriman Joseph Herriman, born March 6, 1820, 
died Oct. 9, 1842. 

Herriman Stephen Herriman, born March 12, 1822, 
died Sep. 23, 1848. 

Herriman James Herriman, born Jan. 15, 1790, 
died April 23, 1863. 

Herriman Mary, wife of James Herriman, born 
March 8, 1799, died Oct. 26, 1865. 

Herriman Caroline Herriman, born May 23, 1824, 
died June 28, 1832. 

Herriman William Herriman, born July 15, 1826, 
died Oct. 18, 1827. 

Herriman Mary Herriman, born March 23, 1818, 
died Jan. 26, 1872. 

Herriman Charles Herriman died Oct. 27, 1901.  
No age. 

Herriman Cornelia Herriman, born New Orleans, 
La. Feb. 23, 1833, died in this village 
Sep. 9, 1850. 

Herriman John Herriman, born July 30, 1797, died 
Jan. 25, 1835. 

Herriman Sophia Minton, daughter of John and 
Mary Ann Herriman, born Jan. 1, 1830, 
died Sep. 22, 1901. 

Herriman Rosanna Bryar, daughter of John and 
Mary Ann Herriman, died Nov. 5, 1822.  



Age 1 year, 1 month and 5 days. 
Herriman James A. Herriman, born Jan. 8, 1815, 

died Sep. 4, 1875. 
Herriman, 
 Bryar 

M. A. Bryar, wife of John Herriman, born 
Dec. 25, 1800, died March 29, 1873. 

Herriman, 
 Cebra 

Mary Herriman, wife of Joseph Yates 
Cebra, born Feb. 27, 1786, died May 8, 
1855. 

Herriman, 
 Seaman 

Jane E. Seaman, wife of J. Augustus 
Herriman born April 29, 1818, died Aug. 
16, 1896. 

Hicks Louisa, daughter of Thomas and Sarah 
Hicks, died Oct. 4, 1863.  Age 35 years 
and 3 months. 

Higbie James Higbie, born June 20, 1771, died 
July 31, 1821. 

Higbie Sarah, wife of James Higbie, born April 
17, 1774, died Oct. 19, 1828. 

Higbie Elizabeth Amelia, daughter of George 
and Deborah Ann Higbie, born Jan. 30, 
1841, died Aug. 30, 1841. 

Hill Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Robert and 
Margaret Hill, died May 21, 1856.  Age 
3 years, 5 months and 26 days, also our 
dear little Louisa. 

Hill Allen Hill, Jr. (Close by are stones 
marked “ Alice” , “ Little Allie” } 

Hinchman Robert Hinchman died Jan. 29, 1784.  
Age 50 Years. 

Hinckman Benjamin Hinckman died March 10, 1771.  
Age 68 years, 1 month and 14 days. 

Hinckman Mary, wife of Benjamin Hinckman, died 
March 5, 1751.  Age 37 years. 

Hinckman Benjamin Hinckman died Nov. 22, 1778.  
Age 37 years. 

Hinckman William Hinckman died Nov. 14, 1806, in 
his 31st year. 

Hinckman John Hinckman died May 19, 1760, Age 24 
years. 

Hinckman Cornelius Hinckman died Aug. 24, 1761.  
Age 17 years. 

Hobart Abigail, wife of Benjamin L. Hobart, 
died July 20, 1826.  Age 60 years. 



Hoe, 
 Lott 

Phebe Ann, wife of James F. Hoe, died 
Feb. 1, 1865.  Age 23 years and 10 
months.  Daughter of John B. and Mary 
Lott. 

Holland Herbert H. Holland, born Jan. 12, 1900, 
died June 25, 1901. 

Holland John Holland, born April 15, 1815, died 
Aug. 19, 1905. 

Holland Katie Louisa, daughter of John and Mary 
J. Holland, born Nov. 9, 1850, died June 
11, 1858. 

Holland John Henry, son of John and Mary J. 
Holland born July 1, 1853, died Aug. 27, 
1855. 

Holland Fanny Shelton, daughter of John and 
Mary J. Holland, born July 21, 1849, 
died April 28, 1857. 

Holland Mary Ray, daughter of John and Mary J. 
Holland, born Aug. 14, 1858, died July 
21, 1892. 

Hoyt Mabel, daughter of Montraville and Kate 
L. Hoyt, born Oct. 19, 1876, died Dec. 
26, 1882.  Age 6 years, 2 months and 7 
days. 

Hoyt, 
 Carman 

Katie L. wife of Montraville Hoyt and 
daughter of Samuel M. and Catharine E. 
Carman, born Jan. 16, 1855, died March 
4, 1888. 

Hubbs Harriett Louise Pollidanns Hubbs, born 
June 2, 1824, died July 18, 1900. 

Hults Marion L. Hults. (No dates) (A cross) 
Huntling Matthew T. son of Matthew S. and Almira 

B. Huntling died Nov. 26, 1846.  Age 5 
months and 9 days. 

Huntling Almira B., daughter of Matthew S. and 
Almira B. Huntling, died May 23, 1849.  
Age 6 months and 1 day. 

Huntling Nathaniel Clifford, son of Matthew S. 
and Almira B. Huntling, died Nov. 15, 
1861.  Age 19 years, 6 months and 22 
days. 

Huntling Almira B. wife of Matthew S. Huntling 
died Oct. 1, 1849.  Age 33 years, 2 
months and 23 days. 

Huntting Rev. James Huntting, born Aug. 5, 1798, 
died May 14, 1882. 



Huntting Hannah Ogden, daughter of James and 
Catharine Huntting, born Westfield, 
N.J., July 10, 1842, died Jamaica, Sep. 
23, 1860. 

Huntting Catharine Winslow, daughter of James 
and Catharine Ogden Huntting, born 
Westfield, N.J. Aug. 31, 1838, died 
Jamaica, July 9, 1861. 

Huntting Infant son of Rev. J.M. and H. Louisa 
Huntting died April 23, 1883. 

Huntting William Sayres, son of Rev. J.M. and H. 
Louisa Huntting, born Melville, L.I. 
Aug. 24, 1871, died Mendham, N.J. Feb. 
12, 1876. 

Huntting Catharine Ogden, daughter of Rev. J.M. 
and H. Louisa Huntting, born Melville, 
L.I. Jan 14, 1874, died Mendham, N.J. 
Feb 6, 1876. 

Huntting, 

Ogden 

Catharine Ogden, wife of James 
Huntting, born Dec. 18, 1809, died Aug. 
7, 1889. 

Hushur Frank, son of Frank and Mary Hushur, 
died Sep. 1872. 

I. of F. D. I. or F. D. 1732. 

(The above are all common field 
stones.) 

Iliff Mary E. Iliff died Feb. 23, 1907.  Age 
56 years. 

Ingraham, 
 Creed 

Sarah Ingraham, daughter of B. H. and 
Jane D. Creed, born Aug. 7, 1852, died 
June 11, 1885. 

Ireland Ezra S. Ireland, born Nov. 8, 1814, died 
Dec. 28, 1878. 

Ireland Sarah Ann, daughter of Ezra A. and 
Judith A. Ireland, died Aug. 28, 1837.  
Age 8 years and 3 months. 

Ireland, 
 Smith 

Judith M., wife of Ezra S. Ireland, born 
Nov. 18, 1815, died Oct. 6, 1898. 

Irvin Thomas Irvin, late of New York City and 
a native of Scotland and for many years 
a merchant in New York City, died May 
10 1837.  Age 75 years. 

Jackson Charles Edward Jackson, born March 19, 
1854, died Feb. 11, 1907. 



Jaggar Latham M. Jaggar, born Nov. 17, 1824, 
died April 28, 1893. 

Jaggar Nettie R. wife of Laurens R. Jaggar died 
Aug. 22, 1877.  Age 25 years, 9 months 
and 14 days. 

Jarvis Theodore, son of William H. and Clara 
J. Jarvis, died Dec. 8, 1856.  Age 9 
months. 

Jarvis Samuel I. Jarvis, born March 24, 1823, 
died May 17, 1895. 

Jarvis Sophia Elizabeth, wife of Samuel I. 
Jarvis, died Aug. 22, 1880.  Age 62 
years, 4 months and 19 days. 

Jarvis Mary Augusta Jarvis, died --(?) 1839 or 
1859.  Age 13 years and 28 days. 

Jarvis Henrietta Jarvis died May 3, 1895.  Age 
39 years, 7 months and 2 days. 

Johnson Warren G. Johnson, born Oct. 18, 1853, 
died Feb. 8, 1893. 

Johnson Henry Johnson, born May 2, 1816, died 
Apr. 29, 1860. 

Johnson Emma A. Johnson, born July 21, 1847, 
died Nov. 20, 1876. 

Johnson Robert Johnson died Sep. 18, 1888.  Age 
43 years. 

Johnson Johnson. (Remainder not readable). 
Johnson Martin Johnson, born Oct. 25, 1742, 

died April 27, 1798. 
Johnson Jane Johnson, born Feb. 24, 1797, died 

June 7, 1798. 
Johnson George Johnson, born Aug. 30, 1791, 

died May 14, 1865. 
Johnson Martin G. son of George and Catharine 

Johnson died March 28, 1887.  Age 70 
years, 10 months and 24 days. 

Johnson Ann Maria, daughter of Martin I. and 
Elizabeth Johnson, born Oct. 1, 1841, 
died Aug. 17. 1846. 

Johnson Ella, daughter of Martin I. and 
Elizabeth Johnson, born Aug. 26, 1850, 
died March 29, 1852. 

Johnson Martin I. Johnson died March 26, 1855.  
Age 38 years, 9 months and 8 days. 



Johnson John, son of Martin I. and Elizabeth 
Johnson, wounded at battle of Manassas, 
Aug. 30, died Alexandria, Va. Sep. 7, 
1862.  Age 21 years, 7 months and 4 
days. 

Johnson Stephen Lott Johnson died Sep. 9, 1858.  
Age 70 (10?) years, 5 months and 15 
days. 

Johnson John Johnson died Jan. 17, 1852.  Age 
57 years and 8 months. 

Johnson Maria Johnson died March 25, 1879.  Age 
81 years, 6 months and 10 days. 

Johnson Ditmars, son of John and Maria Johnson, 
died April 30, 1860.  Age 22 years, 3 
months and 7 days. 

Johnson Jeremiah Johnson, son of John and 
Maria, died Aug. 10, 1857.  Age 25 
years, 4 months and 11 days. 

Johnson Johanis Eldert, son of John and Maria 
Johnson, died April 25, 1853.  Age 31 
years, 2 months and 25 days. 

Johnson George, son of John and Maria Johnson, 
died Feb. 2, 1837.  Age 16 years, 2 
months and 8 days. 

Johnson, 
 Smith 

Emeline H. wife of Henry Johnson and 
daughter of Hewlitt Smith, born Feb. 3, 
1822, died Sep. 11, 1901. 

Johnson, 
 Rapelje 

Phebe Rapelje, wife of Martin Johnson, 
born Feb. 25, 1754, died Oct. 27, 1828. 

Johnson, 
 Snediker 

Catharine Snediker, wife of George 
Jonson, born Dec. 5, 1788, died Dec. 15, 
1858. 

Johnson, 
 Nostrand 

Margaret T. Johnson, wife of Martin G. 
Johnson and daughter of Timothy and 
Catharine Nostrand, died June 26, 1889.  
Age 74 years, 4 months and 7 days. 

Johnson, 
 Ditmars 

Elizabeth Ditmars, wife of Martin I. 
Johnson, died Dec. 11, 1876.  Age 62 
years. 

Johnston George Johnston died Aug. 17, 1848.  
Age 43 years. 

Johnston William, son of George and Elizabeth A. 
Johnston, born Dec. 12, 1841, died 
March 15, 1842. 

Johnston, 
 Cornwell 

Elizabeth A. Cornwell, wife of George 
Johnston, born Nov. 7, 1820, died Feb. 



13, 1864. 
Jones John Jones, born Nov. 25, 1794, died 

Oct. 9, 1865. 
Jones Mary, wife of John Jones, born Aug. 29, 

1801, died March 10, 1830. 
Jones William H. Jones died Feb. 10, 1868.  

Age 47 years, 11 months and 1 day. 
Jordan Cyrus A. Jordan, born Oct. 10, 1830, 

died Sept. 4, 1908. 
Jordan Annie E. wife of Cyrus A. Jordan, born 

Dec. 23, 1841, died Nov. 4, 1892. 
Keeling Mrs. Emelia, wife of Henry Keeling, 

died April 29, 1849. (No age) 
Keith Boudinot Keith, born Nov. 4, 1859, died 

Oct. 24, 1925.  Served in World War 
Major Judge advocate. 

Keith Elisha Boudinot Keith, born Jan. 3, 
1893, died Dec. 20, 1918 in France.  
Buried in the American cemetery, 
Bony-Aisne, France.  Served in World 
War as Second Lieutenant. 

Keith Dora Wheeler Keith, born Mar. 12, 1856, 
died Dec. 27, 1940. 

Kennedy John J. –  October 17, 1946 
Ketcham Charles A. Ketcham, died June 14, 1876.  

Age 21 years. 
Ketchem Grace E. Ketchem, born Oct. 31, 1900, 

died July 27, 1901. 
Keteltas John Keteltas, born Feb. 15, 1767, died 

Aug. 25, 1839. 
Keteltas Rev. Abraham Keteltas, died 30 Sep. 

1798.  Age 65 years, 9 months and 4 
days.  “ He officiated in three 
different languages, having preached 
in the Dutch and French churches in his 
native city of New York.”  

Keteltas Sarah, wife of Rev. Abraham Keteltas, 
died Oct. 12, 1815.  Age 83 years, 2 
months and 9 days. 

Keteltas Clarissa, daughter of Rev. Abraham 
Keteltas died July 21, 1810.  Age 34 
years, 3 months and 20 days.  

Keteltas Mary, daughter of Rev. Abraham 
Keteltas, died Feb. 4, 1821.  Age 66 



years, 2 months and 15 days. 
Keteltas Abraham Keteltas died March 20, 1827.  

Age 64 years and 4 days. 
Keteltas, 
 Springsteen 

Rebecca Springsteen, wife of John 
Keteltas, died Sep. 6, 1859.  Age 72 
years, 3 months and 3 days. 

Kirby Charles Meeks, son of Charles M. and 
Annie C. Kirby, died Aug. 5, 1876.  Age 
11 months and 11 days. 

Kirby Anna Carlotta, daughter of Charles M. 
and Annie C. Kirby, born Dec. 31, 1872, 
died May 2, 1881. 

Kirby William Kirby, 1814-1891. 
Kirby Susan Meeks Kirby, 1810-1865. 
Kirby Anna Carlotta Kirby, 1872-1881. 
Kirby Charles Meeks Kirby, 1875-1876. 
Kirby Annie Chapman Kirby, 1841-1902. 
Kirby Chapman M. –  May 11, 1945 
Kirby Margaret Walsh –  January 4, 1953 
Kneeland, 
 Taylor 

Ann, wife of Henry Kneeland and 
daughter of Willet and Mary Taylor, 
died 3 of Oct. 1823.  Age 46 yrs, 7 
months. 

Knight George T. only child of Isaac S. and 
Elen Knight died Sep. 3, 1853.  Age 1 
year and 6 days. 

Knudson Hedvig Anna –  February 15, 1947 
Lamberson David Lamberson, born Aug. 10, 1743, 

died Nov. 2, 1819. 
Lamberson Sarah Lamberson, born Dec. 24, 1770, 

died Oct 13, 1832. 
Lamberson John, son of David and Sarah Lamberson, 

died Aug 12, 1792.  Age 15 months and 
1 day. 

Lamberson Alfred Theodore, son of Cornelius and 
Sybil Lamberson, died Aug. 10, 1820.  
Age 11 months. 

Lamberson Cordelia, daughter of Cornelius and 
Sybil Lamberson, died Oct. 14, 1821.  
Age 10 years. 

Lamberson Lewis Eigenbrodt, son of Cornelius and 
Sybil Lamberson, died Feb. 13, 1824.  



Age 2 months. 
Lamberson Lettice, wife of David Lamberson, died 

Aug. 18, 1784.  Age 46 years. 
Lamberson Adeline Amelia Lamberson, born June 22, 

1822, died Aug. 15, 1844. 
Lamberson Sarah Josephine, daughter of Cornelius 

and Sybil Lamberson, died May 3, 1832.  
Age 1 year, 5 months and 10 days. 

Lamberson Cornelius Lamberson, died Aug. 7, 1831.  
Age 41 years, 7 months and 6 years. 

Lamberson Edwin, son of Cornelius and Sybil 
Lamberson, died Sep. 23, 1826.  Age 5 
months. 

Lamberson Charlotte Adelia, daughter of 
Cornelius and Sybil Lamberson, died 
July 7, 1825.  Age 7 months. 

Lamberson Malvina Louisa, daughter of Cornelius 
and Sybil Lamberson, died Oct. 21, 
1827.  Age 6 weeks. 

Lamberson David Waters, son of David and Ann 
Lamberson, died May 2, 1812.  Age 20 
years. 

Lamberson George Faitoute, son of David and Ann 
Lamberson, died Aug. 17, 1814.  Age 1 
year and 6 months. 

Lamberson Waters Lamberson died July 4, 1827.  
Age 78 years. 

Lamberson John G. Lamberson died April 9, 1878.  
Age 60 years. 

Lamberson David Lamberson, died May 2, 1842.  Age 
64 years. 

Lamberson Ann, wife of David Lamberson, died 
April 7, 1845.  Age 60 years. 

Lamberson David Waters, George Faitoute, Sarah 
and Helen, infant children of David and 
Ann Lamberson.  (No dates) 

Lamberson Cornelius L. Lamberson died at 
Pittsfield Mass. Feb. 13, 1892.  Age 71 
years. 

Lamberson Mary Henrietta Lamberson died at 
Evanston Ill. Feb. 12, 1909.  Age 85 
years, 11 months and 23 years. 

Lamberson David B. Lamberson died at St. Louis, 
March 6, 1862.  Age 46 years. 



Lamberson Rev. Samuel L. Lamberson died 
Pittsfield, Mass.  July 17, 1875.  Age 
64 years. 

Lamberson, 

Carman 

Mariette Carman, wife of John G. 
Lamberson, died July 5, 1853.  (No age) 

Law Edith –  February 26, 1949 
Lawrence Oliver Smith Lawrence, born April 15, 

1815, died Feb. 7, 1848. 
Lawrence, 
 Rogers 

Margaret Rogers, wife of Oliver Smith 
Lawrence, born Jan. 7, 1821, died Oct. 
13, 1893. 

Lefferts Isaac Lefferts died June 2, 1803.  Age 
72 years, 9 months and 17 days. 

Lefferts Agnes, wife of Isaac Lefferts, died 
Sep. 1, 1811.  Age 75 years, 1 month and 
1 day. 

Lefferts James Lefferts died April 7, 1818 in his 
55th year. 

Lefferts Major Isaac Lefferts died Jan. 18, 
1829.  Age 73 years and 3 months. 

LePage Eugenie, daughter of Matthew and Jane 
A. LePage born Dec. 3, 1869, died Feb. 
6, 1878. 

LePage Genevieve, daughter of Matthew and Jane 
A. LePage, born Feb. 8, 1880, died Aug. 
22, 1880. 

LePage George Kissam, son of Matthew and Jane 
A. LePage, born Oct. 22, 1867, died June 
20, 1868. 

LePage Jennie Beech, daughter of Matthew and 
Jane A. LePage, born Oct. 10, 1872, died 
Aug. 2, 1873. 

Lewis James T. Jr. son of James T. and Mary 
E. Lewis died March 8, 1872.  Age 13 
years and 7 months. 

Lewis Willie, son of James T. and Mary E. 
Lewis died Feb. 9, 1872.  Age 5 years 
and 11 months. 

Lewis, 
 Stoddard 

Mary E. Stoddard, wife of James T. 
Lewis, born Sep. 18, 1827, died Oct. 20, 
1896. 

Lingold Albert, son of Albert and Frances 
Lingold, died June 26, 1882.  Age 1 
year, 11 months and 26 days. 



Lispenard Theodore, son of John and Catharine 
Lispenard, born April 15, 1844, died 
March 16, 1849. 

Long Rev. Chester Long died Jan. 23, 1877, 
in his 89th year. 

Long, 
 Gum 

Mary, wife of Rev. Chester Long and 
eldest daughter of the late Sarah Gum, 
died July 19, 1851, in her 64th year. 

Lott William Lott died Feb. 26, 1825.  Age 
87 yrs. 

Lott George H. Lott, born July 21, 1852, died 
Dec. 23, 1907. 

Lott James Lott, born Sep. 17, 1815, died 
March 9, 1873. 

Lott Leonard, son of Hendrick and Caroline 
Lott, (Remainder not readable) 

Lott Walter Henry, son of Hendrick and 
Caroline Lott, died Sep. 12, 1851.  Age 
28 years. 

Lott Walter Way, son of Hendrick and 
Caroline Lott, died May 12, 1847.  Age 
3 months and 28 days. 

Lott Anna Louisa, daughter of Hendrick and 
Caroline Lott, died April 1, 1855.  Age 
3 years, 4 months and 8 days. 

Lott Hendrick Lott died Dec. 2, 1904.  Age 
82 years, 7 months and 26 days. 

Lott Mary Lott died Feb. 14, 1880.  Age 79 
years, 8 months and 20 days. 

Lott Johannes Lott died Jan. 26, 1858.  Age 
72 years and 16 days. 

Lott Abigail, wife of Johannes Lott, died 
Nov. 28, 1845.  Age 57 years, 10 months 
and 28 days. 

Lott George I. Lott, born Feb. 22, 1778, died 
Feb. 6, 1864.  Age 82 years, 11 months 
and 17 days. 

Lott John, son of George and Maria Lott, died 
May 28, 1825.  Age 9 years, 8 months and 
28 days. 

Lott Hendrick Lott died Feb. 15, 1856.  Age 
61 years, 11 months and 15 days. 

Lott John B. Lott died Oct. 29, 1889.  Age 
76 years. 



Lott John D. son of John B. and Mary Lott died 
Feb. 23, 1865.  Age 19 years and 4 
months. 

Lott Caroline, daughter of John B. and Mary 
Lott died March 7, 1865.  Age 9 years 
and 2 months. 

Lott Sarah Jane, daughter of John B. and Mary 
Lott, died Jan. 18, 1868.  Age 20 
years. 

Lott, 
 Hageman 

Maria Lott, wife of Addraan Hageman, 
died May 8, 1817.  Age 75 years, 1 
month. 

Lott, 
 Ousterman 

Hester Ousterman, wife of James Lott, 
born April 13, 1821, died Feb. 22, 1861. 

Lott, 
 Way 

Corline Way, wife of Hendrick Lott, 
died Feb. 14, 1893.  Age 67 years, 16 
months and 8 days. 

Lott, 
 Voorhees 

Maria Voorhees, wife of George I. Lott, 
1788-1875. 

Lott, 
 Denton 

Mary Denton, wife of John B. Lott, died 
Feb. 13, 1868.  Age 49 years. 

Lott, 
 Doughty 

Charlotte A. Doughty, wife of John B. 
Lott, born Sep. 2, 1841, died March 13, 
1894. 

Ludlam Judith, wife of Henry Ludlam, died Aug. 
25, 1712.  Age 23 years. 

Ludlam John, son of Henry and Judith Ludlam, 
died Nov. 15, 1748.  Age 37 years. 

Ludlam Nicholas Ludlam, Sr., died June 23, 
1788.  Age 36 years. 

Ludlam Martha, wife of Nicholas Ludlam, died 
Feb. 28, 1784, in her 49th year. 

Ludlow Damaris, wife of Henry Ludlow, died May 
30, 1767.  Age 73 years. 

Ludlow Duryea Ludlow --(?) 1840.  Age 2 months 
and 24 days. 

Ludlow. 
 Duryea 

Sarah, wife of Ditmas Ludlow, born July 
30, 1813, died Nov. 24, 1858.  Daughter 
of John Duryea. 

Ludlum John Ludlum, born May 13, 1786, died 
Feb. 14, 1856. 

Ludlum Elizabeth Ludlum, born Jan 7, 1789, 
died Sept. 5, 1860. 

Ludlum Herbert E. Ludlum, born Feb. 2, 1876, 



died Nov. 2, 1886. 
Ludlum William H. Ludlum, born Jan. 15, 1817, 

died Aug. 28, 1898. 
Ludlum Daniel Ludlum died July 25, 1837 in his 

71st year. 
Ludlum Elizabeth Ludlum died June 28, 1864.  

Age 58 years, 4 months and 19 days. 
Ludlum Daniel Ludlum died July 23, 1905.  Age 

97 years, 8 months and 16 days. 
Ludlum Daniel, son of Daniel and Judith 

Ludlum, died Dec. 24, 1842.  Age 4 
years, 1 month and 12 days. 

Ludlum Elias C. son of Daniel and Judith Ludlum 
died Dec. 30, 1842.  Age 1 year, 10 
months and 17 days. 

Ludlum Waite S. E. Ludlum, born Oct. 1, 1811, 
died March 7, 1895. 

Ludlum Henry Ludlum died Oct. 9, 1752 in his 
63rd year. 

Ludlum Ruth, daughter of Henry and Damaris 
Ludlum, died Jan. 4, 1747.  Age 20 
years. 

Ludlum Jane E. Ludlum, born Nov. 24, 1800, died 
May 6, 1863. 

Ludlum Nathaniel Ludlum died Jan. 9, 1862.  
Age 69 years and 8 months. 

Ludlum Ann, wife of Nathaniel Ludlum, died 
March 9, 1875.  Age 78 years and 7 
months. 

Ludlum Elizabeth, daughter of Nathaniel and 
Ann Ludlum, died Jan. 4, 1910.  Age 82 
years, 4 months and 25 days. 

Ludlum William H. Ludlum, born Feb. 10, 1832, 
died Oct 30, 1901. 

Ludlum Cornelia Maria, 1st child of Nicholas 
and Sarah Ann Ludlum, died Aug. 16, 
1837.  Age 13 years and 25 days. 

Ludlum Mary Cecelia, 2nd daughter of Nicholas 
and Sarah Ann Ludlum, died Sep. 29, 
1828.  Age 1 year, 3 months and 6 days. 

Ludlum John Ludlum died April 5, 1810.  Age 49 
years, 8 months and 18 days. 

Ludlum Sarah Ludlum died April 9, 1818.  Age 
51 years, 10 months and 20 days. 



Ludlum William Ludlum, born Aug. 27, 1800, 
died Sep. 23, 1885. 

Ludlum Catharine, wife of William Ludlum, born 
Dec. 22, 1804, died Jan. 16, 1876. 

Ludlum Clarence A. –  March 2, 1948 
Ludlum, 
 Smith 

Julia B. Smith Ludlum, wife of William 
H. Ludlum, born Nov. 9, 1820, died Nov. 
25, 1867. 

Ludlum, 
 Everett 

Judith, wife of Daniel Ludlum, died 
Sep. 5, 1863.  Age 83 years and 13 days. 

Ludlum, 
 Everett 

Judith Ann Ludlum died Sept. 29, 1886.  
Age 62 years, 11 months and 24 days. 

Ludlum, 
 Smith 

Judith Smith, wife of Daniel Ludlum, 
died Aug. 31, 1893.  Age 80 years, 9 
months and 23 days. 

Ludlum, 
 Gracy 

Jane Gracy, wife of Waite S. E. Ludlum, 
born Feb. 23, 1813, died Jan. 26, 1899. 

Ludlum, 
 Allen 

Catharine J. daughter of William and 
Catharine Ludlum and wife of George W. 
Allen born Jan. 3, 1832, died May 18, 
1901. 

Lun--(?) Hannah, widow of --(?) Lun--(?) died 31 
of Aug. 1831.  Age 82 years, 3 months 
and 26 days. 

Lyons, 
 Hariman 

Jane Lyons, a colored woman, who 
upwards of 65 years was a faithful and 
devoted domestic in the family of James 
Hariman, Sr. of this village, died Dec. 
19, 1858.  Age 75 years. 

Maesty John –  February 1, 1954 
Malcher Charlotte C. –  December 9, 1953 
Manema Dr. Daniel Manema died Jan. 20, 1810.  

Age 56 years. 
Marks Menerva M. Marks, born Nov. 19, 1899, 

died April 29, 1905. 
Marsh Leonard Marsh died Jan. 6, 1906.  Age 

55 years.  (Two stones near the above 
marked “ Fannie and George” ) 

Marsh John Henry Marsh died March. 13, 1867.  
Age 47 years. 

Marsh Henry Marsh, died July 24,1846, in his 
67th year.  (Masonic emblem on grave.) 

Marsh William T. Marsh died Feb. 18, 1908.  



Age 89 years. 
Marsh Margaret L. wife of William T. Marsh 

died Dec. 13, 1891, in her 71st year. 
Marshall Peter –  December 20, 1952 
Marsland Isaac Marsland, born April 2, 1830, 

died April 8, 1891. 
Martin Daniel Martin died June 10, 1811.  Age 

23 years, 8 months and 25 days. 
Martin Priscilla, wife of Thomas Martin, died 

Apr. 27, 1807.  Age 47 years, 10 months 
and 21 days. 

Martin Hendrick Martin, born Nov. 28, 1815, 
died Sep. 25, 1899. 

Marvin Henry Marvin, 1828-1894. 
Marvin Jane Marvin, 1834-1886. 
Marvin Lizzie B. Marvin, 1861-1892. 
Maynard Lydia Maynard, born Oct. 24, 1778, died 

Feb. 9, 1861. 
McBain Mary Hinchman Purdy McBain, --(?) 

relict of McRay(?) (Not readable) 
McClymont Emily Esther, wife of David R. 

McClymont, died Oct. 26, 1881.  Age 29 
years, 1 month and 4 days. 

McWhorter Charles F. –  January 9, 1958 
McWhorter Harriette Emma –  August 13, 1946 
Meeker, 
 Robinson 

Elizabeth --(?) widow of William Meeker 
and daughter of Joseph and Mary 
Robinson, died May 1, 1845, in her 72nd 
year. 

Meeks Charles Meeks, 1778-1857. 
Meeks Eliza Parker Meeks, 1787-1870. 
Meeks Robert Leonard Meeks, 1821-1860. 
Messenger Mary A. daughter of Samuel and Mary 

Messenger died May 1, 1883. Age 70 
years. 

Messenger Samuel Messenger died May 18, 1816. Age 
33 years and 4 months. 

Messenger Mary F. wife of Samuel Messenger died 
July 16, 1815. Age 36 years, 1 month and 
7 days. 



Messenger 

Doughty 

Lockey Messenger wife of Charles 
Doughty, born April 17, 1777, died Oct. 
10, 1856. 

Messenger Susanna Messenger, (remainder not 
readable). 

Messenger William Messenger, Sr., died Jan. 8, 
1802.  Age 49 years, 7 months and 6 
days. 

Messenger Mary, daughter of Samuel and Mary 
Messenger.  Age 25 years, 3 months and 
9 days (no date). 

Messenger John I. Messenger, born April 10, 1803, 
died July 25, 1855.  Son of John S. 

Messenger Joanna Elizabeth Messenger, born Jan 
14, 1830, died Sep. 21, 1914. 

Messenger Sarah Adline Messenger, born Dec. 4, 
1835, died March 23, 1916. 

Messenger Samuel I. son of John S. and Ruth 
Messenger died Feb 19, 1859.  Age 37 
years, 10 months and 19 days. 

Messenger John S. son of Samuel I. (or J.) and 
Margaret Messenger died Aug. 28, 1859.  
Age 16 years, 6 months and 16 days. 

Messenger Mary, wife of John W. Messenger, died 
Aug. 24, 1827.  Age 30 years, 2 months 
and 3 days. (A stone close to the above 
marked “ Our little Clarence.) 

Messenger Abraham H. –  Aug. 16, 1841 –  Jun. 27, 
1842.  *Grace*  (granite marker) 

Messenger, 
 Brinkerhoff 

Elizabeth S. daughter of S. and M. 
Messenger and wife of John L. 
Brinkerhoff, born March 23, 1815, died 
Jan. 5, 1893. 

Messenger, 
 Rhoades 

Ruth Rhoades, wife of John Messenger, 
died June 17, 1838.  Age 61 years. 
(87?)  Daughter of Hope. 

Messenger, 
 Rowland 

Henry W. Messenger died Oct. 1, 1851.  
Age 1 day, son of H. W. and E. A. 
Rowland. 

Messenger, 
 Rowland 

John Messenger, son of H. W. and E. A. 
Rowland, died Dec. 18, 1855.  Age 6 
months, 25 days. 

Messenger, 
 Hendrickson 

Joanna Hendrickson, wife of John I. 
Messenger, born Sep. 9, 1805, died Apr. 
3, 1875.  Daughter of Abraham H. 



Mihaly Daniel Mihaly, Zomrelroku, 1907, 
Aktobra 31 Ko stari 32 roki ot Manzelky 
Tomnik Postaveni. 

Miles Earl E. Miles, born June 6, 1809, died 
Dec. 9, 1880. 

Miles Alice, daughter of E. E. and J. M. 
Miles, born Sep. 1 and died Oct. 22, 
1853. 

Miller Ezra W. Miller died May 24, 1859.  Age 
74 years, 11 months and 7 days. 

Miller Sarah Miller died April 14, 1876.  Age 
79 years, 5 months and 7 days. 

Miller Henry S. Miller died June 21, 1867.  
Age 29 years, 1 month and 12 days. 

Miller Sarah J. Miller died Jan. 31, 1857.  
Age 36 years, 3 months and 10 days. 

Miller Bernhard Miller, born Oct. 24, 1824, 
died Nov. 15, 1913. 

Miller Regina Miller, born July 24, 1836, died 
May 23, 1916. 

Milligan Jane Roberts, daughter of John and 
---(?) Milligan, born April 12, 1837, 
died May 11, 1837. 

Milligan Mary Ann, wife of John Milligan.  
(Remainder not readable) 

Mills Aury Mills died Aug. 14, 1895.  Age 82 
years. 

Mills Mary Pricilla, widow of Stephen S. 
Mills and wife of Aury Mills, died Feb. 
13, 1889.  Age 69 years. 

Mills Stephen S. Mills died Feb. 1845.  Age 
28 years and 15 days. 

Mills Nathaniel, son of Stephen S. and Mary 
P. Mills, died Dec. 25, 1859.  Age 16 
years, 1 month and 21 days. 

Mills Abigail, daughter of Amos and Mary 
Mills, died Nov. 8, 1819, in her 22nd 
year. 

Mills Harriet K. Mills, died Jan. 14, 1889.  
(No age) 

Mills Sarah, wife of Henry Mills, born Aug. 
10, 1799, died July 14, 1882. 

Mills Henry Mills, born Feb. 8, 1790, died 
Jan. 31, 1868. 



Mills Elizabeth Smith, daughter of Henry and 
Sarah Mills, died Jan. 27, 1829.  (No 
age) 

Mills Stephen H. Mills died May 2, 1873.  Age 
68 years, 4 months and 16 days. 

Mills Judith, daughter of Samuel and Patience 
Mills, died March 26, 1815.  Age 19 
years and 2 months. 

Mills --(?) Mills--1823. (Remainder not 
readable) 

Mills Henry Mills died Feb. 19, 1812.  Age 80 
years, 10 months and 11 days. 

Mills, 

Rhodes 

Sarah Rhodes, wife of Stephen H. Mills, 
died Dec. 27, 1867.  Age 61 years and 
21 days. 

Mills, 
 Everett 

Sarah Ann, wife of Nathaniel Mills, 
died Nov. 8 1886.  Age 78 years, 5 
months and 23 days.  Daughter of 
Othniel Everett. 

Mohr Emma Mohr died Sep. 11, 1875.  Age 1 
year and 10 months. 

Montford, 
 Allen 

Henry Onderdonk, son of John Allen and 
Sarah Montford, born Jamaica, Nov. 4, 
1846, died New Rochelle, March 9, 1854. 

Moore James Lawrence Moore, born on this 
Island, Oct. 4, 1797, late a resident 
of New York City, died Dec. 19, 1848. 

Moore Sarah Ann, wife of James Lawrence 
Moore, born July 16, 1799, died Sep. 10, 
1882. 

Morris Joseph Morris died Jan. 20, 1810.  Age 
60 years. 

Mortimer Benjamin Mortimer, born July 14, 1800, 
died May 29, 1877. 

Mortimer Duryea, son of Benjamin and Eliza 
Mortimer, died Oct. 9, 1839.  Age 1 
year, 6 months and 27 days. 

Mortimer Daniel Duryea Mortimer, son of Benjamin 
and Eliza Mortimer, departed this life 
Oct. 9, 1839, aged 1 year, 6 months and 
27 days. 

Mott John L. Mott, born Jan. 9, 1817, died 
Jan. 25, 1878. 

Mott Sarah H. Mott, born Dec. 2, 1815, died 
Dec. 17, 1888. 



Nafis George Nafis, Jr. died April 10, 1839.  
Age 36 years and 12 days. 

Neail Abraham Neail, Co. C. 158th Reg. N.Y. 
Infantry, died May 22, 1883.  Age 72 
years. 

Neail Eliza, wife of Abraham Neail, died 
March 2, 1901.  Age 89 years. 

Noorstrandt John Noorstrandt, born Jan. 30, 1755, 
died Aug. 23, 1795, aged 40 years, 6 
months and 24 days. 

Noorstrant John Noorstrant, born Jan 30, 1755, 
died 23 Aug. 1795.  Age 40 years, 6 
months and 24 days. 

Nostrand Catharine Ada, daughter of Nathaniel 
and Catharine Nostrand, died April 9, 
1856. Age 1 year and 18 months. 

Nostrand Crineyonce, son of Nathaniel and 
Catharine Nostrand, died Aug. 16, 1857.  
Age 3 months and 27 days. 

Nostrand Cornelius Nostrand died June 12, 1866 
in his 53rd year. 

Nostrand Garret, son of John and Catharine 
Nostrand, died Sep. 17, 1836.  Age 3 
years and 2 months. 

Nostrand Harriett Duryea, daughter of John and 
Catharine Nostrand, died July 22, 1844.  
Age 2 years, 2 months and 3 days. 

Nostrand John G. son of John and Catharine 
Nostrand, died July 29, 1844.  Age 2 
years, 2 months and 10 days. 

Nostrand Sammy D. son of Robert H. and Emma 
Nostrand died April 23, 1871.  Age 4 
years, 8 months and 4 days. 

Nostrand Mary Emma, daughter of Robert H. and 
Emma Nostrand, died April 10, 1865.  
Age 3 years, 4 months and 24 days. 

Nostrand Ella Louise, daughter of Robert H. and 
Emma Nostrand, died April 15, 1865.  
Age 3 years, 5 months and 7 days. 

Nostrand Garet Nostrand, (son of John & Harriet 
(Duryea) Nostrand) born Jan. 9, 1786, 
died July 17, 1866. 

Nostrand John Garret, died July 29, 1844, aged 
2 years, 2 months and 29 days.   (Son 
of John and Catharine Nostrand.) 



Nostrand In memory of my husband Cornelius 
Nostrand, died June 12, 1866, in the 
53rd year of his age.  (Son of Garret and 
Ann Jenkins) 

Nostrand, 
 Sutphin 

Catharine, wife of Nathaniel Nostrand, 
died Aug. 31, 1858.  Age 41 years, 3 
months and 21 days.  Daughter of 
Crineyonce Sutphin. 

Nostrand, 
 Youngs 

Mary Esther Youngs, wife of Cornelius 
Nostrand, born March 14, 1814, died 
Oct. 29, 28? 1885. 

Nostrand, 
 Jenkins 

Ann, his wife, born Jan. 25, 1794, died 
Oct. 24, 1861.  Ann Jenkins of Nova 
Scotia.  (Wife of Garet Nostrand) 

O’ Donnell Benjamin O’ Donnell, Co. B. 15th N.Y. 
Vol. died June 21, 1896.  Age 75 years. 

O’ Donnell Abigail J. wife of Benjamin O’ Donnell 
died July 5, 1896.  Age 76 years. 

O’ Donnell Eva Jane, daughter of Benjamin and 
Abigail O’ Donnell, died Sep. 14, 1878.  
Age 21 years, 6 months and 1 day. 

Oakey Alice H. Oakey, born Mar. 19, 1859, died 
Jul. 3, 1879. 

Oakey Elizabeth D. Oakey born May 12, 1842, 
died Dec. 14, 1863. 

Oakey Rebecca Oakey died July 9, 1848.  Age 
92 years. 

Oakley Kate A. daughter of T. W. and R. Oakley 
died July 25, 1873. (No age) 

Oakley Sarah Y., wife of Solomon Oakley, born 
Apr. 6, 1845, died June 19, 1879. 

Oakley Wilmot Oakley died May 12, 1814.  Age 
70 years. 

Oakley Patience, wife of Wilmot Oakley, died 
Nov. 30, 1804, in her 59th year. 

Olds Daniel S. Olds died Aug. 20, 1898.  Age 
56 years, 9 months and 8 days. 

Olds Frankie, son of Daniel S. and Emma Olds.  
Age 7 years, 2 months and 23 days. 

Ostrander Sarah Ostrander died in New York, Sep. 
12, 1807.  Age 23 years and 5 days. 

Parbus Caroline –  July 1, 1944 
Parks Mary Emma –  November 27, 1942 



Parmyter Thomas Parmyter, died 2nd of Feb., 
1732/3.  Age 65 years. 

Parshall George H. Parshall, 1812-1870. 
Parshall William James Parshall, born July 1, 

1849, died June 8, 1891. 
Parshall J. Alvin Parshall, born Jan. 24, 1857, 

died Jan. 7, 1896. 
Parshall, 

Davis 

Louisa J. Davis, wife of George H. 
Parshall, 1824-1901. 

Parsons Charles Remington Parsons, 1907.  (No 
further information given.) 

Parsons Charlotte Remington –  1907. 
Patterson Evelyn –  December 30, 1957 
Pearsall Valetine Pearsall, born March 10, 1837, 

died (No death date) 
Pearsall Pierre Pearsall died July 21, 1871.  

Age 37 years, 3 months and 7 days. 
Pearsall Howard Pearsall died May 21, 1887.  Age 

78 years, 11 months and 13 days. 
Pearsall Cornelia, grand-daughter of Howard 

Pearsall, born Dec. 27, 1868, died July 
14, 1890. 

Pearsall Cornelia V. wife of Howard Pearsall 
died April 11, 1899, in her 82nd year. 

Pearsall Truman, son of William H. and Sarah M. 
Pearsall, died July 8, 1875.  Age 1 
year and 9 months. 

Pearsall, 
 Carman 

Hannah A Carman, wife of Valentine 
Pearsall, born Nov. 20, 1840, died 
April 30, 1908. 

Perry, 
 Smith 

Leonard Perry, born May 13, 1882, died 
Dec. 28, 1883.  Son of John and 
Mathilda Smith. 

Peterson Anders Peterson, born Sep. 19, 1810, 
died. Jan 13, 1904. 

Peterson Mary, wife of Anders Peterson, born 
Jan. 12, 1816, died Feb. 22, 1890. 

Peterson Ellen, daughter of Anders and Mary 
Peterson, born Aug. 2, 1846, died Jan. 
8, 1861. 

Peterson William P. Peterson died July 6, 1861.  
Age 3 years, 1 month and 18 days. 



Peterson Sarah Cornelia, wife of Royal Peterson, 
died Jan. 8, 1867.  Age 31 years. 

Phelps Howard and Alice, infant children of 
Julius E. and Julia D. Phelps, died July 
1883. 

Philips P. Philips, born March 19, 1834, died 
June 14, 1907. (G.A.R. flag on this 
grave) 

Phraner Casper Phraner died Feb. 3, 1863.  Age 
74 years, 4 months and 7 days. 

Phraner Jacob, son of Casper and Ruth Phraner, 
died June 4, 1850.  Age 34 years, 7 
months and 15 days. 

Phraner Mary Denton, daughter of Casper and 
Ruth Phraner, died Sep. 27, 1846.  Age 
28 years, 9 months and 6 days. 

Phraner, 
 Carpenter 

Ruth, wife of Casper Phraner, died Sep. 
7, 1852.  Age 62 years, 5 months and 10 
days. 

Pierson Judith, the virtuous consort of Rev. 
Mr. John Pierson, died Oct. 19, 1764.  
(Age 67 years. From history of Queens.) 

Place Elizabeth Anderson, daughter of Robert 
S. and Catharine Place, died Sep. 28, 
1838.  Age 2 years, 1 month and 11 days. 

Pool Mary S. Pool died Dec. 27, 1888.  Age 
85 years. 

Poole Donald –  November 22, 1961 
Potter Thaddeus Potter, born June 1, 1844, 

died Dec. 23, 1863. 
Potter Caroline Potter, born April 3, 1841, 

died Dec. 1, 1887 or 1889. 
Potter Samuel P. Potter, born May 18, 1842, 

died July 13, 1892. 
Potter Pierpont Potter, born Sep. 17, 1794, 

died Jan. 4, 1886. 
Potter Lucy Potter, born March 27, 1887, died 

Jan. 19, 1910. 
Potter Jonas Story son of Pierpont Potter, 

born March 19, 1835, died Dec. 3, 1865. 
Potter, 
 Garretson 

Helen Garretson, wife of Pierpont 
Potter, born 1806, died Sep. 20, 1891. 

Potter, 
 Butler 

Cynthia Butler, wife of Pierpont Potter 
born Nov. 29, 1799, died May 3, 1887. 



Powell John A., son of George L. and Mary E. 
Powell, died Nov. 10, 1906.  Age 34 
years. 

Powell Winfield G. Powell, born Jan. 6, 1862, 
died May 6, 1902. 

Powell Edward T. Powell, 1841-1908. 
Powell James Henry Powell, born Jan. 5, 1812, 

died Aug. 8, 1889. 
Powell Joseph Powell died Oct. 10 1857.  Age 

36 years and 18 days. 
Powell Abigail, wife of Joseph Powell, died 

Oct. 23, 1890.  Age 72 years, 6 months 
and 2 days. 

Powell Samuel Powell died Jan. 24, 1847 in his 
39th year. 

Powell John Powell, born Aug. 21, 1808, died 
Aug. 22, 1847. 

Powell Fannie A. –  April 28, 1948 
Powell, 
 Horst 

Elmira H. Powell, wife of Edwin Horst 
and daughter of Harvey Powell, born 
April 7, 1852, died May 12, 1876. 

Powell, 
 Wood 

Esther A. Wood, wife of Edward T. 
Powell, 1841-1903. 

Powell, 
 Bennett 

Jane Bennett, wife of James Henry 
Powell, born March 17, 1814, died Sep. 
2, 1898. 

Pratt Ellen R. Pratt, born Aug. 22, 1813, died 
March 7, 1890. 

Pudney Andrew L. Pudney, born Dec. 18, 1808, 
died June 19, 1884. 

Pudney, 
 Peters 

Jane Cornell Peters, wife of Andrew L. 
Pudney, died May 6, 1870.  Age 57 
years. 

Puntine William Puntine, born Dec. 27, 1752, 
died April 15, 1833. 

Puntine Rachel, wife of William Puntine, died 
Feb. 7, 1783.  Age 27 years, 3 months 
and 18 days. 

Puntine Ann, daughter of William and Rachel 
Puntine died Sep. 29, 1783.  Age 11 
months and 10 days. 

Puntine Sarah, daughter of William and Martha 
Puntine died Sep. 20, 1803.  Age 1 year 
and 4 months. 



Puntine Maria, daughter of William and Martha 
Puntine, died June 21, 1838.  Age 42 
years. 

Puntine, 
 Rhodes 

Martha, wife of William Puntine, died 
March 30, 1803.  Age 40 years, 7 months 
and 4 days.  Daughter of John Rhodes. 

Purdy Stephen Purdy died Aug. 21, 1795.  Age 
28 years. 

Purdy Hettie Baylis Purdy, born Feb. 2, 1792, 
died Nov. 8, 1870. 

Rawson Pelatiah Rawson, born Nov. 9, 1789, 
died Aug. 24, 1847. 

Rawson, 
 Andren 

Helen J. Rawson, wife of Pedro A. Andren 
born Sep. 6, 1818, died Oct. 28, 1898. 

Raynor Andrew J. son of Elijah and Sarah Ann 
Raynor died May 16, 1875.  Age 6 years 
and 25 days. 

Raynor Frank Elmer, son of Elijah and Sarah A. 
Raynor died July 4, 1875.  Age 10 
months and 27 days. 

Raynor James Eldert, son of Elijah and Sarah 
A. Raynor died Sep. 15, 1866.  Age 14 
months and 20 days. 

Raynor Freddie, son of Elijah and Sarah A. 
Raynor died Jan. 26, 1867.  Age 11 
days. 

Raynor, 
 Denton 

Sarah Ann, wife of Elijah Raynor, born 
May 1, 1835, died June 13, 1883. 

Reeve Lockey Reeve, born April 6, 1823, died 
March 25, 1842. 

Reeve Isaac Reeve, born June 17, 1799, died 
Sep. 15, 1845. 

Reeve Joanna, wife of Isaac T. Reeve, died 
March 7, 1838, in her 74th year. 

Reeve Isaac T. Reeve died June 18, 1811, in 
his 50th year. 

Reeve Susan, daughter of Isaac and Phebe 
Reeve, born Nov. 8, 1818, died Oct. 28, 
1887. 

Reeve I. Tuthill Reeve died Nov. 26, 1889.  
Age 58 years. 

Reeve Laurens Reeve died Sep. 29, 1865.  Age 
66 years, 8 months and 20 days.  

Reeve Judith, wife of Laurens Reeve, died 



June 17, 1869.  Age 69 years, 8 months 
and 24 days. 

Reeve, 
 Messenger 

Phebe, wife of Isaac Reeve, born 1790, 
died Sep. 10, 1828.  Daughter of 
William Messenger, Sr. 

Reeve, 
 Heron 

Idanna, daughter of Isaac T. and Joanna 
Reeve, and wife of Thomas Heron, died 
April 11, 18--(?).  Age 27 years, 10 
months and 6 days. 

Reis Annie L. Reis, born Oct. 24, 1890, died 
Jan. 11, 1896. 

Reither John Reither died Jan. 8, 1860.  Age 59 
years. 

Reither Ann Maria, wife of John Reither, died 
Dec. 21, 1861.  Age 63 years. 

Remsen James S. Remsen died Aug. 21, 1887.  
Age 75 years, 10 months. 

Remsen Rem Remsen, born June 10 1775, died July 
16, 1862. 

Remsen Charles H. son of James S. and Ann 
Remsen died Oct. 7, 1890.  Age 33 
years. 

Remsen Georgeanna, daughter of James and Ann 
Remsen, died Oct. 20, 1881.  Age 38 
years, 9 months and 27 days. 

Remsen George W. son of James and Ann Remsen 
died April 13, 1880.  Age 26 years, 6 
months and 26 days. 

Remsen Eckley Stearns Remsen, born June 19, 
1864, died Sep. 9, 1864. 

Remsen James Bergen son of James S. and Ann 
Remsen, born March 17, 1860, died Oct. 
21, 1860. 

Remsen James H. Remsen died May 21, 1841.  Age 
3 months. 

Remsen Adelia Martha Remsen died May 15, 1849.  
Age 3 years, 8 months and 15 days. 

Remsen Jordan S. son of James S. and Ann Remsen 
died Oct. 31, 1868.  Age 29 years. 

Remsen Abram Higbie Remsen, husband of Adeline 
Horton Remsen, died Dec. 24, 1906.  (No 
age). 

Remsen Wright Higbie, son of Abraham H. and 
Adeline Remsen, born Sep. 23, 1858, 
died Feb. 18, 1894. 



Remsen Francena, daughter of Abraham H. and 
Adeline Remsen, born Aug. 8, 1852, died 
June 20, 1873. 

Remsen William Carpenter Remsen died Dec. 28, 
1902.  Age 24 years, 10 months and 15 
days. 

Remsen Louisa Kissam, daughter of Philip H. 
and Maria C. Remsen died Feb. 20, 1875.  
Age 8 years, 4 months and 16 days. 

Remsen Philip H. Remsen died Dec. 20, 1909.  
Age 79 years, 4 months and 20 days. 

Remsen Edward H. Remsen died Oct. 3, 1897.  
Age 35 years, 1 month and 12 days. 

Remsen Horatio S. son of George and Catharine 
Remsen, born Nov. 15, 1854, died March 
16, 1904. 

Remsen George, son of George and Catharine 
Remsen, died Sep. 1858.  Age 1 year, 5 
months and 5 days. 

Remsen George, son of George and Catharine 
Remsen, born Aug. 23, 1842, died March 
28, 1845. 

Remsen George Remsen, born March 2, 1818, died 
Dec. 6, 1870. 

Remsen Catharine, wife of George Remsen, born 
May 14, 1819, died March 6, 1901. 

Remsen, 
 Seaman 

Anna Seaman, wife of James S. Remsen, 
died Nov. 23, 1864.  Age 46 years, 10 
months and 6 days. 

Remsen, 
 Rider 

Letitia Rider, wife of Rem Remsen born 
April 2, 31789, died Aug. 12, 1861. 

Remsen, 
 Horton 

Adeline Horton, wife of Abram Higbie 
Remsen, died Jan. 13, 1901.  (No Age). 

Remsen, 
 Carpenter 

Maria Carpenter, wife of Philip H. 
Remsen, died Feb 7, 1909.  Age 68 
years, 7 months and 28 days. 

Reynolds James T. Reynolds. Co. B. 15th Regt. 
N.Y. Vol. Engineers, died March 8, 
1891. (No age) 

Rhoades John Rhoades, Sr. died Feb. 24, 1802.  
Age 77 years. 

Rhoades John, son of Rant(?) Rhoades died Oct. 
10, 1801.  Age 1 year, 3 months and 2 
days. 

Rhoades John, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades, 



died Jan. 22, 1841.  Age 38 years, 2 
months and 10 days. 

Rhoades Christopher, son of Daniel and Mary 
Rhoades, died Jan. 22, 1842.  Age 26 
years, 9 months and 7 days. 

Rhoades Daniel Rhoades died Aug. 17, 1853.  Age 
78 years, 6 months and 27 days. 

Rhoades Mary Ann, daughter of Daniel and Mary 
Rhoades died Nov. 12, 1831 or 1834.  
Age 16 years, 3 months and 28 days. 

Rhoades Joseph, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades, 
died Oct. 28, 1835.  Age 22 years, 6 
months and 3 days. 

Rhoades Daniel, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades, 
died Dec. 30, 1843.  Age 37 years, 3 
months. And 20 days. 

Rhoades Nehemiah, son of Daniel and Mary 
Rhoades, died March 31, 1844.  Age 23 
years and 10 months. 

Rhoades Clarkson, son of Daniel and Mary 
Rhoades, died Sep. 12, 1847.  Age 22 
years, 7 months and 12 days. 

Rhoades Richard P. Rhoades, born May 9, 1811, 
died June 30, 1889. 

Rhoades, 
 Thurston 

Mary, wife of Daniel Rhoades, died Aug. 
21, 1834.  Age 49 years, 3 months and 
21 days. 

Rhoades, 
 Nostrand? 

Hannah, wife of Richard P. Rhoades, 
born May 19, 1806, died March 3, 1882. 

Rhoads Abigail, wife of Abiathar Rhoads, Esq. 
died Feb. 16, 1822.  Age 80 years. 

Rhoads Abiathar Rhoads died April 1, 1809.  
Age 66 years. 

Rhodes Hope Rhodes died Dec. 4, 1811.  Age 39 
years and 5 months. 

Rhodes Mrs. Judith Rhodes died Dec. 18, 1772.  
Age 77 years. 

Rhodes Mr. Isaac Rhodes, 2nd Husband of Mrs. 
Judith Rhodes, died April 16, 1777.  
Age 44 years. 

Rhodes Richard Rhodes died July 5, 1841.  Age 
78 years, 10 months and 10 days. 

Rhodes Eunice, wife of Richard Rhodes, died 
Aug. 9, 1828.  Age 61 years, 5 months 
and 1 day. 



Rhodes John Rhodes died June 7, 1849.  Age 69 
years. 

Rhodes Mary D. wife of John Rhodes died Nov. 
20, 1868.  Age 84 years and 16 days. 

Rhodes Nathaniel Rhodes died Nov. 11, 1842.  
Age 84 years, 3 months and 6 days. 

Rhodes Elizabeth, widow of Nathaniel Rhodes, 
died Oct. 19, 1849.  Age 82 years. 

Rhodes Margaret, widow of John Rhodes, born 
June 11, 1772, died June 9, 1849. 

Rhodes Hannah, wife of William Rhodes, died 
Sep. 10 1829.  Age 40 years, 3 months 
and 14 days. 

Rhodes, 
 Lamberson 

Margaret, wife of Hope Rhodes, died 
July 20, 1832.  Age 52 years and 23 
days. 

Rhods John, son of John and Margaret Rhods, 
died June 22, 1815.  Age 44 years, 10 
months and 11 days. 

Rider John, son of James and Margaret Rider 
born Nov. 21, 1821, died May 18, 1828. 

Rider James Rider died April 30, 1876.  Age 
70 years and 1 month. 

Rider Margaret, wife of James Rider, died 
Oct. 10, 1877.  Age 76 years and 3 
months. 

Rider, 
 Ludlum 

Elizabeth Ludlum, widow of Daniel 
Rider, died March 29, 1872.  Age 77 
years, 7 months and 15 days. 

Ritter J. William Ritter, born Dec. 18, 1870, 
died Jan. 24, 1876. 

Robert Elizabeth Robert died March 12, 1775, 
in her 29th year. 

“ This monument is inscribed by her 
mourning husband Daniel Robert.”  

Roberts George W. Roberts died Jan. 24, 1893.  
Age 37 years. 

Roese John D. Roese died June 9, 1902.  Age 
80 years. 

Roese Edna M. Roese. (No dates) (A cross) 
Rogers Reuben P. Rogers, born Aug. 16, 1818, 

died April 21, 1883. 



Rogers Reuben W. Rogers, aged 1 year and 20 
days. 

Rogers Alexander Rogers died Sep. 27, 1838.  
Age 50 years. 

Rogers Elizabeth, wife of Alexander Rogers, 
died Nov. 26, 1837.  Age 42 years. 

Rogers Sarah Maria, daughter of Reuben P. and 
Maria Rogers, died Aug. 9, 1849.  Age 
4 years and 10 months. 

Roller Soviea H. Roller. (No dates) (A cross) 
Rossiter Lucius T. Rossiter, born Oct. 2, 1809, 

died Aug. 24, 1879. 
Rossiter Ann, daughter of L. T. and Mary W. 

Rossiter, died Jan. 7, 1856.  Age 2 
years and 3 months. 

Rossiter Mary Wicks, daughter of L. T. and Mary 
W. Rossiter, died Feb. 13, 1852.  Age 
2 years, 9 months and 15 days. 

Rossiter, 
 Wickes 

Mary Wickes, wife of Lucius T. 
Rossiter, born Jan. 28, 1817, died Jan. 
4, 1907. 

Rowland Jonathan Rowland died April 22, 1893.  
Age 73 years and 2 months. 

Rowland Mary, wife of Jonathan Rowland, died 
April 15, 1891.  Age 72 years, 4 months 
and 17 days. 

Rowland Edwin P. son of George L. and Mary 
Rowland, born Feb. 19, 1857, died May 
8, 1890. 

Rowland William F. son of George L. and Mary 
Rowland, born Jan. 22, 1853, died Dec. 
29, 1891. 

Rowland Henry W. Rowland, born Oct. 26, 1826, 
died Jan. 17, 1885. 

Rowland George L. Rowland, born May 24, 1810, 
died Oct. 10, 1882. 

Rowland Mary, wife of George L. Rowland, born 
Dec. 1, 1827, died Dec. 19, 1893. 

Rowland George Henry, son of George L. and Mary 
Rowland, died Dec. 29, 1852.  Age 2 
years, 5 months and 10 days. 

Rowland Ida S. daughter of George L. and Mary 
Rowland, age 4 months and 10 days. (No 
date.) 



Rowland Mamie, daughter of George L. and Mary 
Rowland, age 5 years and 9 months. (No 
date.) 

Rowland Aletta, wife of George H. Rowland, died 
May 24, 1846.  Age 31 years, 9 months 
and 20 days. 

Rowland George N. Rowland, born May 24th, 1810, 
died Oct. 10, 1882, aged 72 years, 1 
month and 10 days. 

Rowland Mary Rowland, wife of George N. 
Rowland, born Dec. 1, 1827, died Dec. 
19, 1893. 

Rowland In memory of George Henry, son of George 
N. and Mary Rowland, died Dec. 19, 1852, 
aged 2 years, 5 months and 10 days. 

Rowland, 
 Messenger 

Elizabeth Ann, wife of Henry W. 
Rowland, born Oct. 27, 1812, died June 
4, 1883.  Daughter of John s. 
Messenger. 

Rustin Evan J. Rustin, born Oct. 23, 1825, died 
June 15, 1879. 

Rustin Harriett Rustin, born June 4, 1824, 
died Oct. 27, 1888. 

Ryder Calvin M. son of Smith and Mary Ryder, 
born July 29, 1848, died April 22, 1904. 

Ryder Smith Ryder, born April 29, 1820, died 
Aug. 5, 1895. 

Ryder, 
 Denton 

Mary Ann, wife of Smith Ryder and 
daughter of Daniel and Ruth Denton, 
born Nov. 25 1820, died Nov. 18, 1904. 

Ryerson Andres B. Ryerson died June 13, 1888.  
Age 79 years. 

Ryerson Jane, wife of John Ryerson, born Jan. 
1, 1779, died Oct. 11, 1863. 

Ryerson John Ryerson died Dec. 26, 1841.  Age 
60 years --(?) months and --(?) days. 

Ryerson George Ryerson, born June 12, 1801, 
died Jun. 21, 1860. 

Ryerson Mary Ann, daughter of George and Maria 
Ryerson, died May 9, 1856.  Age 19 
years, 1 month and 19 days. 

Ryerson Richard Wiggins Ryerson died Feb. 20, 
1851.  Age 26 years and 4 months. 

Ryerson Elizabeth N. Ryerson died Jun 17, 1856.  
Age 11 years and 9 months, daughter of 



Richard and Helen M. Ryerson, also 
their daughter Mary C. died Dec. 27, 
1868.  Age 22 years, 7 months and 4 
days. 

Ryerson Mathias Brewen son of John B. and Maria 
Jane Ryerson died Feb. 11, 1836.  Age 
6 years, 2 months and 5 days also their 
son Samuel died June 1836. 

Ryerson Margaret Augusta, daughter of John B. 
and Maria Jane Ryerson, died Aug. 10, 
1842.  Age 10 months and 9 days. 

Ryerson John Henry the 3rd, son of John B. and 
Maria Jane Ryerson, died March 3, 1862.  
Age 24 years and 9 months. 

Ryerson John B. Ryerson, born Oct. 8, 1804, died 
Nov. 3, 1868. 

Ryerson, 
 Brinkerhoff 

Pelatiah W. Brinkerhoff, wife of Andrew 
B. Ryerson, died Jan. 5, 1859.  Age 56 
years, 3 months and 14 days. 

Ryerson, 
 Nixon 

Helen L. Nixon, wife of Richard W. 
Ryerson, died Feb. 14, 1869.  Age 49 
years, 10 months and 21 days. 

Ryerson, 
 Cornell 

Catharine A. daughter of A. B. Ryerson 
and wife of Charles C. Cornell, born 
Oct. 2, 1843, died Feb. 5, 1898. 

Ryerson, 
 Herbert 

Maria Jane Herbert, wife of John B. 
Ryerson, died May 15, 1866.  Age 58 
years, 8 months and 7 days. 

S. D. S. D. 1749. 
Sands, 
 Nostrand 

Cornelia, daughter of John and Harriet 
Nostrand, died in the city of Paris Dec. 
4, 1807.  Age 24 years, and was 
interred at Montmartre. 

Sayles Ellen S. Sayles. (Remainder not 
readable) 

Scharen Lillian –  December 5, 1950 
Schaub Johanna Schaub, born June 24, 1882, 

died Dec. 29, 1890. 
Schaub Gri Schaub, born Oct. 14, 1896, died 

Sep. 15, 1897. 
Schenck, 
 Rapelye 

Agnes, daughter of Abraham Rapelye and 
Agnes Schenck, born Newtown, N. Y. July 
2, 1804, died Sommerville, N. J. Feb. 
15, 1881. 

Schenck, Maria, daughter of Abraham Rapelye and 



 Rapelye Agnes Schenck, born Newtown, N. Y. June 
15, 1809, died Jamaica, Feb. 5, 1867. 

Schmidt Elizabeth –  December 11, 1944 
Schmidt William Christ –  February 18, 1944 
Schoonmaker William S. Schoonmaker, 1839-1882. 
Schoonmaker Annie, wife of William S. Schoonmaker, 

1860-1889. 
Schoonmaker Maggie Schoonmaker, 1880-1882. 
Schoonmaker William S. Schoonmaker, 1883-1908. 
Schoonmaker Margaret Seaman, daughter of Rev. R. L. 

and Margaret S. Schoonmaker, died May 
1871.  Age 25 years. 

Schoonmaker, 
 Seaman 

Margaret Seaman, wife of Rev. R. L. 
Schoonmaker, died April 7, 1855.  Age 
37 years. 

Scott James Scott, late of this town and a 
native of Scotland and for many years 
a merchant in New York City, died Dec. 
24, 1826.  Age 64 years. 

Scott Elizabeth, wife of James Scott, born 
June 16, 1774, died Jan. 8, 1860. 

Scriba, 
 Duhdas 

Anna, wife of Frederick G. Scriba and 
daughter of James Dundas of Scotland, 
died Feb. 7, 1840.  Age 75 years, 2 
months and 2 weeks. 

Seaman Mabele, infant daughter of George W. 
and Belle L. Seaman, died July 23, 1880. 

Seaman Mary, wife of Elijah Seaman, died June 
25, 1865.  Age 56 years, 10 months and 
10 days. 

Seaman Zebulon W. Seaman, M. D. died April 9, 
1812.  Age 58 years, 8 months and 28 
days. 

Seaman Caroline S. daughter of Zebulon W. and 
Amelia S. Seaman, born Dec. 29, 1820, 
died July 27, 1868. 

Seaman Silas, son of Zebulon W. and Amelia 
Seaman, born May 7, 1854, died Dec. 24, 
1872. 

Seaman John A. son of Zebulon W. and Amelia S. 
Seaman, born July 27, 1827, died March 
29, 1884. 

Seaman William L. son of Zebulon W. and Amelia 
S. Seaman, born Sep. 12, 1831, died May 



13, 1906. 
Seaman George A. Seaman, M. D. died July --(?) 

1815 also Catharine --(?) died March 
17, --(?) in her 48th year.  (Hardly 
readable) 

Seaman William Seaman, died Oct. 29, --(?) Age 
17 years. 

Seaman Leonard W. Seaman, died Oct. 31 --(?).  
Age 21 years and 3 months. 

Seaman William Seaman, died Jan. 19, 1832(?).  
Age 40 years, 10 months and 26 days. 

Seaman Leonard Seaman died 1821. (Remainder 
not readable) 

Seaman, 
 Bartow 

Belle L. Bartow, wife of George W. 
Seaman, died Feb. 27, 1881.  Age 27 
years and 4 months. 

Seaman, 
 Clussman 

Amelia S. Clussman, wife of Dr. Zebulon 
W. Seaman, born March 13, 1798, died 
July 6, 1862. 

Seaman, 
 Weed 

Hannah A. Weed, wife of William Seaman, 
died Feb. 7, 1850.  Age 59 years, 5 
months and 8 days. 

Seaman, 
 Simonson 

Leah Simonson, wife of Leonard Seaman, 
died Sep. 8, 1818 or 1848.  Age 77 years 
and 7 months. 

Searing Alfred Langdon Searing. 1815-1897. 
Searing In memory of three children of Alfred 

L. and Ruth E. L. Searing, Sarah Jane 
aged 2 months and 15 days; Alfred L. 
aged 1 year, 4 months and 8 days; and 
Allen H. aged 10 years, 1 month and 26 
days. 

Searing, 
 Ludlum 

Ruth Electa Ludlum, wife of Alfred 
Langdon Searing, 1818-1902.  Daughter 
of Nehemiah Ludlum. 

Sefesik Mary –  March 17, 1948 
Selby Harriet Newell, daughter of John and 

Sarah Selby, died Sep. 2, 1826.  Age 3 
years, 3 months and 20 days. 

Selover Hendrick, son of Daniel and Gesina 
Selover, died May 6, 1802.  Age 8 
years, 7 months and 4 days. 

Selover Daniel Selover, died Aug. 19, 1828.  
Age 67 years. 



Selover Cornelius J. Selover died Sep. 20, 
1857.  Age 56 years, 8 months and 27 
days. 

Selover Abraham B. son of Cornelius J. and 
Margaret Selover died March 4, 1855.  
Age 23 years, 1 month and 7 days. 

Selover Mary, daughter of Cornelius J. and 
Margaret Selover, died June 25, 1848.  
Age 2 months and 17 days. 

Selover Margaret, daughter of Cornelius and 
Margaret Selover, died Oct. 22, 1845.  
Age 2 months and 6 days. 

Selover John R. son of Cornelius and Margaret 
Selover died April 11, 1831.  Age 1 
year and 1 day. 

Selover Evelyn May, daughter of Henry J. and 
Lucy Selover, died July 14, 1899.  Age 
1 year, 7 months and 21 days. 

Selover, 

Brower 

Cozina Selover, died July 2, 1848.  Age 
83 years, 9 months and 11 days. 

Selover, 
 Ryder 

Margaret, wife of Cornelius J. Selover, 
died June 17, 1861.  Age 52 years and 
2 months. 

Seward John –  June 7, 1952 
Shannon Stephen Shannon, 1848-1907.  –  

Stephen H. T. Shannon. 
Shannon, 
 Halsey 

Ellen H. Shannon, 1845-1887.  Daughter 
of Elvis W. Halsey. 

Shaw John Shaw died March 11, 1910.  Age 73 
years. 

Shaw Ellen, wife of John Shaw, died Nov. 24, 
1898.  Age 57 years. 

Shaw, 
 Robinson 

Ann R. wife of John C. Shaw and daughter 
of Joseph and Mary Robinson, died 
Greenfield, Conn. Feb. 12, 1829.  Age 
62 years. 

Shaw, 
 Robinson 

Mary Robinson, daughter of John C. and 
Ann Robinson Shaw and granddaughter of 
Col. Joseph and Mary Robinson died age 
56 years.  (No date) 

Shaw, 
 Robinson 

Josephine Robinson, daughter of John C. 
and Ann Robinson Shaw and granddaughter 
of Col. Joseph Robinson, died Jan. 22, 
1872.  Age 73 years. 



Shaw, 
 Robinson 

Frances Robinson, daughter of Ann 
Robinson and Shaw and granddaughter of 
Col. Joseph Robinson, died Aug. 28, 
1887.  Age 83 years. 

Sheible John, son of George A. and Lena Sheible, 
died June 29, 1857.  Age 5 months. 

Sheible Amelia R. Sheible died Sep. 3, 1874.  
Age 8 days. 

Shelton Rev. Frederick G. Shelton, born May 20, 
MDCCCXV, died June 20, MDCCCLXXXL. 

Shelton Rebecca Conklin, wife of Rev. Frederick 
G. Shelton, born Huntington, L. I. 
April 27, 1830, died Denver Col., Sep. 
1, 1907. 

Shelton Fred F. Shelton born April 27, 1853 at 
Fishkill, died July 29, 1857. 

Shelton Mary S. Shelton born March 20, 1854, New 
York City, died July 19, 1857. 

Shelton John S. Shelton born Oct. 8, 1856 at 
Montpelier, VT, died July 22, 1870. 

Shelton Starman, S. Shelton, born Nov. 16, 1859 
at Montpelier, VT, died Aug. 15, 1860. 

Shelton Nathan Shelton, M. D. born June 6, 1784, 
died July 25, 1864. 

Shelton Anna Scriba, daughter of Nathan and 
Eliza H. Shelton, died May 24, 1818.  
Age 2 months and 17 days. 

Shelton Sarah Grave, daughter of Nathan and 
Eliza H. Shelton, died Oct. 21, 1826.  
Age 17 months and 1 day. 

Shelton James Dundas, son of Nathan and Mary A. 
S. Shelton, born July 24, 1852, died 
Jan. 3, 1858. 

Shelton Mary Starman, daughter of Nathan and 
Eliza H. Shelton, born March 1, 1819, 
died Aug. 19, 1887. 

Shelton Nathan, son of J. D. and F. G. Shelton, 
born Oct. 12, 1845, died July 7, 1896. 

Shelton Fannie G. daughter of J. D. and F. G. 
Shelton, born June 20, 1857, died June 
6, 1878. 

Shelton Fanny Gardiner, wife of John D. 
Shelton, M.D. born Sep. 9, 1817, died 
Apr. 28, 1896. 

Shelton John Dundas Shelton, M.D. born July 11, 



1816, died Dec. 10, 1862. 
Shelton Mary Anna, daughter of John and Fanny 

Shelton, born Jan. 11, 1856, died Nov. 
30, 1856. 

Shelton Eliza Starman, daughter of John and 
Fanny Shelton, born Aug. 31, 1844, died 
Aug. 25, 1845. 

Shelton Fanny Gardner, daughter of John and 
Fanny Shelton, born July 11, 1853, died 
July 4, 1854. 

Shelton Charles J. son of J. D. and F. G. 
Shelton, born Sep. 7, 1858, drowned May 
21, 1884 in Owyhee River, Nevada. 

Shelton, 
 Starman 

Eliza Henrietta, wife of Nathan Shelton 
and daughter of Frederick William 
Starman, died Feb. 23, 1828.  Age 38 
years and 28 days. 

Shelton, 
 Starman 

Mary Ann Sophia, wife of Nathan Shelton 
and daughter of Frederick William 
Starman, died Dec. 14, 1859 (1839?).  
Age 45 years, 10 months and 15 days. 

  
Sherwood Ann, daughter of James M. and Jane E. 

Sherwood, died Aug. 2, 1848.  Age 1 
year. 

Sherwood Jane Elizabeth, wife of Rev. J. K. 
Sherwood, died Bloomfield, N. J., Jan. 
20, 1863.  Age 43 years. 

Simmons Joseph –  January 22, 1946 
Skidmore Charles Skidmore, born Feb. 18, 1823, 

died Dec. 20, 1891. 
Skidmore George Skidmore, born Sep. 16, 1820, 

died July 24, 1905. 
Skidmore John Skidmore, born April 20, 1799, 

died June 21, 1877. 
Skidmore Mary, wife of John Skidmore, born June 

6, 1801, died April 4, 1883. 
Skidmore Michael Skidmore died March 21, 1852.  

Age 77 years, 2 months and 12 days.  “ A 
soldier’ s grave.”  

Skidmore Mary Alice, daughter of George and 
Alice R. Skidmore, died April 30, 1860.  
Age 2 years, 4 months and 18 days. 



Skidmore Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Charles and 
Margaret Skidmore, died Dec. 29, 1854.  
Age 2 years and 16 days. 

Skidmore Willett Skidmore died Dec. 25, 1851.  
Age 86 years, 2 months and 19 days. 

Skidmore Hicks Skidmore, born Jan 31, 1817, died 
March 4, 1894. 

Skidmore Ruth, wife of Hicks Skidmore, born May 
3, 1813, died March 20, 1897. 

Skidmore William L. son of Hicks and Ruth 
Skidmore died March 24, 1866.  Age 21 
years, 8 months and 1 day. 

Skidmore Elizabeth, wife of Stephen Skidmore, 
died Feb. 26, 1832.  Age 66 years, 9 
months and 25 days. 

Skidmore Edwin Mudge, son of Hicks and Ruth 
Skidmore, died June 26, 1852.  Age 10 
months and 26 days. 

Skidmore Joseph Skidmore died May 31, 1811.  Age 
39 years. 

Skidmore Abigail, wife of Joseph Skidmore, died 
Dec. 7, 1855, in her 87th year. 

Skidmore William Skidmore, died --(?) 1828.  
Age 32 years. 

Skidmore John I. Skidmore died May 7, 1804.  Age 
66 years, 2 months and 12 days. 

Skidmore Phebe, widow of Jeremiah Skidmore, died 
Oct. 27, 1853.  Age 81 years, 2 months 
and 3 days. 

Skidmore, 
 Faulkner 

Mary E. wife of John Skidmore and 
daughter of John and Elizabeth Faulkner 
died Aug. 27, 1859.  Age 31 years, 3 
months and 1 day. 

Skidmore, 
 Ostrander 

Margaret P. Ostrander, wife of Charles 
Skidmore, born Dec. 28, 1826, died 
April 11, 1883. 

Skidmore, 
 Benton 

Mabel Benton, wife of Ellsworth E. 
Skidmore, born July 5, 1872, died Oct. 
18, 1896. 

Skidmore, 
 Reeve 

Alice Reeve, wife of George Skidmore 
born June 16, 1824, died Jan. 7, 1909. 

Skidmore, 
 Oldfield 

Jane Oldfield, wife of Michael 
Skidmore, died Dec. 15, 1864.  Age 86 
years, 8 months and 13 days. 

Skidmore, Elizabeth Johnson, wife of Willett 



 Johnson Skidmore, died Feb. 4, 1851.  Age 63 
years and 9 days. 

Skiff Charles W. Skiff died May 19, 1841.  
Age 31 years, 10 months and 28 days. 

Skiff Elizabeth, wife of Charles W. Skiff, 
died June 22, 1858.  Age 46 years, 7 
months and 24 days. 

Skiff Mary Ann Skiff died Jan. 23, 1836.  Age 
3 years. 

Skirm(?) Isaac Skirm(?) died May 16, 1833.  Age 
50 years, 2 months and 7 days. 

Sleight Cornelia, wife of Henry C. Sleight, 
died in New York, Dec. 19, 1830.  Age 
36 years, 5 months and 3 days, also her 
infant daughter. 

Slussur Sarah, wife of John Slussur, died Jan. 
20, 1855, in her 55th year. 

Smith Franklin W. Smith died Feb. 10, 1882.  
Age 39 years. 

Smith Hewlett Smith died March 22, 1866.  Age 
(?) and 20 days. 

Smith William K. Smith, born July 10, 1820, 
died Dec. 28, 1849. 

Smith Nathaniel Smith, born Oct. 11, 1795, 
died Feb. 17, 1855. 

Smith Hannah, wife of Nathaniel Smith, died 
Nov. 17, 1871.  Age 75 years, 2 months 
and 20 days. 

Smith Henry Hagner, son of Daniel and 
Caroline H. Smith, died May 20, 1896.  
Age 41 years, 1 month and 4 days. 

Smith Frank Cornell, son of Daniel and 
Caroline H. Smith, died Aug. 22, 1869.  
Age 13 years, 4 months and 21 days. 

Smith Daniel Smith died March 20, 1865.  Age 
41 years, 10 months and 17 days. 

Smith Frederick Smith died Aug. 24, 1875.  
Age 40 (70?) years, 8 months and 17 
days. 

Smith Theresa J. wife of Frederick Smith died 
Sep. 13, 1870.  Age 34 years, 2 months 
and 3 days. 

Smith Nathaniel Smith, born Aug. 24, 1807, 
died Dec. 24, 1884. 



Smith Henry Smith died June 15, 1876.  Age 67 
years, 3 months and 15 days. 

Smith Amy W. wife of Henry Smith, died May 13, 
1874.  Age 54 years, 5 months and 19 
days. 

Smith Frederick Smith died June 12, 1871.  
Age 87 years, 5 months and 4 days. 

Smith Hannah, wife of Frederick Smith, died 
Oct. 2, 1842.  Age 55 years, 4 months 
and 25 days. 

Smith Bessie Smith, born Oct. 16, 1887, died 
June 29, 1888. 

Smith Jacob Smith, born July 28, 1812, died 
July 15, 1895. 

Smith Sarah M. E. Smith, born Sep. 18, 1814, 
died April 23, 1903. 

Smith Charles Henry, son of Jacob and Sarah 
Smith, died April 3, 1856.  Age 4 
years, 7 months and 26 days. 

Smith Daniel Halstead, son of Jacob and Sarah 
Smith, died Sep. 30, 1852.  Age 5 
years, 5 months and 27 days. 

Smith Eliza P. daughter of Jacob and Sarah 
Smith died April 17, 1830.  Age 1 year, 
11 months and 7 days. 

Smith Harriet A. daughter of Jacob and Sarah 
Smith died Feb. 5, 1840.  Age 1 year, 
9 months and 12 days. 

Smith Priscilla Smith, born Feb. 18, 1762, 
died May 19, 1855. 

Smith Mary Smith died Feb 15, 1851.  Age 91 
years. 

Smith Othneil Smith died April 5, 1826.  Age 
82 years, 3 months and 22 days. 

Smith Daniel L. son of Benjamin and Joanna 
Smith died July 27, 1834.  Age 13 
months and 5 days. 

Smith Benjamin E. Smith died June 26, 1851.  
Age 64 years and 6 months. 

Smith Kezia, wife of Benjamin E. Smith, died 
April 13, 1842.  Age 72 years, 10 
months and 3 days. 

Smith Nehemiah Smith died Aug. 27, 1811.  Age 



53 years and 7 months. 

“ Sinners, awake!  Believers ye fools 
be wise 

Awake before this dreadful morning 
rise. 

Change your vain thoughts your crooked 
works amend, 

Fly to the Saviour make the judge your 
friend. 

Smith Noah Smith died Aug. 6, 1777.  Age 68 
years. 

Smith Mary Smith wife of Noah Smith died June 
10, 1804. Age 88 years. 

Smith Jerusha Smith died Jan. 16, 1818 or 
1848.  Age 85 years and 1 month. 

Smith Judith Smith, died Sep. 19 1807.  Age 
93 years, 8 months and 10 days. 

Smith Nicholas Smith died March 11, 1806.  
Age 92 years 7 months and 12 days. 

Smith Mr. Nehemiah Smith died May 18, 1750, 
in his 73rd year. 

Smith Priscilla Smith, age 49 years, died 
Dec. 11, 1730 or 1733. 

Smith Benjamin, son of William and Margaret 
Smith, died Feb. 22, 1805.  Age 8 
months and 25 days. 

Smith Hannah, daughter of William and 
Margaret Smith, died Jan. 15, 1813.  
Age 4 years, 9 months and 6 days. 

Smith Margaret, wife of William Smith, died 
Sep. 19, 1825.  Age 59 years, 8 months 
and 19 days. 

Smith Sarah M. daughter of Edward and 
Elizabeth Smith, died May 17, 1837.  
Age 2 years, 2 months and 11 days. 

Smith William, son of Edward and Elizabeth 
Smith, died Dec. 2, 1837.  Age 1 year, 
3 months and 22 days. 

Smith William Smith, died Aug. 10, 1838.  Age 
67 years, 8 months and 22 days. 

Smith Jacob Smith, died Sep. 8, 1833, in his 



67th year. 
Smith Hannah, wife of John Smith, died Feb. 

14, 1776.  Age 36 years and 8 months. 
Smith John Smith died Dec. 15, 1815.  Age 87 

years. 
Smith Margaret Smith, born Sep. 20, 1825, 

died June 5, 1903. 
Smith Jonathan W. Smith, born March 9, 1808, 

died Oct. 4, 1857. 
Smith Maud Chapman, daughter of John and 

Mathilda Smith, born Aug. 18, 1873, 
died Jan. 15, 1883. 

Smith Sarah J. daughter of Joseph Warren and 
Jane Letetia Smith died Aug. 17, 1903, 
in her 75th year. 

Smith Josephine, daughter of Joseph Warren 
and Jane Letetia Smith, born Oct. 7, 
1831, died Sep. 24, 1878. 

Smith Joseph Warren Smith, born Sep. 19, 
1799, died May 8, 1839. 

Smith Jane Letetia, wife of Joseph Warren 
Smith, born Feb. 4, 1802, died June 2, 
1882. 

Smith Reginald Smith, born Dec. 21, 1835, 
died Oct. 8, 1880. 

Smith Katharine, wife of Reginald Smith, born 
Dec. 31, 1836, died April 3, 1902. 

Smith St. Clair Smith, born Jan. 30, 1833, 
died Oct. 3, 1869. 

Smith Warren Tredwell, son of St. Clair and 
Mary L. Smith, born April 21, 1835, 
died. Oct. 14, 1857. 

Smith Benjamin E. Smith, Jr. died Oct. 7, 
1865.  Age 46 years, 9 months and 8 
days. 

Smith Platt --(?) Smith died Aug. 1, or 4, 
1828.  Age 73 years and --(?) days. 

Smith Sarah, wife of Platt --(?) Smith died 
March 12, 1831.  Age 63 years, 5 months 
and 24 days. 

Smith Elizabeth, daughter of Platt and Sarah 
Smith died July 27, 1892.  Age 99 
years, 1 month and 24 days. 

Smith Benjamin E. Smith, Sr. died June 28, 



1859.  Age 64 years, 5 months and 1 day. 
Smith Harreitt, wife of Benjamin E. Smith, 

died Feb. 24, 1852.  Age 52 years, 5 
months and 8 days. 

Smith Edward Smith died May 11, 1860.  Age 50 
years. 

Smith Elizabeth A. wife of Edward Smith died 
Dec. 24, 1878.  Age 69 years. 

Smith Nehemiah H. Smith died March 11, 1847.  
Age 43 years and 10 months. 

Smith James Smith died May 4, 1830.  Age 63 
years and 5 months. 

Smith Phebe, wife of James Smith, died July 
5, 1853.  Age 83 years. 

Smith Charles Smith, born June 6, 1832, died 
Oct. 22, 1898. 

Smith Charles Smith, born Aug. 15, 1783, died 
March 25, 1859. 

Smith Mary Smith, born May 11, 1790, died 
April 4, 1868. 

Smith Phebe, wife of Abram D. Smith, died 
April 16, 1903.  Age 27 years. 

Smith Edgar, son of Selah and Ann Smith, born 
Dec. 17, 1807, died July 10, 1880. 

Smith Selah Smith, died Sep. 3, 1818.  Age 41 
years, 1 month and 4 days. 

Smith James Smith died Apr. 20, 1803 in his 
56th years. 

Smith Noah, son of John and Tabitha Smith, 
died Sep. 1, 1802.  Age 3 years and 4 
days. 

Smith John Smith died Nov. 18, 1826.  Age 71 
years, 7 months and 11 days. 

Smith Tabitha, wife of John Smith, died May 
16, 1859.  Age 81 years. 

Smith John Smith died Jan. 10, 1813 or 1873.  
Age 56 years. 

Smith Smith Smith, Jr. died Nov. 16, 1855.  
Age 55 years, 1 month and 28 days. 

Smith Nathaniel Smith died June 22, 1837.  
Age 88 years. 

Smith Catalintie, wife of Nathaniel Smith, 
died March 24, 1807.  Age 58 years and 



8 days. 
Smith Mary, wife of John Smith, died Nov. 6, 

1805.  Age 59 years, 4 months and 11 
days. 

Smith Daniel L. Smith and his wife Sarah.  
They died within five hours of each 
other on Aug. 3, 1827.  He aged 37 
years, and 29 days and she aged 44 
years. 

Smith William L. Smith died June 5, 1843.  
Age 24 years, 1 month and 3 days. 

Smith Carrie, wife of William L. Smith, died 
Apr. 18, 1869.  Age 50 years. 

Smith Samuel S. Smith, died Aug. --(?) 1847, 
in his 64th year. 

Smith Sarah A. wife of Samuel S. Smith, born 
Nov. 9, 1819, died Jan 3, 1868. 

Smith Benjamin Smith died Jan. 20, 1785.  Age 
38 years. 

Smith Mary Smith (remainder not readable) 
Smith Thomas Smith died Oct. 12, 1722.  Age 

70 years. 
Smith Dr. Israel Smith died April 9, 1724.  

Age 28 years. 
Smith Walter Smith died Sep. 4, 1822.  Age 77 

yeas, 9 months and 27 days. 
Smith Mary, wife of Walter Smith, died Dec. 

4, 1851.  Age 86 years, 6 months and 25 
years. 

Smith Israel Smith died Nov. 13, 1855.  Age 
52 years, 8 months and 29 days. 

Smith Priscilla, wife of Israel Smith, died 
Oct. 25, 1843.  Age 63 years, 6 months 
and 3 days. 

Smith Nicholas Smith died July 4, 1849.  Age 
40 years, 1 month and 7 days. 

Smith Mary, wife of Nicholas Smith, died July 
25, 1853.  Age 48 years, 7 months and 
20 days. 

Smith Brewster H. Smith died Feb. 3, 1888.  
Age 78 years, 5 months and 19 days. 

Smith Elias B. Smith, born March 27, 1822, 
died March 31, 1902. 



Smith Mary L. daughter of Nicholas and Mary 
Smith, born Oct. 28, 1838, died Jan. 21, 
1898. 

Smith Mary Emma, daughter of Thomas and Mary 
Smith, died July 4, 1846.  Age 8 
months. 

Smith Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and 
Mary Smith, died Jan. 3, 1862.  Age 14 
years. 

Smith Annie, daughter of Thomas and Mary 
Smith, died Aug. 26, 1856.  Age 21 
days. 

Smith Thomas Smith died Aug. 20, 1896.  Age 
77 years. 

Smith Mary Smith died Jan. 26, 1905.  Age 57 
years, 1 month and 10 days. 

Smith Mary Smith died Feb. 20, 1897.  Age 26 
years and 1 month. 

Smith Catharine, wife of Thomas Smith, died 
Feb. 25, 1863.  Age 80 years, 3 months 
and 7 days. 

Smith Thomas Smith, Sr. died Sep. 14, 1876.  
Age 89 years, 8 months and 14 days. 

Smith Nicholas Smith died Dec. 19, 1868.  Age 
76 years and 8 months. 

Smith Alice Josephine, daughter of N. Denton 
and Harriett Shelton Smith, born Jan. 
25, 1859, died April 3, 1909 

Smith Shelton Smith died Jan 10, 1882.  Age 
17 months. 

Smith Edith Isabel Smith died April 19, 1870.  
Age 3 years, 6 months and 3 days. 

Smith Charles Denton Smith died April 11, 
1870. Age 15 months and 27 days. 

Smith Bertha Smith died Feb. 16, 1865.  Age 
2 months and 11 days. 

Smith N. Denton, son of Benjamin Smith, born 
Jan. 6, 1822, died March 9, 1899. 

Smith Benjamin Smith died April 3, 1836.  Age 
53 years and 6 months. 

Smith Benjamin Melanethon Smith died in St. 
Joseph, Mo. July 18, 1859.  Age 26 
years, 8 months and 12 days. 

Smith Jacob B. Smith died Jan. 29, 1860.  Age 



12 years and 20 days, son of John B. and 
Phebe Smith. 

Smith Catharine Smith died Jan. 26, 1860, 
aged 6 years, 5 months and 23 days. 

Smith Peter C. son of John B. and Phebe Smith 
died July 16, 1865.  Age 22 days. 

Smith Infant child of A. and Amelia A. Smith 
died Sep. 1871. 

Smith Thomas B. Smith, born Aug. 23, 1838, die 
Aug. 19, 1874. 

Smith Phebe, wife of John B. Smith, born March 
16, 1819, died March 4, 1902. 

Smith John B. Smith died March 6, 1868.  Age 
53 years, 4 months and 21 days. 

Smith Thomas Smith died March 27, 1891.  Age 
86 years and 15 days. 

Smith Jane L. wife of Thomas Smith died March 
3, 1883.  Age 68 years and 20 days. 

Smith Rachel Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas 
and Jane L. Smith, died Feb. 19, 1871.  
Age 29 years, 9 months and 7 days. 

Smith Benjamin E. Smith, born March 30, 1800, 
died July 31, 1890. 

Smith Joanna, wife of Benjamin E. Smith, born 
March 15, 1804, died Nov. 25, 1897. 

Smith Elizabeth E. daughter of Benjamin E. 
and Joana Smith died July 6, 1837.  Age 
9 months and 2 days. 

Smith George W. Smith died Aug. 17, 1847.  
Age 71 years, 1 month and 19 days. 

Smith Caroline Smith, born Dec. 25, 1821, 
died Nov. 3, 1910. 

Smith Madeline –  December 11, 1943 
Smith, 
 Griffing 

Henrietta Havens Griffing, wife of 
Hewlett Smith, born May 8, 1799, died 
Nov. 6, 1898. 

Smith, 
 Hagner 

Caroline Hagner, wife of Daniel Smith 
and daughter of Henry I. Hagner, died 
Dec. 27, 1864.  Age 36 years, 8 months 
and 23 days. 

Smith, 
 Carpenter 

Augusta P. Carpenter, wife of Samuel S. 
Smith, Jr. died Nov. 23, 1876.  Age 22 
years and 2 months, also our little 
Carrie age 8 months, and 8 days. 



Smith, 
 Alston 

Emma Smith, wife of William G. Alston, 
died Feb. 3, 1881.  Age 25 years, 4 
months and 10 days. 

Smith, 
 Denton 

Patience Denton, wife of Othneil Smith, 
died Dec. 20 1825.  Age 76 years, 1 
month and 16 days. 

Smith, 
 Areson 

Elizabeth Areson, widow of Jonathan W. 
Smith, born March 14, 1805, died Sep. 
2, 1869. 

Smith, 
 Baylis 

Patience Ann, wife of George B. Smith 
and daughter of William and Mary D. 
Baylis, died June 24, 1866.  Age 27 
years, 10 months and 4 days. 

Smith, 
 Snedeker 

Maria Snedeker, wife of Charles Smith, 
born Dec. 15, 1836, died March 28, 1886. 

Smith, 
 Carpenter 

Ann, wife of Selah Smith, died Sep. 25, 
1828, in her 55th year. 

Smith, 
 Strong 

Hannah Strong, wife of James Smith, 
died June 13, 1805 in her 58th year. 

Smith, 
 Messenger 

Susan A. Messenger, wife of Brewster H.  
Smith died June 24, 1881.  Age 68 
years, 2 months and 10 days. 

Smith, 
 Baisley 

Jane S. Baisley, wife of Israel Smith, 
born Jan. 12, 1835, died Aug. 14, 1895. 

Smith, 
 Baylis 

Maria Baylis, wife of Nicholas Smith, 
died Jan. 11, 1888.  Age 89 years and 
9 months. 

Smith, 
 Baylis 

Fanny Baylis, wife of Nicholas Smith, 
died Aug. 11, 1838.  Age 38 years, 6 
months and 27 days. 

Smith, 
 Schotter 

Sarah Catharine Schotter, daughter of 
Benjamin Smith, born Feb. 11, 1827, 
died June 18, 1899. 

Smith, 
 Street 

Sarah Street, wife of Benjamin Smith, 
born Sep. 20, 1793, died Jan. 7, 1884. 

Snedeker Aury Snedeker died June 22, 1846.  Age 
80 yrs. 

Snedeker Olivia, wife of Daniel Snedeker, born 
May 8, 1793, died Sep. 27, 1833. 

Snedeker Elbert Snedeker died Jan. 19, 1850.  
Age 45 years, 5 months and 11 days. 

Snedeker Mary, wife of Elbert Snedeker, died 
Dec. 3, 1879.  Age 74 years and 29 days. 

Snedeker --(?) daughter of Sarah and Allan 
Snedeker, born March 21, 1826, died 



Jan. 1836.  Age 9 years, 10 months and 
17 days. 

Snedeker Ferdinand S. Snedeker died Nov. 22, 
1862.  Age 56 years, 1 month and 22 
days. 

Snedeker Elisabeth Snedeker died July 27, 1879.  
Age 75 years, 1 month and 13 days. 

Snedeker Ferdinand S. Snedeker died Nov. 22, 
1862, aged 53 years, 1 month and 24 
days. 

Snedeker, 
 Bergen 

Mary Bergen, wife of Aury Snedeker, 
died May 15, 1868. Age 93 yrs, 9 months 
and 4 days. 

Snedeker, 
 Nafis 

Emma Linda, daughter of Francis and 
Sarah U. Snedeker and granddaughter of 
Geo. Nafis, Jr. died Jan. 17, 1841.  
Age --(?) months and 14 days. 

Snedeker, 
 Nafis 

George Henry, son of Francis and Sarah 
U. Snedeker, and grandson of George 
Nafis, Jr. died April 15, 1847.  Age 15 
months and 15 days. 

Snedeker, 
 Nafis 

Sarah U. wife of Francis Snedeker died 
March 9, 1855.  Age 31 years, 7 months 
and 23 days. 

Snedeker, 
 Suydam 

Elizabeth Snedeker died July 27, 1879, 
aged 75 years, 1 month and 13 days. 

Spader Stephen L. Spader died April 4, 1868.  
Age 46 years, 1 month and 17 days. 

Spader Serena L. wife of Stephen L. Spader died 
Oct. 19, 1907.  (No age) 

Spalding Emma Stoothoff –  September 21, 1945 
Sprong John Sprong died July 27, 1843.  Age 52 

years, 5 months and 26 days. 
Sprong Phebe S. daughter of John and Elizabeth 

Sprong died Jan. 10, 1847.  Age 14 
years, 10 months and 20 days. 

Sprong Elizabeth, wife of John Sprong, died 
Dec. 28, 1858.  Age 62 years. 

Sprong Ellen Sprong, died Sep. 4, 1848.  Age 
61 years, 4 months and 16 days. 

Sprong Benjamin D. Sprong. (Remainder not 
readable) 

Stilwell Stilwell (A monument) 
Stoddard Elizabeth T. Stoddard died Jan. 19, 



1867.  Age 74 years, 11 months and 19 
days. 

Stoddard Robert Stoddard died June 11, 1853.  
Age 20 years, 8 months and 5 days. 

Stoddard Mary Ann Stoddard died June 21, 1856.  
Age 51 years, 2 months and 3 days. 

Stoddard Robbie and Lizzie Stoddard (no dates) 
Stoddart George C. Stoddart, Sarg’ t Co. B. 15th 

Reg’ t. N. Y. Vol. Engineers died Feb. 
2, 1876.  (No age) 

Stoothoff William Stoothoff died June 2, 1872.  
Age 63 years, 5 months and 5 days. 

Stoothoff William Henry, son of William and 
Catharine Pool Stoothoff, died Sep. 3, 
1859.  Age 12 years, 7 months and 26 
days. 

Stoothoff Ida Jane, daughter of William and 
Catharine Pool Stoothoff, died Jan 5, 
1867.  Age 33 years, 2 months and 4 
days. 

Stoothoff John J. Stoothoff, born June 22, 1778, 
died April 1, 1866. 

Stoothoff Jane, wife of John J. Stoothoff, died 
Sep. 12, 1864.  Age 78 years, 1 month 
and 26 days. 

Stoothoff John, son of John J. Stoothoff and Jane 
Stoothoff, died Nov. 2, 1857.  Age 16 
years, 11 months and 23 days. 

Stoothoff Hannah Maria, daughter of Cornelius and 
Phebe Ann Stoothoff, born May 9, 1858, 
died Aug. 28, 1858. 

Stoothoff Albert Stoothoff, died Dec. 10, 1879.  
Age 65 years, 3 months and 6 days. 

Stoothoff Sarah, wife of Albert Stoothoff, died 
March 15, 1865.  Age 36 years, 5 months 
and 27 days. 

Stoothoff John, son of Albert and Sarah 
Stoothoff, died Oct. 14, 1862.  Age 2 
years, 8 months and 21 days. 

Stoothoff Mary Jane, daughter of Albert and Sarah 
Stoothoff, died Nov. 1, 1850.  Age 2 
years, 7 months and 27 days. 

Stoothoff Cornelius Stoothoff, born Feb. 11, 
1828, died June 15, 1897. 



Stoothoff Phebe A. wife of Cornelius Stoothoff, 
born Sep. 3, 1832, died Dec. 28, 1907. 

Stoothoff, 
 Pool 

Catharine Pool, wife of William 
Stoothoff, died Dec. 9, 1880.  Age 40 
years, 9 months. 

Stott Thomas Stott died Aug. 23, 1859.  Age 
48 years. 

Stowe Sarah Elizabeth, wife of George Stowe, 
born Nov. 21, 1824, died May 15, 1857. 

Stowe Elbert Nostrand, son of George and 
Sarah Stowe, born Jan. 10, 1854, died 
Nov. 4, 1855. 

Stowe James Warland, son of George and Sarah 
Stowe died March 26, 1852.  Age 12 
months and 15 days. 

Stowe Annie, daughter of George and Sarah 
Stowe, born Nov. 11, 1847, died March 
30, 1851. 

Stowe A son of George and Sarah E. Stowe, born 
July 11, 1845, died Aug. 11, 1845. 

Straub Henry, son of Henry and Sophia Straub, 
died April 13, 1865.  Age 3 years and 
17 days. 

Strebuck Agnes C. daughter of Robert M. and Agnes 
M. Strebuck died May 12, 1855.  Age 1 
year and 7 months. 

Strickland, 
 Faulkner 

Sarah, wife of James Strickland and 
daughter of John and Elizabeth Faulkner 
died June 22, 1835.  Age 18 years and 
1 month. 

Stroh Mae E. –  October 4, 1949 
Suling Hattie Ella –  April 30, 1956 
Sutphin Maria Sutphin died April 3, 1822.  Age 

26 years. 
Sutphin Ferdinand, son of Benjamin and 

Elizabeth Sutphin, born Sep. 27, 1827, 
died May 6, 1828. 

Sutphin Benjamin, son of Crineyonce and 
Catharine Sutphin, died Feb. 28, 1833.  
Age 23 years, 3 months and 18 days. 

Sutphin Elizabeth, wife of Benjamin Sutphin, 
died 1835 also their daughter Catharine 
died March 13, 1838. 

Sutphin John, son of Crineyonce and Catharine 



Sutphin, died Dec. 27, 1844.  Age 50 
years, 5 months and 5 days. 

Sutphin Crineyonce Sutphin died June 1, 1842.  
Age 78 years and 5 months. 

Sutphin, 

Wycoff 

Margaret Wycoff, wife of John Sutphin, 
died Aug. 13, 1867. Age 73 years, and 
24 days. 

Sutphin, 

Snedeker 

Catharine, wife of Crineyonce Sutphin, 
died Nov. 1, 1844.  Age 70 years, 6 
months and 1 day.  Daughter of Elbert 
Snedeker. 

Suydam Bertha –  March 19, 1952 
Taylor Mary, relict of Willet Taylor, died 21st 

Oct. 1821.  Age 82 yrs. 
Taylor John Taylor, a native of Scotland and 

for the last 16 years a resident of New 
Providence, one of the Bahama Islands, 
died the 3rd of Dec. 1816.  Age 51 years. 

Tenny Henry Melvin, son of Henry and Matilda 
Tenny, died July 17, 1873.  Age 2 years 
and 17 days. 

Thatford Ann Thatford died April 7, 1870.  Age 
70 years, 2 months and 4 days. 

(Close by the Thatford graves are 
stones marked “ Henry” , “ Carrie” , 
“ Anna” , “ Henry S.”  

Thorne Fred –  March 28, 1949 
Thurston John Thurston died May 4, 1777.  Age 50 

years. 
Thurston Mary Thurston died May 18, 1801.  Age 

73 years. 
Thurston Benjamin Thurston died Jan. 9, 1805.  

Age 72 years. 
Thurston John, son of John and Mary Thurston, 

died Oct. 18, 1759.  Age 5 months. 
Thurston John, son of John and Mary Thurston, 

died Sep. 3, 1773.  Age 5 years. 
Thurston Mary, daughter of John and Mary 

Thurston, died March 28, 1794. (No age) 
Timpson James J. Timpson, born Sep. 11, 1805, 

died May 4, 1848. 
Timpson Cornelius Timpson, born May 25, 1837, 



died Oct. 19, 1870. 
Tooker Rhoda Frances Tooker died Feb. 13, 

1874.  Age 37 years, 7 months and 9 
days. 

Turner Ellen, widow of John L. Turner, died 5th 
of Feb MDCCCXVIII.  Age LXI years. 

Tuthell John Tuthell died Feb 2, 1791.  Age 29 
years. 

Tuthill Samuel Tuthill, born Nov. 13, 1766, 
died May 20, 1812. 

Tuthill William Tuthill, born Oct. 29, 1797, 
died July 19, 1841. 

Tuthill Matthais Burnet Tuthill died March 15, 
1835.  Age 27 years, 2 months and 28 
days. 

Tuthill Joseph Tuthill died March 21, 1832.  
Age 59 years, 6 months and 23 days. 

Tuthill Thaddeus Tuthill died May 30, 1812.  
Age 30 years. 

Tuthill Sarah, wife of Daniel Tuthill, died May 
7, 1780.  Age 40 years(?). 

Tuthill Maranda P. Tuthill, born Dec. 7, 1841, 
died Feb. 15, 1884. 

Tuthill John S. Tuthill died Jan. 27, 1852.  
Age 41 years. 

Tuthill Catharine J. wife of John S. Tuthill 
died July 14, 1860.  Age 48 years. 

Tuthill Diana, wife of Daniel Tuthill, died 
July 23, 1824.  Age 56 years and 25 
days. 

Tuthill, 
 Ludlam 

Judith Tuthill, daughter of Nicholas 
Ludlam, born Oct. 7, 1774, died May 4, 
1859. 

Tuthill, 
 Smith 

Ameilia, widow of Joseph Tuthill, died 
Feb. 16, 1838.  Age 63 years, 6 months 
and 6 days. 

Tyler Samuel Tyler, born Nov. 7, 1834, died 
July 11, 1906. 

Tyler Isabella J. Tyler, born April 25, 1857, 
died Dec. 25, 1859. 

Tyler, 
 Cornwell 

Rebecca P. Cornwell, wife of Samuel 
Tyler, born Sep. 27, 1822, died Nov. 3, 
1887. 



Tyson Stephen Tyson died Dec. 28, 1875.  Age 
86 years, 2 months and 13 days. 

Tyson Harriett, wife of Stephen Tyson, died 
Oct. 22, 1869.  Age 72 years, 11 months 
and 4 days. 

Underhill Wilbur Townsend, son of Francis K. and 
Mary E. Underhill, born March 27, 1880, 
died Sep. 4, 1881. 

Underhill Herbert Whitson –  August 7, 1947 
Van Cott Henry Van Cott died Sep. 1842.  Age 32 

or 52 years, 2 months and 13 years. 
Van Cott Ann, wife of Henry Van Cott, died Sep. 

21, 1869, in her 75th years. 
Van Cott Ann Ellen, daughter of John and Amelia 

K. Van Cott, died March 27, 1843.  Age 
2 years, 2 months and 27 days. 

Van Lew Richard Van Lew died June 5, 1812.  Age 
35 yrs, 9 months and 27 days. 

Van Lew Richard, son of Frederick and Hannah 
Van Lew died 24th of April 1813. (No 
age). 

Van Lew John Van Lew died 29th of June 1812.  Age 
77 yrs, 4 months and 15 days. 

Van Lew John Van Lew, Jr. born Sep. 2, 1769, 
died March 11, 1832. 

Van Lew Sarah, wife of John Van Lew, born Nov. 
23, 1781, died Sep. 18, 1855. 

Van Lew Mary Ann Van Lew died March 2, 1887.  
Age 87 years, 4 months and 21 days. 

Van Mather, 
 Sutphin 

Ida Van Mather, wife of Benjamin 
Sutphin a native of New Jersey, died 
July 1817 in her 84th year. 

Van Nostrand James D. son of Stephen and Mary E. Van 
Nostrand died Aug. 5, 1851.  Age 1 year 
and 4 months. 

Van Nostrand Johanna S. daughter of Stephen and Mary 
E. Van Nostrand died Jan. 25, 1848.  
Age 4 years and 6 days. 

Van Nostrand William G. son of Stephen and Mary E. 
Van Nostrand, died Aug. 17, 1852.  Age 
8 months and 3 days. 

Van Nostrand Mary E. Van Nostrand, born Sep. 12, 
1822, died Feb. 11, 1887. 

Van Nostrand Stephen Van Nostrand, born Feb. 10, 



1807, died Oct. 5, 1893. 
Van Nostrand Mary E. Van Nostrand, born Dec. 24, 

1815, died Jan. 17, 1898. 
Van Nostrand, 
 Bradlee 

William Henry, son of William T. and 
Mehitable Van Nostrand and grand-son of 
Thomas Bradlee, born Nov. 22, 1858, 
died Aug. 26, 1860. 

Van Nostrand, 
 Bradlee 

George S. son of William T. and 
Mehitable Van Nostrand and grand-son of 
Thomas Bradlee, born Dec. 21, 1851, 
died Jan. 20, 1855. 

Van Nostrand, 
 Bradlee 

William G. son of William T. and 
Mehitable Van Nostrand and grand-son of 
Thomas Bradlee, born April 18, 1849, 
died Feb. 8, 1855. 

Van Sicklen Elizabeh, wife of Fernandus Van 
Sicklen, died Jan. 28, 1852 in her 57th 
year. 

Van Siclen William M. Van Siclen died Oct. 16, 
1841.  Age 27 years, 1 month and 4 days. 

Van Siclen Garret Ellwood, son of Garret and 
Matilda Van Siclen, died Jan. 1, 1865.  
Age 1 year, 1 month and 20 days. 

Van Siclen Garrett K. Van Siclen, born Sep. 13, 
1830 died Nov. 12, 1906. 

Van Siclen Matilda, wife of Garrett K. Van Siclen, 
born Feb. 17, 1832, died May 30, 1899. 

Van Siclen Cornelia, daughter of Jacobus and Ida 
Van Siclen, died Sep. 9, 1813.  Age 8 
months and 11 days. 

Van Siclen James Van Siclen died April 29, 1857.  
Age 66 years, 6 months and 23 days. 

Van Siclen, 
 Kouwenhoven 

Ida Kouwenhoven, wife of James Van 
Siclen, born May 31, 1792, died Nov. 21, 
1878. 

Van Wicklen Margaret A. Van Wicklen, died Dec. 30, 
1881.  Age 46 years. 

Van Wicklen Garrett Van Wicklen, born March 9, 
1836, died March 27, 1899. 

Van Wicklen Lydia R. wife of Van Wicklen, 
(Garrett), born Feb. 6, 1840, died Aug. 
31, 1906. 

Van Wicklen William C. son of Garrett and Lydia R. 
Van Wicklen died Sep. 20, 1875.  Age 4 
months and 14 days.       



Van Wicklen Lydia R., daughter of Garrett and Lydia 
R. Van Wicklen, died Jan. 17, 1870.  
Age 2 months and 8 days. 

Van Wicklen Joseph, son of Garrett and Lydia R. Van 
Wicklen, died July 26, 1872.  Age 1 
year, 10 months and 27 days. 

Van Wicklen, 
 Alston 

Margaret Alston, beloved wife of 
Clarence Van Wicklen, died June 12, 
1918, aged 39 years, 1 month and 10 
days. 

Van Wyckoff Nicholas Van Wyckoff, born Jun. 26, 
1762, died Aug. 10, 1843. 

Van Wyckoff, 
 Doughty 

Ellen, wife of Benjamin W. Doughty, and 
daughter of Nicholas Van Wyckoff, born 
March 6, 1799, died April 15, 1861. 

Van Zandt Matthew Van Zandt, Jr., died March 22, 
1860.  Age 30 years. 

Van Zandt, 
 Suydam 

Maria Suydam Van Zandt died March 9, 
1868.  Age 59 years. 

Van Zandt, 
 Suydam 

Rem Suydam Van Zandt died Nov. 3, 1867.  
Age 37 years. 

Van Zandt, 
 Sevenoak 

Emily Van Zandt Sevenoak, 1860-1907. 

Vanderlaw Catharine L. wife of David Vanderlaw, 
born July 7, 1800, died Aug. 14, 1867. 

Vanderveer A. Ditmas Vanderveer, born Aug. 16, 
1888, died Jan. 27, 1889. 

Vanderveer Gertrude R. Vanderveer, born Dec. 8, 
1886, died April 13, 1894. 

Vanderverg Elizabeth A. Vanderverg born Feb. 7, 
1815, died June 13, 1885. 

Vandervoort Benjamin E. Vandervoort died Jan. 1, 
1897, in his 71st year. 

Vandervoort Sarah R. Vandervoort, died Dec. 9, 
1909.  (No age) 

Vassar Hannah Ann Vassar died March 11, 1817.  
Age 3 years, 2 months and 9 days. 

Velasco Carlos, son of Carlos and Maria 
Velasco, died Feb. 27, 1857.  Age 1 
year, 9 months and 1 day. 

Viall James Augustus, son of John and Eliza 
Viall, died 22 of Aug. 1812. Age 4 
years, 10 months and 19 days. 

Vienot Jacques Vienot, ne le Fevrier 1807, 



Decede le 15 Octobre 1883. 
Vienot Emile Vienot died Nov. 11, 1899.  (No 

dates). 
Vienot Mary, daughter of Emile and Mary 

Vienot, died March 11, 1893. (No age) 
Vienot, 
 Merot 

Anna Francoise Merot wife of Jacques 
Vienot ne le 22 April 1816, Decede le 
18 Mai 1883. 

Vienot, 
 Oakey 

Mary H. wife of Emile Vienot, and 
daughter of P. D. and M. Oakey, born May 
18, 1847, died June 27, 1876. 

Vogt Julius A. Vogt died Nov. 1902.  Age 72 
years. 

Voight Annie T. adopted daughter of Julius and 
Catharine Voight, born Feb 11, 1877, 
died July 28, 1894. 

Waldron Benjamin R. Waldron died March 28, 
1839.  Age 38(?) years, 3 months and 24 
days. 

Walter Charles –  December 28, 1946 
Warwd John B., Jr. –  January 9, 1956 
Waters Daniel S. son of John and Agnes Waters, 

born Dec. 17, 1812, died Aug. 10, 1864 
(84?). 

Waters Sarah, wife of Daniel S. Waters, born 
April 6, 1815, died Feb. 7, 1879. 

Waters George Kissam, son of Daniel S. and 
Sarah A. Waters, born June 16, 1848, 
died June 9, 1888. 

Waters Thomas Hallet Waters, born April 27, 
1815, died Dec. 26, 1867. 

Waters John Waters, born May 11, 1785, died 
Oct. 30, 1831. 

Waters Adeline Tompkins Waters, daughter of 
Daniel S. and Sarah A. Waters, born Jan. 
21, 1846, died Feb. 1910 (?). 

Waters Anne Amelia Waters, daughter of Daniel 
S. and Sarah A. Waters, born March 17, 
1844, died Jan. 28, 1917. 

Waters, 
 Snedeker 

Mrs. Agnes Waters died March 19, 1853, 
in her 74th year.  Daughter of Elbert 
Snedeker. 

Waters, 
 Snedeker 

Agnes Snedeker, his wife, born Sep. 6, 
1779, died March 19, 1859.  (Daughter 



of Ellbert Snedeker.) 
Watson Thomas Watson died March 11, 1737 in his 

55th year.  This name may be Walton. 
Watson Hattie E. daughter of Samuel J. and Mary 

G. Watson died Sep. 7, 1862.  Age 2 
months and 15 days. 

Watson Addie J. daughter of Samuel J. and Mary 
G. Watson died July 25, 1864.  Age 6 
weeks. 

Watson Lucy A. daughter of Samuel J. and Mary 
G. Watson died July 7, 1866.  Age 2 
months. 

Watts Smith Watts, died Sep. 17 1852.  Age 34 
years and 9 months. 

Watts Angelina, wife of Smith Watts, died 
March 4, 1851.  Age 21 years, 6 months 
and 12 days, also their son George H. 
died Jan. 15, 1850.  Age 1 year and 3 
months. 

Weatherby Dr. B. W. Weatherby, died Sep. 10, 1850.  
Age about 53 years. 

Weeks Salmon Weeks died March 3, 1842.  Age 
45 yrs 

Welling Charles Welling, born Aug. 26, 1825, 
died Aug. 9, 1891. 

Welling Abigail J. wife of Charles Welling, 
born Jan. 2, 1827, died July 31, 1898. 

Werden Hester, wife of Charles M. Werden, born 
Nov. 2, 1839, died April 2, 1862. 

Werden John L. Werden died Apr. 28, 1862.  Age 
26 days. 

Wheeler Son of Andrew C. and Harrit Lowery 
Wheeler, born June 1, 1818, died Apr. 
26, 1895. 

Wheeler Andrew C. Wheeler, born Sep. 30, 1785, 
died April 16, 1879. 

Wheeler Duribson Wheeler, 1861-1938. 
Wheeler Anne J. Wheeler, 1861-1919. 
Wheeler James Cooper Wheeler, 1849-1912. 
Wheeler Corp. Thomas M. Wheeler, son of James 

and Zoe, 1896-1918.  Killed in action. 
Wheeler Dora Jane Wheeler, daughter of James 

and Zoe, 1897-1918. 



Wheeler Zoe Wheeler, born March 4, 1908, died 
June 6, 1909. 

Wheeler Candace Thurber Wheeler, wife of Thomas 
Mason Wheeler, born Mar. 24, 1827, died 
Aug. 5, 1923.    

Wheeler Thomas M. Wheeler, son of Andrew G. and 
Harriet Lower Wheeler, born Jun. 1, 
1818, died Apr. 26, 1895 in N.Y. City. 

Wheeler, 
 Stimson 

Candace Wheeler Stimson.  Daughter of 
Thomas M. and Candace Thurber Wheeler 
and wife of Lewis A. Stimson, born March 
26, 1845, died June 7, 1876. 

Whithead Helenah, wife of Daniel Whithead, died 
May 2, 1751.  Age 51 years. 

Whithead Daniel Whithead died 1743.  Age 45 
years. 

Whitson I. Young Whitson, Jr. born Aug. 13, 
1857, died April 29, 1890. 

Whitson Israel Young Whitson died Feb. 8, 1884.  
Age 77 years. 

Whitson Agnes Chichester, daughter of I. Y. and 
Susan C. Whitson, born March 19, 1841, 
died March 13, 1893. 

Whitson Eliza Codwise Creed Whitson, born April 
8, 1827, died Nov. 22, 1900. 

Whitson, 
 Chichester 

Susan Chichester, wife of Israel Young 
Whitson, born Jan. 11, 1813, died June 
5, 1890. 

Wickes William Charles Wickes died 1718.  Age 
21 years. 

Wickes Maria, wife of Thomas S. Wickes, died 
April 9, 1821.  Age 22 years and 4 
months. 

Wickes Thomas Wickes died Nov. 30, 1819, in his 
80th year. 

Wickes Van Wyck Wickes, Jr. born April 24, 
1832, died Aug. 28, 1895. 

Wickes Eliza Herriman –  June 25, 1949 
Wickes, 
 Herriman 

Martha, wife of Eliphalet Wickes, died 
May 7, 1824.  Age 57 years and 9 months. 

Wickes, 
 Van Wyck 

Abigail, wife of Thomas Wickes, died 
March 15, 1816.  Age 68 years. 

Wickes, 
 Hewlett 

Josephine Lawrence, wife of Van Wyck 
Wickes, and daughter of Joseph L. 



Hewlett, born July 10, 1837, died March 
7, 1895. 

Wickes, 
 Herriman 

Van Wyck Wickes, born April 29, 1779, 
died June 13, 1865. 

Wickes, 
 Herriman 

Eliza, wife of Van Wyck Wickes, born 
Dec. 16, 1789, died May 24, 1864. 

Wicks Elizabeth H. daughter of Van Wyck and 
Eliza Wicks, died at Troy, Aug. 13, 
1851.  Age 26 years. 

Wicks Harriett, daughter of Van Wyck and 
Eliza Wicks, died Sep. 30, 1851.  Age 
2 years. 

Wicks Van Wyck, son of Van Wyck and Eliza 
Wicks, died Oct. 8, 1828.  Age 16 
months. 

Wiggins Thomas Wiggins, died 9tday of Dec. 
1728.  (Remainder not readable). 

Wiggins Benjamin Wiggins died Aug. 30, 1807.  
Age 71 years, 8 months and 4 days. 

Wiggins Elizabeth, wife of Benjamin Wiggins, 
died March 31, 1817.  Age 76 years, 2 
months and 27 days. 

Wiggins Richard Wiggins died Aug. 1, 1817.  Age 
54 years, 9 months and 3 days. 

Wiggins Richard Wiggins died Aug. 12, 1750.  
Age 38 years. 

Wiggins Roelif Duryea Wiggins died March 15, 
1845.  Age 54 years. 

Wiggins Phebe, wife of Roelif Duryea Wiggins, 
died May 5, 1857.  Age 62 years and 11 
months.  (A stone near the above marked 
“ Our dear Eddie.) 

Wiggins John Wiggins died Aug. 20, 1852.  Age 
52 years. 

Wiggins John James, son of ---(?) Wiggins, born 
Sep. 1832, died March 16, 1834. 

Wiggins Phillip Wiggins died July 13, 1860.  
Age 82 years, 4 months and 25 days. 

Wiggins Benjamin Wiggins died Nov. 1, 1872.  
Age 65 years, 8 months and 21 days. 

Wiggins Richard P. son of Benjamin and Sarah E. 
Wiggins died May 16, 1881.  Age 35 
years, 6 months and 27 days. 

Wiggins, Elizabeth Van Cott, wife of Phillip 



 Van Cott Wiggins, died Feb. 27, 1859.  Age 76 
years and 27 days. 

Wiggins, 
 Bergen 

Amelia Ann Bergen, wife of Benjamin 
Wiggins died Feb. 18 1856 in her 24th 
years. 

Wiggins, 
 Platt 

Sarah E. Platt, wife of Benjamin 
Wiggins, died Sep. 15, 1900.  Age 81 
years, 11 months and 4 days. 

Wilkins Samuel D. Wilkins died Jan. 13, 1838, 
in his 37th year. 

Wilkins Sarahphena A. daughter of Aletta M. and 
Isaac Wilkins died Sep. 2, 1856.  Age 
16 months. 

Wilkins, 
 Denton 

Mary, wife of Samuel D. Wilkins and 
daughter of Nehemiah and Elizabeth 
Denton, died April 9, 1833.  Age 35 
years, 6 months and 12 days. 

Williams Lewis H. Williams, born April 8, 1845, 
died Aug. 30, 1852. 

Wilmot Rev. Mr. Walter Wilmot, died Aug. 6, 
1744.  Age 35 years. 

Wilson, 
 Thatford 

Elizabeth A. wife of John H. Wilson, and 
daughter of John and Cornelia Thatford, 
died July 21, 1867.  Age 36 years. 

Witt Eliza, wife of J.F. W. Witt, died Sep. 
14, 1891.  Age 47 years. 

Wolf Conrad –  Died June 27, 1953 
Wood Frank B. only child of Lewis M. and 

Lavinia A. Wood died Aug. 13, 1886.  
Age 26 years and 8 months. 

Wood George Henry, son of William and Emma 
Wood, died Feb. 28, 1813.  Age 4 years, 
10 months and 13 days. 

Woodward Elizabeth Bailey, first born of George 
E. and E. B. Drodata Woodward born April 
15, 1860, died May 1, 1862. 

Woodward George Mortimer, second child of George 
E. and E. B. Drodata Woodward, born July 
9, 1862, died July 27, 1865.  Aged 4 
years and 18 days. 

Woodward George Evertson Woodward, Sep. 26, 
1829-Jan. 26, 1905. 

Woodward Francois Reginald Woodward, 
1876-1930.   



Woodward Adele Mortimer Woodward, 1866-1921. 
Woodward, 

Mortimer 

Elizabeth Bertha Diodata Mortimer 
Woodward.  Jan. 30, 1834-July 18, 
1911. 

Woolley William Henry Woolley died Jan. 27, 
1848.  Age 34 years and 4 months. 

Woolley, 
 Wyckoff, 
 Van Siclen 

Joanna Wyckoff Van Siclen, wife of 
William Henry Woolley, died April 14, 
1899.  Age 79 years, 9 months and 16 
days. 

Wyckoff Nicholas Wyckoff, born June 28, 1762, 
died Aug. 10, 1843. 

Young Stephen Young died Oct. 5, 1840.  Age 
64yrs. 

Young Sidney J. Young, born Feb. 11, 1806, 
died July 31, 1873. 

Young Sterling C., son of S. J. and S. Young, 
died May 27, 1839.  Age 7 years and 5 
months. 

Young Sidney J. son of S. J. and S. Young, died 
Aug. 28, 1837.  Age 1 year, 3 months and 
4 days. 

Young, 
 Crowell 

Sarah Crowell, wife of Sidney J. Young, 
born Nov. 21, 1811, died Feb. 18, 1882. 

Zimmer Vera –  June 26, 1952 
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